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INDIAN RIVER COUNTY COURT~OUSE RENOVATION 
Interior Renovation of Courtroom & Library. 
2000 16th Ave. V~RO B~AC~, I=L 32960 
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LS1.02 SECOND FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN 10/13/2017 
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D2.02 DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN & DEMO RCP OF PROBATE/ JUVEMILE OFFICE AT 2nd FLOOR 10/13/2017 
D2.03 DEMOLITION PLAN & DEMO RCP OF TRAFFIC OFFICE 10/13/2017 
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A4.00 KITCHEN & BATHROOM ENLARGE FLOOR PLANS & ELEVATIONS 10/13/2017 
A4.01 JUDGE'S & WITNESS BENCH ENLARGE FLOOR PLAN & ELEVATIONS 10/1312017 
A4.02 RECORDS SUPPLY OFFICE ENLARGE FLOOR PLAN & ELEVATIONS 10/13/2017 
A4.03 JURY BOX ENLARGE FLOOR PLAN & ELEVATIONS 10/1 3/2017 
A4.04 JUVENILE/LAND RECORDS DESK ENLARGE FLOOR PLAN & ELEVATIONS 10/13/2017 
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A8.51 CASEWORK & MILLWORK DETAILS 10113/2017 
AF2.01 FLOOR FINISH PLAN OF PROBATE/ JUVENILE OFFICE 10/13/2017 
AF2 .02 FLOOR FIN\SH PLAN OF COURT ROOM 10/13(2017 
AF2 .03 FINISH FLOOR PLAN OF TRAFFIC OFFICE 10/1312017 
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MECHANICAL 

M0.1 MECHANICAL SYMBOLS, LEGENDS & NOTES 10/13/2017 
M1.01 MECHAN ICAL FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN 10/13/2017 
M1 .02 MECHAN ICAL SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN 10/1312017 
M2.01 MECHANICAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN 10/13/2017 
M2.02 MECHANICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN 10/13/2017 
MS.01 MECHANICAL DETAILS 10/1 3/2017 
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M7.01 MECHANICAL CONTROLS 10/13/2017 

PLUMBING 

P1 .01 PLUMBING LEGEND & FLOOR PLANS 10/13/2017 

FIRE PROTECTION 
-

FP0.0·1 FIRE PROTECTION NOTES, SPECS, FLOOR PLANS AND LEGEND 10/13/2017 
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T0.01 TECHNOLOGY GENERA.L NOTES, SYMBOL LEGEND, ANO ABBREVIATIONS 10/13/2017 
T1 01 TECHNOLOGY OVERALL PLAN - LEVEL 1 10/13/2017 
T1 .02 TECHNOLOGY OVERALL PLAN - LEVEL 2 10/13/2017 
T1 10 TECHNOLOGY DEMOLITION PLANS - LEVELS 1 & 2 10/13/2017 
T2.01 NEW WORK TECHNOLOGY LEVEL 1 10/1312017 
T2.02 NEW WORK TECHNOLOGY LEVEL 2 10/13/2017 
T4.01 TECHNOLOGY ENLARGED PLAN 10/13/2017 
TS.01 TECHNOLOGY AUDIO-VIDEO CHANNEL 10113/2017 -- - · - · -·- -· ·-
T7 01 TECHNOLOGY DETAILS 10/13/2017 

ELECTRICAL 

E0.01 ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOL LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS 10i1312017 
E1 .01 ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN - FIRST FLOOR 10/1312017 
E1.02 ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN - SECOND FLOOR 1 Oi13/2017 
E2.01 NEW WORK LIGHTING PLAN - FIRST FLOOR 10/13/2017 
E2.02 NEW WORK LIGHTING PLAN - SECOND FLOOR 10/13/201 7 
E3.01 NEW WORK POWER PLAN - FIRST FLOOR 10/13/2017 
E3.02 NEW WORK POWER PLAN - SECOND FLOOR 10/13/2017 
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NOTE: SEE FLOOR PLAN NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
REGARDING ACOUSTICAL TREATMEMT OF WALLS INCLUDING 
ADDITIONAL LAYERS OF GYPSUM SOARD BEYOND WHAT IS 
INDICATED ON THESE WALL TYPES AND ACOUSTICAL PANELS 
TO BE P.PPLI ED TO SPECIFIC WALLS. 

CEILING LINE 

FLOOR LINE 

STEEL STUDS SPACED AT 16" ON CENTER 

i GAL STUD "C" SECTION 

i=';'.1 STUD DEPTH AS INDICATED 
f;:'; IN PARTITION TAG v, 

~B r_,., ~ ,- -- (1)LAYEREACHS1DE c,, :< ,,.:" 518" TYPE X GYPSUM WALL BOARD 
',_. ,~,, 
::~ 
:< ,, // ::::.'. 

INSTAillD VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL 

SOUND ATTENUATION FIRE BLANKET 
1.5' AT a2, 3" AT a3, 3.5" AT a6 :;:: 

:·"'-f / FLOOR RUNNER 

~ //~/~FIRE CAULK BOTH SIDES 

Et,· ,/ 
61 I 

TYPE A 
TYPE 8 

WITHOUT INSULATION 

INSULATION AS SHOWN 

NON-LOAD BEARING, 1 HOUR FIRE RATING RE JU IRED PER UL DESIGN IJ465 

TYPE STUD 
SI ZE 

A2 2' i /2 
A3 3 5/8 
A6 C 

' a2 
al 
a6 

2 l/2 
3 5/8 

G 

STUD 
DESIGNATION 
2.50S 125 
362Sl25 
600S125 
2503125 
362S12:, 
600312:, 

STC 
RATING 
40 
40 

15 
49 
51 

/ 
,' 

HAX. HT. FOR 16"0.C., L/2 40 
18rr.il (25GPJ nmil (22GA) 30rr.il i20G?.) 
12 1 61' 13' 0'' 13' 1011 

16 ' 0 11 17' 3'' 17 ' 11 '1 

20' 011 25 ' 3" 26 ' 1" 
12 ' 6" 13 ' 0 11 13' 10 " 
16 ' 011 17' 3'' 17 ' 11 " 
20 ' 0" 25' 3" 26' 1" 

TOP SLIP TRACK 

/ 
1

/ /-- FI RE CAULK BOTH SIDES AT FIRE-RATED 

STRUCTURE OVER 
I/ .. PARTITION. 

UNDER::ilDE UF DECK HOLD TOP OF STUDS 1/2" BELOW TOP SLIP 
TRACK. DO NOT ATTACH GYPSUM 'NALL 
BOARD TO TOP SLI P TRAC K 

FRAMING MEMBERS rJ 
SEE STRUCTURAL ~j 

~ 

.t:l..Qli.: LABEL WALL JUST ABOVE CEILI NG 
IN ALL CONCEALED SPACES, BOTH SIDES 
WITH THE WORDS "1 HOUR FIRE WALL" IN 
RED LETTERS 3" HIGH, MINIMUM. 

CEILING LI NE 

FLOOR Lll,E 

i'i c~, 
R) 

"'l :;,., 
l>i :./ 
r".;j, 2 , 

STEEL STUDS SPACED AT 16" ON CENTER 

0-1 
'·'J GL STUD "C' SECTION s, 
8=\ STUD DEPTH AS INDICATED m Ir~ PARTITION TAG 

~~ / --(1) LAYER EACH SIDE 
@ L,, / 5/8' TYPE X GYPSUM WALL BOARD 
~~ INST/1.LLED VERTI CAL OR HORIZONTAL 

~q SOUND ATTENUATION FIRE BLANKET f~ 1 / 1.5" AT a2, 3" AT a3, 3.5" AT a6 

C--1 

m S'J / ~ FLOOR RUNNER 

~j ,/ /--FIRE CAULK BOTH SIDES !:ti , / 
f'} / 

TYPE A 

TYPE a 
WITHOUT INSULATION 

INSULATION AS SHOWN 

NON-LOAD BEARING. 1 HOUR FIRE RATING REQUIRED PER UL DESIGN U465 

A2 
!U 
.i",6 

STUD 
:C::IZE 

2 1/2 
3 5/8 

6 
a2 2 1/2 
a3 J 5/8 
a6 6 

S'l'UD s-:;:·c 
DE SI GNATION RA7:::NI~ 
2~·DS12S 40 
3628125 1][1 

6CGS 125 
25 DS125 45 
3625125 49 
6005 125 51. 

Jvll\X, HT. FOR 15 "0. C., :G /240 
18mil. (25GA) 27m.-il (?2GA) 30mil (20GA ) 
12' f " 13' ~I " 13 ' 10 " 
16' 0" 17' 3" 17 ' 11 " 
20 1 D" 25' 3 11 26r 1" 
12' 5" 13' 0" 13 ' lOR 
16 ' 0" 
::'.O 1 0 11 

17' 3" 
:?5 l 311 

17 ' 11" 
26 J 1 11 

,--TOP SLIP TRI\CK 
/ 

//,--------COPE GWB TO DECK AND SEAL 

/ L / --ACOUSTICAL SEAL,O.NT: BOTH SIDES 
i , ~_/ 

UNDER SIDE OF DECK HOLD TOP OF STUDS 1.12" BELOW TOP 
SLIP TRACK, DO NOT ATTACH 
GYPSUM WALL BOARD OR STUDS TO 
TOP SLIP TRACK 

FRAMING MEMBERS 
SEE STRUCTURAL 

CEILING LINE ,,.., 
FJ 
~ /~/--STEEL STUDS SPACED AT 16" 01\ CENTER 

I' ' ,8 
0 
flJ 

b~ 
\1 r:,\ 

S':l e r-B 
~ii 

G L STUD "C" SECTION 

STUD DEPTH ft.S INDICATED 
IN PARTITION TAG 

//~-~~~,~~~~ ~~;~~~v~ WALL BOARD 
f INSTALLED 1/ERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL 

fij 
(-1 / --SOUND ATTENUATI ON FIRE BlANKET 
CJ / 1.5" AT k2. 3" AT k3, 3.5" AT k6 

\§ , 
'§',r < 
·~:, ,, FLOOR RUNNER 

~: / ~,--ACOUSTIC/IL SEALANT BOTH SIDES k , 

FLOOR LINE 
~3 ; / / 

TYPE 

TYPE 

K WITHOUT INSULP.TION 

k INSUtATION AS SHOWN 

NON-LOAD BEARING, NON-RATED PARTITION. 
SMOKE TIGHT AT CORRIDORS. 

TYPE STUJ 
SIZE 

K2 2 1/2 
K3 3 5/8 
K6 6 
k2 2 1/2 
k3 3 5/8 
k6 6 

.STUD STC 
DESIGNATION BATING 
25DS125 40 
362S125 40 
60DS 12 5 
25DS125 15 
362S12 5 49 
5QOS 125 51 

MJI..X. HT. FOR ~6"0 . C., L/24D 
18mil {258A} 27nil (22GA) 3Dmil (20G.1\. 
12' 6 " 1 3 1 C" 13' 10 11 

16' G" 1 7 ' .1" 17 ' 11n 
20' O" 
12 1 6 R 

16' G" 
2D' Q" 

25 I 3" 
13' 0" 
1 7' 3 !J 

2 5 ' 3" 

26 I 1" 
131 10 11 
17 1 11" 
2 6' l" 

STRUCTURE OVER 
UNDERSlDE OF DECK 

"--STE EL BRACE TO STRUCTURE ABOVE AT ALL 
/ _,.. JAMBS AND AT 4'-0" O.C. MIN. 

FRSf,~ MEMBERS ,. ' / / J.?LIP TRACK 

SEE ST ~TURAf. , ' / // 
~- /, ,/ .1/ .. ,·,/ HOLD TOP OF STUDS 1/2" BELOW TOP SLIP 

'-. / j // TRACK, DO NOT ATTACH GYPSUM WALL 
'<,~ ,/ /,/ BOARD OR STUDS TO TOP SLIP TRACK 

77XlN;9}??T9-N'f /:,,({,'>;-,:,~4::;..T/T17-:,r:,•yi,;;.; 
CEILI NG LINE ;:;;_; '., ',,, WHEN SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET, 

Sf: , EXTEND 24" EACH SIDE ABOVE CE!LING 

FLOOR LINE 

~ ' \ . ~::) -
§:1. ····--PREF IN ALUM PARTIT ION CAP, 1 1/2" LEGS 
,, - EACH SIDE, 1/8" MAX GAP TO CEILING 
:-.:':;, 
0,:::: ,,-STEEL STUDS SPACED AT 16" ON CENTER 
~;:;: // 
::_-,..; / 

::i' 
g~! 
(?, 
c;: 

TYPICAL STUD "C" SECTION 
" [ _j STUD DEPTH AS INDICATED 
I IN PARTITION TAG 

~ " / ---=-~~~.~~~~,~~A~~!OARD INSTALLE D b-: / 
~i ,,. VERTICAL 
,,i ,, 
~;:, --SOUND ATTENUATI ON BLANKET 
Ffi / / 1.5" AT e2, 3" AT e3, 3.5" AT e6 
!"o--' .,' 
Cj# 

~j 
c~ / 
~ :. /, / / - ACOUSTICAL SEALANT BOTH SIDES 

/ - FLOOR RUNNER 

TYPE E WITHOUT INSULATION 

TYPE e INSULATION AS SHOWN 

NON-LO/>.D BEARING, NON·RATED PARTITION. 

TYPE STUD 
S I ZZ 

E2 2 l/2 
E..3 3 5/S 
E6 6 
e2 2 1/ 2 
e3 3 5/8 
e6 6 

STUD STC 
DESIGNATION RATING 
250S125 40 
362Sl25 40 
600S12:i 
250Sl25 44 EST 
362Sl25 49 EST 
600Sl25 51 EST 

MAX . HT. FOJ<. 16"0 .C., 
12mil (25CA) 27mil (2 2G1', ) 
l 2' 6" 13' O" 
16' 0" 17' 3 1' 

2D 1 0" 
12' 6" 
1 6' 0" 
20 ' 0 II 

2,'.; 1 ', TT 

13' 0" 
17' 3" 
2S' 3" 

L/240 
30mil(20 GA) 
13' 10" 
17' 11'1 
26' l " 
13 ' 10 IP 

1 7' 11" 
26 1 P 

PARTITION AT MULLION DETAILS 
1, " 
' 4 ,, ' EXISTING WINDOWS TO REMAIN 

-I Tl .,1,/// 

=====~fll :i:
1
:= __ :;:, ::,::, ===- EXTEND EDGE PAST EDGE OF MULLI ON. SEAL GAP 

,_. - BETWEEN END AND MULLION. 

======!',ti:1 =====- DRYWALL MOLDING END CLOSURE BY FRY 
---- - , ___ REG LET OR EQUAL 

-----
1 ----PARTITION AS SCHEDULED 

NOTE: CONSI DER USl~JG DETAIL 'C' IF POCKET 
CREATED IS DEEPER THAM 12''. VERIFY 
\•\/ ITH ARCHITECT. DETAIL D 

,,-- ,---EXISTING WINDO'NS TO REMAIN. 

' 11 -- - - -- COMPRESS BLACK NEOPRENE GASKET BETWEEN 
---i'·- -,r""'f-F--;,---- FRAME ANO END. I , ..... __ 

I .. ---DRYWALL MOLDING END CLOSURE BY FRY 
I, REGLET OR EQUAL 

~ I ·-•.. ,,.,~---CENTER PARTITION ON MU!...LION, TYP. 

/ ;J "" . ,/~6: 0o0t, 0 PART ITION AS SCHEDULED. 

~1ENVARl~r 
n 

DETAIL C 

, , EXISTING WINDOWS TO REMAIN. 

~ --114" GAP TYP. BETVVEEN END AND GlASS. 
·' / 

/ , IF SPANDREL GlASS. INSTALL BlACK 
=====;;;;;;;;;;~'.'.::::=== NEOPRENE GASKET. 

"'-, , IF \/ISION GLASS, LEAVE GAP UNSEALED. 

DETAIL B 

1--'"c---
·,, ,, _ DRYWALL MOLDING mo CLOSUR!: BY ~RY 

REGLET OR EQUAL. 

- --PARTITION AS SCHEDULED. 

NOTE: EDGE ELEVATION OF P/.1.RT!TION SHALL MATCH 
THE EDGE OF THE EXISTING WINDOW FRAt,/1E, GL/l.ZING, 
OR r,1.ASONRY. 114" GAP MAX FOR ENTIRE HEIGHT. 

, ---EXISTING WINDOWS TO REMA.IN 
1 ,_./ =====f:'li ~,;:::::::;2=:=::-COMPRESS BL'.CK NEOPRENE Gft.SKET BEn\HN 

.,. .,./ FRAME AND END 

DETAIL A 

I 

DRYWALL MOLDING END CLOSURE BY FRY 
REGLET OR EOUA.L 

jj,---- - PA.RTITION AS SCHEDULED 

H' II- - ----CENTER PARTITION ON MULLION. TYP. 

SCALE: 11/2'"' 1'-0' 

PARTITION LEGEND 

~---DESIGNATES PARTITI ON TYPE, LOWER CASE LETTER 
INDICATES PARTITION WITH SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET. 

PARTITION TAG -- ,~ 

PARTITION -- -,- DESIGNATES STUD OPTION DEPTH. 
~ --SEE STUD SCHEDULE. 

PARTITIONS REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT ARE INDICATED BY TAG REFERENCES SHOWN ON THE 
ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR PLA.NS. UNTAGGED PARTITIONS SHP.LL BE TYPE "e3" UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED. THIS PARTITION SCHEDULE MAY CONTAIN P/1.RTITION TYPES OR STUD OPTIONS THAT ARE 
NOT REFERENCED FROM THE PLANS. ONLY REFERENCED TYPES ARE REQUIRED. 

PARTITION NOTES 

PA.RTITION TYPE DRJl.WINGS ARE NOT TO SCALE. 

WALLS AND PARTITIONS /I.RE INTERIOR NON-BEARING SYSTEMS AND ARE NOT REQUIRED OR 
INTENDED TO RESIST WIND LOADS OR SU PPORT FLOOR LOADS 

PARTITIONS ARE CONTINUOUS ACROSS DOORWAYS, OPENINGS AND ABUTTING PARTITIONS. A TAG 
SHOWN IN ONE SEGMENT OF A PARTITION APPLI ES TO ALL UNMARKED SEGMENTS THAT JI.RE IN LINE 
WITH AND CONTINUOUS WITH THE TAGG ED SEGMENT. RP.TED WALLS AND PARTITIONS EXTEND 
THROUGH THE CEILING TO THE DECK AND ARE TO BE PROFILED TO FIT NEATLY AROUND FRAMl~JG 
MEMBERS WITH IN A MAXIMUM OF 1/2" GAP . . JOINTS TO BE SEA.LED ALONG THE ENTIRE LENGTH. 
PORTIONS OF THE PARTITION ABOVE THE CEILING ARE CONTINUOUS, WITHOUT OPENINGS OTHER 
THAN THOSE REQUIRED FOR PENETRATION OF SERVICES. 

STUD SECTIONS NID HEIGHT LIMITS ARE BASED ON SSMA AND US GYPSUM PRODUCT DATA "C" 
STUDS MAY BE TYPE "ST" OR "SJ". HEIGHT LIMITS ARE FOR A TYPICAL C.ASES. REFER TO SSMA 
AND us GYPSUM PRODUCT DATA FOR OTHER cmmrnONS. 

WHEN CERAMIC TILE IS SCHEDULED, INSTALL CEMENTIOUS BOARD . STUD SECTIONS MJD HEIGHT LIM ITS ARE TO 
BE BASED ON L/360. 

'\/\'HERE WALLS OR PARTITIONS WITH DISSIMILAR RATINGS IIHERSECT. ASSEMBLIES WffH HIGHER 
R<\TINGS HAVE PRIORITY. SMOKE PARTITIONS HAVE PRIORITY 01/ER FIRE PART ITIONS 'NITH EQUAL 
RATING. FIRE RATINGS HAVE PRI ORITY OVER ACOUSTIC RATINGS. CONSTRUCT PARTJTION SUCH 
THAT THE HIGHER RATED ASSEMBLY IS CONTINUOUS THROUGH THE INTERSECTION. 

ALL PE NETRATIONS THROUGHT RP.TED WALLS SHALL BE SEALED WITH FIRE CA.ULK. 

RATED WALLS AND PARTITIONS SH.ALL USE FIRE CAULK INSTEAD OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT 
FLOOR .AND DECK ABOVE. 

LABEL FIRE-RATED WALLS ABOVE CEI LINGS AND IN CONCEALED SPACES AS Ri:.QUIRED BY CODE. 
IF ft. PARTITION IS DESIGNATED AS A "SMOKE" PARTITJON; THE WORD SMOKE SHALL BE 
INCORPORATED INTO THE LABEL: EG "2 HOUR FIRE \/\/ALL" BECOMES "2 HOUR SMOKE AND FIRE WALL" 

INST ALL DOUBLE 20 GAUGE STUDS AT ALL DOOR JAMBS. 

AT ALL SLAB LEVEL CHANGES. EXTEND GYP BO TO COVER FACE OF SLAB. 

IN-WALL BRACING 
PROVIDE IN-WALL BRACING IN ALL PARTlTIONS OR EXTERIOR 'NALLS WHERE 
GRAB B.ll.RS, HANDRAI LS, SHOWER SEATS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT ANCHORS TO 
METAL STUD WALLS AND IN OTHER LOCATIONS AS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS 

CENTER STUDS ABOUT THE LOCATION OF THE DEVICE ANCHOR POINT. 

GRAB BAR BRACKET SHOW~J. OTHER DEVICES SIMILAR. 

GRAS BAR 

I I 

' ~~1 IL ~-----t----~ 

STUDS 
STUD CAVITY 

L-

PLAN SECTION I 
I, EQUAL 

' SCALE: 3"" t'-0" ,, ' 
IN-WALL BRACING SHALL BE NO LESS THAN A 6" x 11.14' x 14 GUAGE 
CHANNEL, STEEL Fy ;:; 50ksi, AND SHALL SUPPORT A 250 POUND GRAVITY 
LOAD CONCENTRATED AT ANY POINT ON THE DEVICE BEING /1.NCHORED. 

16 GA.x4" WIDE MTL BACKUP PLATE MAY BE USED 

IN-'NALL BRACING 

EQUAL 

[= 
f mr, 

L-

l 
' 

,~I _fvlO __ LJNTJ~N-~G=S __ U_P __ P_O_R_T~D_E_TA_ I_L_S~========:I, 

, ' 
/ 

..,_,1--- - -METAL WALL 

•, > STUDS MIM. 20 GA. 

, , ',, ' 
I --... ', ·' 

, ' ~, , [ ' I I , r '· , I 
.....___< r. ~11 ',, ,-,,J: W 

I r :~L
1
r. : :i~.·~ ~-

. 1 ]: -.. , :, ,/1 

" .. ,, :~ ~~l ;:· , '.:tl·~' 
1 .:) ·111::::. : ':r~r 

~ ~ · · i<i It .. <:r ~1 
V , , ·:::_t :,~6,:A MTL RUNNER 

TYPE D ,,,,J TRACK.CLIP 

FLANGES TO FIT 
OVER STUDS 

NOT TO SCALE 

DUCT PENETRATIONS 
INSTALL METAL STUD FRAMING ON BOTH SIDES ANO 
AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF DUCT OPENINGS IN 
FIRE RATED PARTITIONS 

DUCT (DAMPER NOT SHOW~ OR CLARITY) 

SCREW GYPSUM BOARD TO FRAMING ON ALL 4 SIDES 
P.NO SEAL JOINT BETWEEN DUCT AND PART ITION 

FIRE RATED P.ARTITION 

SECTION ABOVE CEILING 

SCALE: 3• = 1',0" 

"J; ---/-1 --MIN. 20 GA. Mil . 
- - ---- I STUDS FACING 

~ - / OPPOSITE 

1-:: ,,. ) , DIRECTIONS TO 
t>., _1 --......~::--"- 1>- I ---ALLOW MOUNTING 

~ 1 't::_x:J, PLATE ATI.A.CHMENT 

~~ <,; <.: • r '\ 6" MIN. DEEPER IF REQUIRED 

.-! ',,\.. ', I 

~g /~ <~~ j' · -·~ TRACK· CLIP 

~i2 I FLAMGES AND FOLD 
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DETAIL NOTES: 
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DOOR SCHEDULE1 

Tag From Room To Room Door 
Elevati 

Mark Name 
' 

Name Width Height on Matl 

LEVEL 1 
100-1 OFFICE SPACE PUBLIC RECORDS/ 3' - O" 7' - O" F sew 

JUVENILE UNIT 
--

100-2 OFFICE SPACE PUBLIC RECORDS/ 3' - O" 7' - O" F sew 
JUVENILE UNIT 

- -
101-1 PUBLIC RECORDS OFFICE SPACE 3' - O" 7' - O' ' F sew 
102-1 OFFICE SPACE IT 3' - O" 7' - O" F sew 

---
103-1 BREAK ROOM CLOSET 2' - 6" 7' - O" F sew 

-
104-1 RESTROOM BREAK ROOM 3' - O" 7' - O" F sew 
~ --
106-1 OFFICE SPACE RECORDS SUPPLY 3' - O" 7' - O" F sew 

OFFICE 
109-1 OFFICE SPACE FILE SECURED STORAGE 3' - O" 7' . O" F sew 
110-1 PUBLIC RECORDS/ MEDIATION 3' • O" 7'. O" F sew 

JUVENILE UNIT 

I Room 
-

111-1 PUBLIC RECORDS/ 3' - O" 7' - O" F sew 
JUVENI LE UNIT 

SECOND FLOOR 
212-1 !CLERK'S RECEPTION 3' - O" 7' - O" F sew 
213-1 VESTIBULE VICTIM/ W ITNESS 3' - O" 7' - O" F sew 

-· - -
214-1 VESTIBULE 6' - O" 7' - O" F1 F sew 

-
214-2 GALLERY VESTIBULE 6' - O" 7' - O" F1 F sew --
215-1 EVIDENCE COURTROOM 3' - O" 7' - O" F sew 
217-1 JUDGE'S VEST. 3' - O" 7'. O" F sew 
217-2 COURTROOM JUDGE'S VEST. 3' - O" 7' . O" F sew 
218-2 SECURE VESTIBULE COURTROOM 3' - O" 7' . O" F sew 
218-3 SECURE VESTIBULE STOR. 3' - O" I 7' . O" F sew 
218-4 SECURE VESTIBULE SECURE VESTIBULE 2237 3' - O" 7' - D" GV STL 
219-1 COURT ROOM I 3' - O" 7' - D" F sew 
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GRAPHIC SCALE 

BUILDING TYPE AND FIRE RESISTANCE: 

1. TYPE IIA CONSTRUCTION, GROUP B OCCUPANCY FIRE RESISTANCE 
RATING,AS PER 2017 FBC • TABLE 504.3, 504.4, (S - FULL SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM) 506.2 (SM) & 601. 

2. THIS JS AN EXISTING BUILDING; THIS TENANT IMPROVEMENT IS A LEVEL 
II ALTERATION. (PER SECTION 504) 

3. ALTERATION UTILIZING WORK AREA COMPLIANCE PER THE 2017 F.B.C. 
EXISTING BUILDING. 

4. EXTERIOR WALLS. FIRE BARRIERS, SHAFT ENCLOSURES, 
PENETRATIONS, JOINT SYSTEMS, OPENINGS AND STRUCTURAL PARTS 
SHALL COMPLY WITH FBC CHAPTER 7 FIRE RESISTANCE- RATED 
CONSTRUCTION AND FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 6TH EDITION, 
CHAPTER 8 FEATURES OF FIRE PROTECTION. 

5. INTERIOR FINISHES ARE TO COMPLY WITH CLASS B SECTION 803. FOR 
THIS BUSINESS OCCUPANCY EXIT CORRIDORS AND ROOMS TO BE 
PROVIDED WITH CLASS C FINISHES. 

6. REST ROOM ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN. THE FIRST FLOOR RESTROOM JS 
BEING MODIFIED TO COMPLY W ITH CURRENT ADA CODE 
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APPLICABLE CODES: 

1. 2017 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (FBC). 

2. 2017 FBC - PLUMBING. 

3. 2017 FBC - MECHANICAL 

4. 2017 FBC - EXISTING BUILDING. 

5. 2017 FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 6th EDITION (NFPA 1 and NFPA 101 ). 

6 2017 FBC ACCESSIBILITY. 

STRUCTURAL ELEMENT FBC REFERENCE OCCUPANCY FIRE 
RESISTANCE 
RATING 

OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS TABLE 508.4 B 0 hour 

STRUCTURAL FRAME: 
TABLE 601 B 1 hours 

COLUMNS, GIRDERS, 
TRUSSES: 

INTERIOR NON-BEARING TABLE 601 B 0 hours 
WALLS AND PARTITIONS 

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION TABLE 601 
B 1 hours 

ROOF CONSTRUCTION TABLE 601 
B 1 hour 

EXTERIOR NON~BEARING TABLE 601 B PER TABLE 601 
WALLS AND PARTITIONS 

BEARING WALLS TABLE 601 B 1 hours 

EXTERIOR 
INTERIOR 0 hours 

~ THIS BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WJTH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. 
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OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION· 

OCCUPANCY AREA POPULATION 

READING ROOMS 
1605/50= 33 occ 

50 NET PER PERSON 
PREVIOUS OCCUPANCY 
LAW LIBRARY STACK AREA 100 2057 /1 DO= 21 OCC 

GROS PER PERSON 

PROPOSED OCCUPANCY O FFICES 100 GSF PER 5.085/100=510CC 
BUSINESS PERSON 

OCCUPANT LOAD PER FLOOR 

EXISTING SQUARE FOOTAGE OF EX!SITNG BUILDING IS NOT CHANGING. COUR T 
HOUSE LIBRARY OCCUPANCY IS TO BE CHANGE TO BECOME AN OFFICE SPACE. 
THEREFORE; PROPOSED OCCUPANCY WILL NOT AFFECT NUMBER OF PLUMBING 
FIXTURES DUE THAT IS PROPOSED TO HAVE LESS OCCUPANTS. 

TRAVEL DISTANCE OCCUPANCY DISTANCE DISTANCE 
TYPE PERMITTED PROVIDED 

DISTANCE TO EXIT BUSINESS 300 FT. 198 FT. 

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL BUSINESS 10DFT. 92 FT. 

DEAD END TRAVEL BUSINESS 50 FT. 13 FT. 

MEANS OF EGRESS: 

1. EGRESS CAPACITY SHALL BE BASED ON 0.2 IN./PERSON FOR HORIZONTAL EXIST (FLORIDA FIRE 
PREVENTION CODE 7.3 3.1) . EXITS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE AS FOLLOWS: 

2. OCCUPANT LOADS (PER FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE A.7.3.1.2 AND 2014 
FBC 1004.1.2) ARE SPECIFIED AS FOLLOWS: 

MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES 

181 OCCUPANTS: 91 WOMEN/ 91 MEN { TOTAL SPACE) 
PER FBC - OCCUPANCY TYPE AND LOAD AND PLUMBING CODE 
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LIFE SAFETY PLAN FIRST FLOOR 13132" •1·-a·( ! :) 

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND: 

+--·-·-·-· .. 

~ I 
-~ 

FE 
FEC 

FHC 

PRIMARY PATH OF TRAVEL 
(TRAVEL DISTANCE) 

REQUIRED EXIT CAPACITY 

PROVIDED EXIT CAPACITY 

2x 4 EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE 
W ITH BATIERY BACK UP. 

2x 2 EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE 
WITH BATIERY BACK UP. 

EXISTING (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) FIRE EXTINGUISHER ON WALL 
BRACKET OR CABINET 

EXISTING FIRE HOSE CABINET 

J, FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION DEVICE 
,.- F \ 
'-- ,.' 

~ FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE 

l£' FIRE ALARM PULL STATION 

{______j'" EXISTING (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) 
EMERGENCY LIGHT 

(ii EXIT SIGN/ LIGHT WITH DIRECTIONAL 
- • ARROW. 

"R" RELOCATED 

"N" NEW 

NOTE COORDINATE WITH DEMOLITION & 
PROPOSED PLANS FOR RELOCATED AND/OR NEW 
EMERGENCY/FIRE DEVICES. LIFE SAFETY PLANS 
SHOW ALL EXISlTING . RELOCATED & NEW DEVICES 

1111111 
EXISTING 1 HOUR UL RA TED ASSEMBLY (CONTINUOUS) TO REMAIN 
PROVIDE FIRE RATED SEALANT/CAULK PER DETAILS FOR ANY NEW 
PENETRATION REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS . 

•• , •• EXISTING 2 HOUR UL RA TED ASSEMBLY (CONTINUOUS) TO REW>..IN 
PROVIDE FIRE RA.TED SEALANT/CAULK PER DETAILS FOR ANY NEW 
PENETRATION REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS. 
DOOR LOCATED IN THESE WALLS SHALL BE 1 1/1 HR. RATED DOOR ASSEMBLIES 

Cl IFNT 

Interior Renovation of 
Courtroom & Library. 

791 Park of Commerce 
BLVD. 
SUITE 400 
BOCA RATON, FL 33487 

T 561 988 4002 
F 561 988 3002 

CONSULTANT 

CONSUL TANT NAME 

Address Line 1 

Address Line 2 

Address Line 3 

T Phone 

F Fax 

REGISTRATION 

DRAWING HISTORY 

"' DATE DlcSCRIPTION 

I 

I 

KEY PLAN 

PROJECT NAME 

- -

INDIAN RIVER 
COUNTY 
COURTHOUSE 
RENOVATION 

PROJECT 
LOCATIOt-1 

2000 16th Ave. VERO 
BEACH, FL 32960 

PROJECT NUMBER 

1002627.00 

1 29.18 

SHEET TITLE 

FIRST FLOOR LIFE 
SAFETY PLAN 

SHEET NUMBER 

LS01.01 
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\]) o 4.0· s·.o· 16-0" 24·0" LIFE SAFETY PLAN SECOND FLOOR 13132" 0 1· .0·( 1 . J 

BUILDING TYPE AND FIRE RESISTANCE: 

1 TYPE IIA CONSTRUCTION, GROUP B OCCUPANCY FIRE RESISTANCE 
RATING,AS PER 2017 FBC - TABLE 504.3, 504 .4, (S - FULL SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM) 506.2 (SM) & 601. 

2. THIS IS AN EXISTING BUILDING: THIS TENANT IMPROVEMENT IS A LEVEL 
II ALTERATION. (PER SECTION 504) 

3. ALTERATION UTILIZING WORK AREA COMPLIANCE PER THE 2017 F B.C 
EXISTING BUILDING. 

4. EXTERIOR WALLS, FIRE BARRIERS, SHAFT ENCLOSURES, 
PENETRATIONS, JOINT SYSTEMS, OPENINGS AND STRUCTURAL PARTS 
SHALL COMPLY WITH FBC CHAPTER 7 FIRE RESISTANCE- RATED 
CONSTRUCTION AND FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 6TH EDITION, 
CHAPTER 8 FEATURES OF FIRE PROTECTION. 

5. INTERIOR FIN!SHES ARE TO COMPLY WITH CLASS B SECTION 803. FOR 
THIS BUSINESS OCCUPANCY EXIT CORRIDORS AND ROOMS TO BE 
PROVIDED WITH CLASS C FINISHES. 

6. RESTROOM ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN. THE FIRST FLOOR RESTROOM IS 
BEING MODIFIED TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT ADA CODE. 

GRAPH IC SCALE 

APPLICABLE CODES: 

2017 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE (FBC). 

2. 2017 FBC • PLUMBING. 

3. 2017 FBC • MECHANICAL 

4. 2017 FBC • EXISTING BUILDING 

5 2017 FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 6th EDITION (NFPA 1 and NFPA 101) . 

6. 2017 FBC ACCESSIBILITY. 

STRUCTURAL ELEMENT FBC REFERENCE OCCUPANCY FIRE 
RESISTANCE 
RATING 

OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS TABLE 508.4 B 0 hour 

STRUCTURAL FRAME: 
TABLE 601 B 1 hours COLUMNS, GIRDERS, 

TRUSSES: 

INTERIOR NON-BEARING TABLE 601 B O hours 
WALLS AND PARTITIONS 

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION TABLE 601 
B 1 hours 

ROOF CONSTRUCTION TABLE 601 
B 1 hour 

EXTERIOR NON-BEARING TABLE 601 B PER TABLE 601 
WALLS ANO PARTITIONS 

BEARING WALLS TABLE 601 B 1 hours 
EXTERIOR 
INTERIOR 0 hours 

' THIS BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. 

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION/ OCUPANT LOAD PER FLOOR: 

OCCUPANCY AREA POPULATION 

PREVIOUS OCCUPANCY: OFFICES 21 OCCUPAN TS 
(BUSINESS) 100 GSF PER 2091 SF 

OTHER THAN FIX SEATINC 22 OCCUPANTS 

PROPOSED OCCUPANCY: 
AREAS 40NET (863 SF) 

COURTROOM ASSEMBLY A-3 
FIX SEA TING AREAS 66 OCCUPANTS 

OCCUPANT LOAD PER FLOOR 

EXISTING SQUARE FOOTAGE OF EXISITNG BUILDING IS NOT CHANGING. OFFICE 
SPACES IS TO BECOME A COURTROOM. THEREFORE; PROPOSED OCCUPANCY W ILL 
NOT AFFECT NUMBER OF PLUMBING FIXTURES DUE TO PROPOSED TO HAVE LESS 
OCCUPANTS. 

TRAVEL DISTANCE OCCUPANCY DISTANCE DISTANCE 
TYPE PERMITTED PROVIDED 

DISTANCE TO EXIT BUSINESS 300 FT. 198 FT 

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL BUSINESS 100 FT. 92 FT. 

DEAD END TRAVEL BUS INESS 50 FT. 13 FT. 

MEANS OF EGRESS: 

1 EGRESS CAPACITY SHALL BE BASED ON 0.2 IN /PERSON FOR HORIZONTAL EXIST (FLORIDA FIRE 
PREVENTION CODE 7.3.3.1). EXITS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE AS FOLLOWS: 

2. OCCUPANT LOADS (PER FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE A.7.3.1.2 AND 2014 
FBC 1004.1.2) ARE SPECIFIED AS FOLLOWS: 

MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES 

181 OCCUPANTS: 91 WOMEN I 91 MEN ( TOTAL SPACE) 
PER FBC - OCCUPANCY TYPE AND LOAD AND PLUMBING CODE 

WATER CLOSETS 

REQUIRED PROV!DED 

1 PER 25 FOR F!RST 50. 1 PER 50 FOR (3) MEN'S WATER CLOSETS(EXISTING) 
THE REMAINDER EXCEEDING 50 

106 MEN= (4) WC'S & (2) URINALS 

106 WOMEN = (4) WC'S 
(3) · EXISTING (1) -NEW 
WOMEN'S WC'S WOMEN'S WC'S 

LAVATORIES 
I 

REQUIRED PROVIDED 

1 PER 40 FOR FIRST 80. 1 PER 80 FOR THE (3) MEN'S LAV'S. 
REMAINDER EXCEEDING 80 

106 MEN= (3)LAV'S (4) · WOMEN'S LAV'S 
106 WOMEN= (3) LAV'S 

DRINKING FOUNTAINS 

REQUIRED PROVIDED 

1 PER 100 2 DRINKING 

212 PERSONS = 2 DRINKING FOUNTAINS (HI-LOW) EXISTING 

FOUNTAINS & ADDITIONAL DRINKING WATER 
SOURCE AT SERVERY & 3 CAFE 

BARS. 

SERVICE SINK 

REQUIRED PROVIDED 

1 1 

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND: 

+--·-·-·-· .. 

Ea 

FE 
FEC 

FHC 

PRIMARY PATH OF TRAVEL 
(TRAVEL DISTANCE) 

REQUtRED EXIT CAPACITY 

PROVIDED EXIT CAPACITY 

2x 4 EMERGENCY UGHT FIXTURE 
WITH BATIERY BACK UP. 

2x 2 EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE 
WITH BATTERY BACK UP. 

EXISTING (UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED) FIRE EXTINGUISHER ON WALL 
BRACKET OR CABINET 

EXISTING FIRE HOSE CABINET 

) -. 
'· Fl 

• 

"R" 

"N" 

FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION DEVICE 

FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE 

FIRE ALARM PULL STATION 

EXISTING (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) 
EMERGENCY LIGHT 

EXIT SIGN/ LIGHT WITH DIRECTIONAL 
ARROW. 

RELOCATED 

NEW 

NOTE: COORDINATE WITH DEMOLITION & 
PROPOSED PLANS FOR RELOCATED AND/OR NEW 
EMERGENCY/FIRE DEVICES. LIFE SAFETY PLANS 
SHOW ALL EXISITING, RELOCATED & NEW DEVICES. 

1111111 
EXISTING 1 HOUR UL RATED ASSEMBLY (CONTINUOUS) TO REMAIN 
PROVIDE FIRE RATED SEALANT/CAULK PER DETAILS FOR ANY NEW 
PENETRATION. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS. 

••1•• 
EXISTING 2 HOUR UL RATED ASSEMBLY (CONTINUOUS) TO REMAIN 
PROVIDE FIRE RATED SEALANT/CAULK PER DETAILS FOR ANY NEW 
PENETRATION. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS. 
DOOR LOCATED IN THESE WALLS SHALL BE 11/1 HR. RATED DOOR ASSEMBLIES 

Cl IFNI 

Interior Renovation of 
Courtroom & Library. 

791 Park of Commerce 
BLVD. 
SUITE 400 
BOCA RATON, FL 33487 

T 561 988 4002 
F 561 988 3002 

CONSULTANT 

CONSULTANT NAME 

Address Line 1 

Address Line 2 
Address Line 3 

T Phone 

F Fax 

R~GISTRA TION 

DRAWING HISTORY 

~ - IJA ltc lJESCRIPTION 

I 

I 

KEY PLAN 

PROJECT NAME 

INDIAN RIVER 
COUNTY 
COURTHOUSE 
RENOVATION 

PROJECT 
LOCATIO N 

2000 16th Ave . VERO 
BEACH, FL 32960 

PROJECT NUMBER 

1002627.00 

1.29. 18 

SH~ET TITLE 

SECOND FLOOR 
LIFE SAFETY PLAN 

SHEET NUMBER 

LS1 .02 
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UL/cUL SYSTEM NO. F-A-3007 

SINGLE CABLE OR 8UNDL£D CABLE THROUGH CONCRETE FLOOR OR CONCRETE 

TOP \flEW 

' 

OVER METAL DECKING 

F-RATING - 3-HR. 
T-RATING ""' 0-HR. 

• . 
• . .. . ' . 

• •• .. • ,j • 

••• • . . 
• • 

'I, ' •• • .• ~ .. 
• 
' ' • 

• 
• 

• . " • 
' L CONCRETE FLOOR ASS£MBLY {3-H.R. FIRE-AATING) 

SECTION A-A 

' 
2 

A. UGHTWEIGHl OR NORMA!.. WEIGHT CONCRETE FLOOR {M!NIMW:.I 4-1/2M THICK). 
B. STEEL FLOOR l/N!T /FLOOR ASSEMBLY - NORMAL WEtGHT CONCRETE FLOOR 

(MINIMUM 4-1 /2~ THICK) OVER METAL D£C1<;iNG. 
2. SINGLE CABLE OR BUNDLED CABLE CONSISTING OF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING 

A. MAXIMUM .300 PAIR NO. 24 AWG TELEPHONE CA8L£ Wffi-1 PVC JACKET, 
B. MAXIMUM'. 500 KCMJL POWER CABLE WITH PVC JACKET. 
C. MAXIMUM 7/C NO. 12 AWC POWER CJIBLE WITH PVC ,JACKCT. 
D. MAXIMUM (24 FIBER) 1j2"' DIAMETER FIBER-OPTIC CABLE. 
E, MAXfl.fUM 3/C NO. 12 AWG METAL-CLAD CABLE, 

3. HllTi CP 680 CAST-IN FIRESTOP DEi/iCE. CAST OR GROUTED INTO CONCRETE FLOOR 
(SEE TA8L£ BELOW). 

4. MINI.MUM 1" OEPTI-1 HtL11 CP 618 FIRESTOP PUTTY STICK APPUEO AAOIJNO SINGLE 
CABLE OR CABLE BUNDlE. (SEE NOTE BELOW). 

W..X. DIA. Of 
CAfllE BUNOL.£ 

PRODUCT 
DESCRIPTION 

CP 680 75/2.5" 
CP 680 110/4~ 
CP 600 160/6" 

• 
• 

A '• L . . . 

• 

UL/c:UL SYSTEM NO. CA.13095 
SINGLE OR MULTIPLE CASI.ES lHROUGH 

CONCRETE FLOOR/WALL OR BLOCK WALL 

F RA.TING aaa 3-HR. 
T RATING aaa 0-HR. 1/2-HR. & 3/4-HR. 

(SEE U.L FlRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY VOL. 2) 
TOP VIEW SECTION A- A 

1 

• 
A 

J 

• .. ~ . • • • 
1. CONCRETE FLOOR OR WALl. ASSEMBLY' (3-HR FIRE-RA.TING); 

A. UGHlWElGHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE FLOOR (MIN. 2- \ /2~ THICK). 
8. UGKTWElGHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRITE WALL (MIN. 3~ THICK). 
C. ANY UL/ULC CLASSIFIED CONCRETE BLOCK WALL. 

2. OPTIONAL: MAX\MUL4 6R NOMINAL DIAMETER srrEL PIPE SLEEVE (SCHEDULE 10 OR 
HEAVIER). 

3 . MAXIMUM 4" OlAMETER C.ABLE BUNDLE TO BE A COMBINATION OF' ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: 
A. MAXIMUM JOO PAIR NO. 24 AWG TELEPHONE CABLE WITH PVC JACKET. 
8. MAXIMUM 500 KCMIL POW£R CABLE WITH PVC JACKEL 
C. MAXIMUM 7 /C NO. 12 AWG POWER CABLE WITH FVC JACKET. 
D. MAX!l•JUM (24 FIBER) 1 /2" 0IAMCTER FIBER-OPTIC CAflLE. 
E. MAX1M1JM 3/C NO. 12 AWG METAL-CLAD CABLE. 

4. MINIMUM 2'" THICKNESS MINERAL WOOL (MIN. 4 PCF DENSITY) TJGHTLY PACKED. 
5. MINIMUM l/2" DEPTH HILTI FS-ONE lNTUMESCENT flRESTOP SEALANT. 

~OTES; 1. ~MLIM DIAMEIUI OF Of'tNING • 6". 
2, CA8LES TO Fl:LL ~INlr,ll,IM 2~,-., TO 1.MX!MVM 45~ OF 0:WSS- ~ON~ 

AREA Of C?ENING. 
3. Si~l Fl.OOR UNIT/Fl.J)OR AS$£M8LY {NOT SHOWN)-TI-IE A..OOR ~BLY 

N01(: ~ AA Ai.10:W.li:: to Hit.Tl C'P 1318 fl,'O'E'STOP f'lffTY STICI(, M!N!MIJM 4• 
-------/----------1----Tl:i!CKNESS-MIHERAL-WOOL-(1<,jlN.-'J~-OENSITY-)- MAY- eE:---'.llGHltY- l?ACl<ED------II---

( IITTO HtLTl Cf> eao, FLUSH ifflH TOP SURFAl:f Of DEVICE. 

WI.Y Ill.SO CONSIST Of MINIMUM 2-1/2" CONCfi:ETE OVER (1-1/2" 'TO 3" 
DCEP) FWTEO METAL DttK. 

4-;-MiHIMUM- 1/2"---0fPTH- HltTI- FS..QN£- Jml!MESCEHt- Flll:ESTOP---sE6U.Nf- lS 

' 

( 
I 
' 

( 
? 

( 
·, 
' 
'>-

i 
i 
\ 
'> 
\ 

( 
) 

( 
\ 

/ 
I 
'· 
'/ 
\ 

/ 

( 
( 

,,---· 
' I 
\ 

/ 
I 
' 

( 
) > 

/ 
I 
\ 

' I 

/ 
I 
\ 

( 
I 

' 

! 
I 
\ 

( 

' \ 

( 

( 
,:>-

( 

( 
,>--

( 
I 
' 
\ 

( 

UL/,;;UL SYSTEM NO. W- L- 4034 
CABLE TR4Y THROUGH 1-HR'. OR 2-HR. GYPSUM WAL!. ASSEMBLY 

F- RA.TING • 1- HR. OR 2- HR, 
T-RAT!NG ... 0-HR. 

FRONT VIEW SECTION A-A 

I. GYPSUM WALL ASS£MBlY {UL/ULC CLASS1F1EO U400 SERIES) 
(1-HR. OR 2- HR. FIRE- RATING) (2 - HR. SHOWN). 

4 

2. OPENING TO BE ,.FRAMED OUin WlTH UqH"f'GAG,E Sl'EEl STUDS (MIN. 3-1 /2" WlOE). 
3. ALUMtMUM OPEN LADDER CABLE TRAY {MAX!MUM SIZE : 24~ x 4"}. 
4. CABLES TO CCONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING : 

A. MAXIMUM 300 PAIR NO. 24 AWG ITL.EPHONE CABLE. 
B. MAXIMUM 500 KCM!L SiNGLE CONDUCTOR POWER CABLE. 
C. MAXIMUM' -'3/8" DIAMETER FlBE:R- OPilC CABLE. 
D. MAXIMUM 3/C ND. l 2 AWG METAL-CLAD CABLE. 

5. HlLTI CP 620 FlRE FOAM INSTAll.ED FlUSH WITH BOTH SURFACES OF THE WAU. 
A. ~INlUUM 4-3/4 ~ THICKNESS, FOR A 1-HR. flRE-RATING. 
B. MIN1MUM tt THICKNESS. FOR A 2-HR. FlRt-RA.nNG. 

NOTES: 1. MAXIMUM -SIZE OF DPEN!NG = 30" ic Q" . 

2. ANNULAR SPACE = MIN1MUM 0'"', MAXIMUM 5". 
3. MAXlMUM AREA OF CABLES SHAU BE 45% OF CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA 

OF GABL£ TRAY. 
4. OPTIONAL - NOT SHOWN. HJLTI FS 557 flKE BLOCKS (CENTERED 

WITHIN WALL ASSEMBL 't') MAY BE APPUEO IN A SINGLE lAYER 
ABOVE CABLES WITHIN CABLE TRAY (2" THICK x a• Y'tl iDE ll 5" DEEP). 

UL/cUL SYSTEM NO. W-L-1054 

METAL PIPE THROUGH 1- HR. OR 2-HR, GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY 
F-RATING = ~ - HR. OR 2-HR, 

T-RATING "" 0-HR. 
L-RATING AT AMBIENJ "" LESS THAN l CFM/SO. FT. 

L-RATING AT 4-00F o:· 4 CFM/50. FT. 

FRONT VIEW SECTION A-A 

' 

A .,,_j 
L GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY (UL/ULC ClASSIFlEO u:ioo OR U<OO SERIES) 

(1-HR. OR 2-HR. FlRE- RATING) (2- HR SHOWN). 
2. (NOT SHOWN). WOOD snms TO CONSIST OF NOMl~!AL :2'' x 4" LUMBER. 

STEEL STIJDS TO BE MINIMUM 2-1/2" WIDE. 
3. PENETRATING ITEM TO BE ONE OF THE fOLLOWiNG : 

A MAXLMUM 30" DIAMETER STEEL PtPE {SCHEDULE ;o OR HEAVIER). 
8. MAXIMUM JO .. DIAMEiER CAST IRON PIPE. 
C. MAXIMUM 6" NOMINAL DIAMETER COPPER PIPE. 
0. MAXIMUM 6" NOMINAL DIAMETER S1EEl CONOUtT_ 
E. MAXIMUM ~ ~ NOM!NAL DlAMffiR EMT. 

4. HILTI FS-ONE HIGH PERFORMANCE !NTUMESCENT FIRESTOP SEALANT 
A. M!NIMUM 5/a''. FOR A 1-HR. FIRE-RATING. 
B. MINIMUM t-1/4;; DEPTH, FOR A 2-HR. FIRE-RA.TING. 

5. MINIMUM 1/2• BEAD HILll FS- ONE HIGH PERFORMANCE lNlUMf.:SCENT 
FIRESIOP SEAi.ANT AT POINT OF CONTACT. 

NOTES: 1. MAXlMUM DIAMETER OF OPENING : 
A. .32-1/4" FOR STEEL STUD WAL.LS. 
B. 14-1/2" FOR WOOO STUD WALLS. 

2. ANNUi.AR SPACt a.- ~INIMUM O", MAXIMUM 2-1/2•, 

' / , ,J\ 

2 

4 

5 

A 

RroulRED ON BOTH SIDES Of A WAU.. 

UL/cUL SY'STEM NO. w-L-3065 

CABLE BUNDLE THROUGt, 1-HR. OR 2- HR, GYPSUM WAI..L ASSEMBLY 
F-RATING = 1-HR. OR 2-HR. 

T- RATING "" 0-HR. 

SECTION A-A 

2 , 4 

. I 18 ' A 
5 I. 

1. GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY (UL/ULC CLASSIFIED U300 OR U400 SERIES) (1-HR. OR 2-HR. 
FIRl:'.-RAt1NG) {2~HR. SHOWN) . 

2. (NOT SHOWN). WOOD STUDS TO CONSIST OF NO~INAI.. r x ,f' LUMBER. STEEL smos ro BE 
MINIIJ.UM 2-1 /2" WIDE. 

J . OPTIONAL : MAXIMUM 4~ NOMINAL DIAMETER srra PtPE SLE£VE: (SCHEDULE 5 OR HEAVIER} 
(SEE NOTE NO. 4 BELOW). 

4. CABLE BUNDLE TO CONSIST Of Atff COMBINATION Of TI-IE FOLLOWING 
A. MAXIMUM 7 /C NO. i 2 AWG CABLE. 
B. MAXIMUM 25 PA!R NO. 24 'AWG TELEPHONE CABLE. 
C. AG 59 COAXIAL CABLE. 
D. MAXIMUM 3/C' NO. 8 AWC METAL- CLAD CABLE. 
E. MAXIMUM 3/C (W!TH GROUND) NO. 8 AWG COPPER CONDUCTOR CABLE (ROMEX). 
F. MAXIMUM 5/8" DIMAETER F!BER-OPTlC CA.8LE, 

5. MINIMUM 5/8'" DEPTH HILTI FS-ONE INTIJMESCENT F1REST0P SEALANT, CP 601S ELASTOMERIC 
FIRESTOP -SEALANT, OR CP 606 FLEXIBLE FlRESTOP SEALANT. 

6. SEE NOTE NO. 4 BELOW. 

NOTES: 1. MAXIMUM S1ZE OF OPENING • 4\ 
2.. ANNULA.R SPACE = MINlMUM i /4•, MAXIMUM :3/4". 
.}. CABLES TO FILL MAXIMUM 4~% Of CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF OPENING. 
4_ STEEL SLEEVE MAY BE FlUSH WlTH WALL SURfACE OR EXTEND UP TO 

18" BEYOND WALL SURFACE. WHEN SLEEVE 1·S EXTENDED BEYOND ONE 
OR BOTH SiOES Of WALL, APPLY MiNlUUM 1/2~ BEAD HiLTI FS-ONE 
INTUMESCENT FIRESTOP SEALANT, CP 601 S ELASTOMERIC Fl REST OP 
SEALANT, OR CP 606 FLEXIBLE FIRESTOP SEALANT TO WALL/SLEEVE 
••·-"F"r 

UVi;UL SYSTEM NO. CN6017 

ELECTRI_CAL BUS WAY THROUGH CONCRETE . flOOo/W/1,LL OR BLOCK . WALL _ 

TOP VIEW 

• 

• 

• 

• A 

F RA.TING ., 3- HR 
T RATING "' 0-1-1.R 

SECTION A-A 

4 

. J l ,,. . - .. 
• 

1 
2 

• 

' • • 

1. CONCRCTE FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY (5-HR FIRE-RATING): 
A. LIGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WOOHT CONCRETE FLOOR OR WALL (MtN. 4-i/2" THICK) . 
9 • . ANf UL/ULC ClASSJFlEO CONCRETE BLOCK WA.LL. 

2. El£CTRICAL BUSWAY (NOMINAL 26" WIDE BY 6" DEEP, OS SMAL1.£R) (1" SHl'PED 
STEEL ENCLOSURE CONTAINING FACTORY MOUNTED ALUMINUM BARS RATED 
FOR 600V OR 4000A). 

3. MIN1MUM 3-1/2" TI-ltCKNESS MINERAL WOOL (MIN. 4 PCf DENSIT'f) TIGHTLY PACKED. 
4. MINIMUM 1" DEPTH HILTI FS-ONE INTUMESCENT FlRESTOP SEALANT. 

NOTES; 1. MAXIMUM AA'f.A Of OPENING IS 224 SQUARE INCHES WITT-I A. MAXIMUM 
DIMENSION OF 28 INCHES. 

I 
_/ - / \ 

2. MINIMUM 1 • OEPTH Milli FS-ONE INTUMESCENT FlRESTOP SEALANT IS 
REQUIRED ON BOTH SIDES OF A WALL 

/ \ 

\,. ~-,/ 

' 

UL/cU.l SYStf.M NO. CAJ403~ 
CABLE TRAY THROUGH CONCRETE FlOOR/WALL OR BLOCK WALL 

' 

F RATING "'" 3-HR 
T RATING -= 0-HR. 

TOP VIEW 

MAX. 30 " l-., 
SECTION A-A 

2 

' • • 

• 

• 
• • • 

1. CONCRETE FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY (3-HR FlRE-RATING): 

• 

• 

3 • 

A LIGHlWEJGKT OR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRffi FLOOR OR WALL (MIN. 4- '1/2~ THICK) . 
B. ANY UL/ULC CLASSIFIED CONCRETE Bl OCK WALL 

2. MAXIMUM 24")(4~ ALUMINUM OR STEEL OPEN LADDER CABLE TRAY. (SEE NOTE NO. 4 BELOW) 
3, CABLES TO BE A COMBINATION OF ANY OF THE FOUOWING: 

A. '-"".AXIMUM JOO P,'JR NO. 24 AWG TELEPHONE CABLE. 
B, MAXIMU~ 500 KCMlL SINGLE CONDUCTOR PO'NER CABL£_ 
C. MAX .. UM (24 FlBER) 1/2" DIAACETER f1BER-0PT1C CABLE. 
D. MAXIMUM 3/C NO. 12 AWG METAL CLAD CABLE. 

4. HILTI F'S 657 FlRE BLOCK (2'" THICK x 8" WIDE x 5" DEEP, REF: TOP VIEW). 

NOTES: ,, i.Wi:IMIJM .AREA Of" Of>ENr~Q - 270 SOUARE INcitES, WITH 11,, MAXIMUM 

A 

L 

OIMDStON or JO INCHES. 
2. ANNULAR SPACf • MINIMUM I", W\XlMLIM 4 ". 

3. APPLY HILTI FS-ONf IH'TUMESCENT Fl!'i:ES.TOP SE'AUINT INTO IN'TmST1C£S 
OF ~. SETWEEN C'A9LES ANO C,.SU: TAAY, NiO AHY V010S TO 
TO i.W:111,!UM 0000' POSSIBLE. 

4,.- w.xtMIJM- AAE'A---oF - C,ABJ.;ES-·SH,l,l:.t:-8E- 40Jil---OfCROSS=SECTIOtW..- AAEli 
OF Ct.el£ TRAY. 

Ul/cUL SYSTEM 00. CN1226 
METAL PIPE THROUGH A SLEEVE lN CONCRETE FLOOR/WALL OR BLOCK WALL 

• •• 

•• 

F RATING -a 3 - HR. 
T RATING = 0-HR. 

L RATING AT AMBIENT = LESS THAN 1 CFM/SQ. FT. 
L RATING AT 400' F = 4 CFM/SQ. FT. 

TOP VIEW 

•• 

• 

• • 

A 

J 

SECTION A.-A. 

1 3 

,. 
4 

1. CONCRETE FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY (3-HR FfRE-AATING): 
A. LIGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE FLOOR OR WALL (MIN. 4-1/2 6 THICK). 
8. ANY UL/ULC Ct.ASSIFIEO CONCR£TE BLOCK WALL. 

2, OPTIONAL: MAXIMUM 32" NOMINAL DIAMETER ST££L PIPE SLEEVE (SCHEDULE 40 OR 
HEAVIER). 

3. PENETRATING ITEM TO BE ONE OF THE: FOLLOWING: 
A. MAXIMUM 30" NOMINAi. DIAMETER STER PIPE (SCHEDULE 10 OR HEAVIER). 
8. MAXIMUM 30" NOMINAL DIAMETER CAST IRON PIPE. 
C. MAXIMUM 6" NOldlNAl DIAMETER COPPER PIPE. 
0. MAXIMUt.l S" NOldlNAl DIAMETER STffl... CONDU1T. 
E. MAXIMUM 4" NOMINAL. DIAMETER EMT. 

4. MINIMUM 4" THICKNESS MINERAL WOOL (MIN. 4 PCF DENSITY) TIGHTLY P,\CKED. 
5. MINIMUM 1/4-" DEPTH HILTI FS-ONE INTUMESCENT FlRESTOP SEALANT. 
6. MINIMUM 1/af." CROWN H!LTI FS-ONE INnJMESCENT FlRESTOP SEALANT APPLIED AT POINT OF 

CONTACT. 

NOTES; 1. MAXll\AUM DIAMETER OF OPENING = 32". 
2, ANNULAR SPACE = MINIMUM o", MAXIMUM 1--7 / a". 
3. M!NIMVM 1/4"' DEPTH HILT! FS- ONE JtflUMESCENT F!RESTOP 

SEALANT IS REQUIRED ON BOTH SIDES OF A WAll ASSEMBLY. 

UL/cUL SYSTEM NO. CA.!8056 
MULTIPlE PENETRATING ITEMS THROUGH CONCRETE FLOOR/WALL OR BLOCK WALL 

F RATING = 3-HR. L RATING AT AMBiOO = 5 CFM(SQ. fT. 
T RATING = 0-HR. L RATING AT 4DO'F = 2 CFM/SO. n . 

TOP V1EW SECTION A-A 

• • 
A • 

_J 

• 
• 

2 ryf'--+-"-" - - <1-'l.b 
MAXIMUM 3'0' 7 

6 

1. CONCRETE FLOOR OR WAU. ASSEMBLY (3-HR ARE-RATING): 
A. UGHTWElGHT OR NOR..\W.. WEIGHT CONCRETE FLOOR OR W..6li (MIN. 4-- 1 /2" lHICK), 
8. MN UL/ULC CLASSIFIED CONCRETE BLOCK WALL 

2. MAXIMUM 18~ x 6" ALUMINUM OR STEEL OPE'.N LADDER CABLE TRAY. 
3. ANY COMBINATION OF THE FOU.OWJNG CABLES MAY BE USED WITHIN THE CABLE TRAY 

(SE'.£ NOT£ NO .. 4 BELOW): D. 24 FIBER-OPTIC CABLE (MAX. 1/2R DIAMETER) • 
A. 7 / C NO. 12 AWG COPPER CONDUCTOR CABLE. 
8. MAX. !:>OU KCMIL SINGLE CONOUCl"OR CABL(. 
C. MAX. 300 PAIR NO. 24 AWG TELEPHONE CABLE. 

4. PENETRATING ITEMS TO 1:1£ Afff OF THE FOLLOWING: MAXIMUM 6" NOMINAL 
DIAMETER STEEL PIPE OR STEEL CONOUil; MAXIMUM 6" NOMINAL DIAMETER CAST IRON PIPE: 
OR MAXIUUM 4" NOMINAL DIAMETER COPPER PIPE OR EMT, 

5. MAXIMUM 1-1/2• GLASS FIBER INSU!ATION. 
6. MAXIMUM 2~ CABLE BUNDLE TO SE A COMBINATION OF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: 

A. 7/C NO, 12 AWG CABLE. o. 3/C NO. e ALUMINUM c~ CABLE. 
B. 25 PAIR NO. 24 AWG TELEPHONE CABLE. E. RC 62A COAXIAL CABLE. 
C. ROMEX (2/C NO. 10 +GRND). F, 24 FIBER-OPTIC CABLE (MAX. 1/2" DI/I.). 

7. HILTI F'S 657 FlRE BLOCK (2" THICK x 5" WIDE x 8~ DEEP, REF. TOP VIEW). 

NOTES; 1. Mi\XIMUM Ml.EA OF OPENING • 1296 SQUARE INCHES, WITH M,l,XIMUM DlMOiSIOH OF Je INCl-fES 
2. ANNULAR SPACE FOR Cl.Bi.£ TRAY ,., MINIMUM l-1/2•. W.XIMUM 4--1/2". 

J . ANNUi.AA' SP.'CE FOR Pf'E AND CABLf PENETRAllONS • MINIMUM I_", MAXIMUM 4-1 /2". 
4. IMXIMUM MEA OF CABL.ES EQUALS ~ Of CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF C>Bl.E. TRAY. 
5, N"PLY HILTI FS-ONE ltm.1MESC£NT FIRESTOP S£ALJ.NT INTO INl'ERSOCES Of CABt.ES, 

SElWEEN C*BLES ANO CABLE TRl'.Y, HID Afff VOIDS TO MAXIMUM EXIDlT POSSIBLE. 
&. wt,i:f M~ (NOT stiO'ffl,f), WHDI TH!!; ANNULNl SPACt: o:ca:os 4-1/2·. A NOl,UNAL 2. IN . so .. 

NO. 16 SWO WIRE MESH SHAU. SE: USED TO KEEP THE HtLTI FS 657 FlftE BLOCKS IN PLACE. 

• .. ' • 
•• 

\., -- .._/ 
y 

UL/cUL SYSTEM NO. F- A-50t5 

INSULATED METAL PIPE THROUGH CONCRETE FLOOR CR CONCRETE 

TOP VlEW 

' 
• 

. 
• 

; 

• •• 

• • 

: 
• 

• • 

OVER METAL DECKING 

F-RATING = 2- i-lR. 
T-RAT!NG -a 1/2-HR. 

SECTION A-A 

l_ 
· ·~,· ., " . '.. · .. ~ 

·. ,.. ···. 

AX. 

3 

'; .. _. ~ 

.,.i •. ..,.- -', 
. . .... . · 

4 . . . 
• • . . •. . 

• 
•• 

. . • • • 

2 

1. CONCRCTE FLOOR ASSEMBLY (2 - HR. FIRE-RATING) : 
A, UGHTWBGHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE Fl.DOR (~JN, 2-1/2"' THICK). 
6. STEEL FLOOR UNIT/FlODR ~MBLY - NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE FLOOR 

{MIN. 2-1/2" rnlCK} OVER Mi;.!AL DECKING. 
2. PENETRATING IT8.I TO BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWlN'G (SEE TABLE BROW) : 

A. MAX1MJJM 4"' NOMINAL DIAMETER STEEL PIP£ (SCHEDULE 10 OR HEAVIER). 
B. MAXIMUM 4" NOMINAL OtAMETER COPPER PIPE. 

3. NOMINAL :'J/4" TH)CK AB/PVC FLEXIBLE FOAM PIPE INSUlATlON. 
4, HILTI CP 680 CAST-IN FIRESTOP DE\1CE CAST OR GROUTED INTO CONCRET'E FLOOR 

(S'EE TABLE BELOW). 

MOM PIPE OWdETER AB PVC lHICKNESS PRODUCT DESCRIPTIO,-
1· >/4" CP5ao 7~12 ,5• 
2· 3/4" CP680 110/4" 

•• 3/4" CP680 160/6" 

·-
~ NOTE: f'OR CONCRETrFt:OOR ~ llETA!: DECKING APPLICATIONS, 

A C? 680 METAL OECI< ADAPTER 'IS REQUIRED. II 

U.L SYSTEM NO . Wl.2075 

ENT THROUGH 1-HR, OR 2-HR. GYPSUM WALL ASSE~BLY 
F RATING = 1-HR. AND 2-HR. 

T RATING = 0-HR. ANO 2-HR. (FOR 1-HR. AND 2-HR WALLS, RESPECTNELY) 
L RATING AT AMBIENT "" LESS THAN 1 CFM/SQ. rT. 

L RATING AT 400'F = 4 CFl.4/SQ. FT. 

FROITT VIEW SECTION A-A 

2 

4 

1. GYPSUM W/oil ASSEMBLY {U.L CLASSlflEO U300 OR U400 SERIES) (1-HR OR 2-HR flRE­
RA11NG) (2-HR SHOWN). 

2. OPTIONAL: MAXlMUM 4" NOMINAL D!AMETER STEEL P!PE SLEEVE (SCHEDULE 4-1) 

OR THINNER). 
3. MAXIMUM 2~ NOMfNAL DWJITTR ENT. 
4. HILTI FS-ONE INTUMESCEITT FlRESTOP SEALANT: 

A. MINIMUM 5/8~ DEPTH. FOR A 1-HR FIRE-RATING. 

UL/cUL SYSTEM NO. f-A-5016 

INSULATED METAL PlPE THROUGH CONCRETE FLOOR OR CONCRETE 

OVER METAL DECKING 

F-AATING = 3-HR:. 
T-RATING - 3/4-HR. AND 1-HR. 

TOP VIEW 

~ .. .. . c. .... . .. . .. _.. . ... ~ ··~· .. . ;· ~ ~ .. ' 
. , · ...... ~ -.. ' ... ... -.. fr-hi\;. ... .' .. : . ' ,. .. '~ 

• 
• • 

• • ,I .. • .. 

• .. . • 
• 

• 

. . •• 
• • 

• 
• • 

1. CONCRETE FLOOR ASSEMBLY (3-HR. FtRt:-RATiNG) : 

• 

2 

A. UGH1WE!GHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE" FLOOR (MIN. 4- l/2" THi-CK). 
B. STEEL FLOOR UNIT/FLOOR ASSEMBLY - NORMAL WEIGHT CDNCRETE FLOOR 

(M!N. 4- 1/2" THICK) OVER METAL DECKING. 
2. PENETRATING ITEM TO BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING {SEE TABLE BELOW) : 

A MAXIMUM 4" NOMJNAL DIAMETER STEEL PIPE (SCHEDULE 10 OR HEAVIER). 
B. MAXIMUM 4. NOMINAL DIAMETER COPPER PIPE. 

J, NOMINAL 3/4• THICK "8/PVC FLEXIBLE fOAM PIPE lNSULATION. 
4. HlLTI CP 680 CAST-IN FlRESTOP DEVICE CAST OR GROUTED INTO CONCRCTE FLOOR 

(SEE TABLE BELOW). 

NOi.i. PIP£ D1AM£TEP. M!J/P'IC THICKNESS PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 
2· 3/4" CP6SO 110/-4" •• 3/4'" CP680 160/6" 

NOTE: FOR--CONCRra-"FtOOR" OVER METAt OECKIN~APptl_CATlONS, 
A CP 680 METAL DECK ADAPTER IS REQUIRED. 

UL/cUL SYSTEM NO. F- A-1017 

METAL PIPE rnROUGH CONCRErE FLOOR OR CONCRETE OVER METAL DECKING 

F-RATING .,,. 3-HR 
T-RATING = 0- HR. 

TOP VIE.W 

. : . . ... .. 
' •.... ·: ,,_.··. ~ 

A •.-:··:i -.. ;~. ,.· .• 1-_): 

l •'.'; (J -- ,··· ..... . . . 
.' .. , · .. ..... 
. ' .. .· •· ;-

A 

j 
' ru 

x 
<t 
::,: 

. : ·. '. ' 

1. CONCRETE fl.OOR ASSEMBLY (3-HR. FlRE-RATING) 

SECTION A.-A 
2 

3 

A. LIGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE fLOOR (M!N. 4- 1/2'" TH ICK) . 
B. STEEL FLOOR UNIT/FLOOR ASSEMBLY - NORMAL. WEIGHT CONCRETE FLOOR 

(MlN. 4-1/2" THlC-k} OVER METAL DECKING. 
2. PENETRATING ITEM TO BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING : 

A. 'MAXIMUM s~ NOMINAL DIAMETER S'TEa PIPE (SCHEDULE 10 OR HEA\tlER). 
8 . MAXlMUM 6n NDMIN.l.L DIAMIT£R CAST IRON PIP£. 
C. MAXIMUM 6" NOMINAL DIAMETER COPPER PIPE. 
D. MAXIMUM 6" NOMINAL DIAMETER STEEL CONDUIT. 
E. IAAXIMUM 4" NO~!NAL DIAMETER EMT. 

3. HILTI CP 680 CAST-IN FlRESTOP DEVICE CAST OR GROUTED INTO CONCRETE 
FLOOR {SEE TABLE BELOW) 

NOM. PIPE DWACTER PRODUCT DESCRIPTION. 
-1/2" TO 2-112' CP680 75/2.5" 

r TO •• CP680 110/4" 
·4" TO 6" CP680 160/6" 

B. MIN!l.lUM 1-1/4" DEPTH, FOR A 2-HR FlRE-RATlNC. NcrTES: 1. FOR CONC~ETE Fl.OOR O\el METAJ.. DECl<ltllr APPLICATIONS, A CP 6SO CAST- Uol 

NOTES; l. MAXIMUM DIAMETER Of OPDJING ., 4-". 
2 . ..,.NULAR SPACE - 3/4", 

UL/cUL SYSTEM NO. W-L-8013 

MULTIPLE PENETRATIO_NS THROUGH 1-HR. OR 2_-HR. GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY 
r-RATING = 1-HR. OR 2-tiR L- RA.TING AT AMBIENT = 5 CFM/SO. FT. 
T-RATING = 0-HR. L-RATING AT 400"F = 2 CFM/SO. FT. 

F'RONT VIEW SECTION A-A 
I 2 

5 6 

1. GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY {Ul/ULC CLASSIAED U300 OR U4-00 SERIES) 
(1-HR. OR 2-HR. FlRE-RATING) (2-HR. SHOWN). 

2. (NOT SHQWi\t), WOOD STUDS TO CONSIST OF NOMINAL 2" x 4" LUMBER. STEEL STUDS 
TO BE MINIMUM 2-1/2" WIDE. 

J . OPEN LADDER CABLE TRAY (MAXIMUM 113'' ); et. STEEL OR ALUMINUM) . 
4. ANt' OF THE FOLl.OWING CABLES MAY BE USED WITH MAXIMUM 3rnt FILL Of CABLE TRAY : 

A. MAXIMUM 350 KCMIL SlNGLE- CONDUCTOR POWER CABLE. 
9. MAXIMUM 7 /C NO. 12 AWG COPPER CONDUCTOR CABLE. 
C. MAXIMUI.I 100 PAIR ND, 24 AWG TELEPHONE: CABLE. 

5. MAX. J" NOMINAL DIAMETER P\IC PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEOULE -40) {CLOSED OR VENTED 
PIPING SYSTEM) (SEE NOTE NO. 1 BELOW). 

6. MAXIMUM 1-1/2"" DIAMETER CA8lE BUNDLE TO CONSISi OF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING 
A. FlBER-OPTIC CABt.£ (24 flBER). C. MAX. 25 PAIR NO. 24 AWG TELEPHONE. CABLE. 
8. RG 59 COAXtAL CABLE. O. MAX. 7 /C NO, 12 A.WG COPPER CONDUCTO,R. 

7. HILll fS 657 FIRE BLOCKS (2~ THICK x g~ 'MOE x 5~ DEEP, REFERENCE : FRONT VIEW). 

NOTES; 1. (NOT SHOWN). PENETP.ATi i'tG fT£MS W.Y ALSO INCLUDE A MII\X. a· NDhl. Dl4. srrn.. PJPE, MAX. 
~~ NON" DIA. STEE!. e<mDUrr: MAX. 4" ~- DIA, COPf'Eft PIPE. OR W,X. i• NOM. CM. EMT. 

2. (NOT SHOWN>: MAX. 1- 1/2" GI.ASS-f!DER INSULATION NAY ar USED ON Nff OR Al..L MEJMl.JC 

~"'' J. AN~ULAA SPACE • MINIMUM r. MAXIMUM 9-1/4•. 

+. APPlY !-Ill.TI FS---OHE INT\Jl,IESCENT FIR£STOP SE}.LAHT !N 00 VOID ™T Mo\Y EXIST (AROUNO 
PENEilf.6.lmi. INTO INTERSfiicES Of'" CMLES. OawEEN CAD\LS NW c;l,BlL rnAY, Oft ~ 
RRE BLOCKS) TO MAXJUUM EXTENT POSSlBL.£.. 

ARE.STOP D~CE METAL DECK ADAPTER IS REOUJRED . 
2. WHEN PtPE: 0~ IS SIJAU.fR TI-iA.'11 WOfCATEO AW:NE, ,._ MIN. 1• THICKNESS 1-tiLTI 

Cf' (l;lel ffflESTOP PIJTIY STICK SHAU. 13£ APPLIED Btl"WEEN n£ PIPE ~O PERIPHERY 
OF' !fll..TI CP ~ CAST-IN RRESTOP DEVICf. FLUSH WITH TOP SURFACE Of DE.VK:C. 

3. JtS NJ ALTERNATE TO HILll Cf' 618, MIN!MllM 4" THICKNESS UIHERAL WOOL {MJN. '4-

?CF DENSITY) MAT BE TICml.°1' PACKW INTO H1LT1 Cf' 680. FtUSH WITH TOP SUAfACE 
OF CEVICE.. 

-

I. Refer to t he speoiflcations. 
For Quality Cont rol requ irements, refer to the 
Ouo lJ ty Control port ron of the spec ificat ion. 

2, Detai ls shown ore t~p icol detai ts. If ffeld 
cond I+ i OM do not mat ch rec'.jli I remer'lh d 
ty~loo i deto !! s. approved alternate deto!Js ohol I 
be u i-i I ized. Field oondi-1 ions ond dimensions 
need to be ~erified for oompl ionoe with the 
det-o i I s, includino out not \ imlted f"o tha fol !Qwlng: 
• Minlra.m and moxfmuTI Wldtn of Jo ints 
• Type and th icknEiss of fi r e-roted CQflstructlon. 

The min ll!UJI osserrb ly roting of the flrestop 
assembly sha l l meet or exceed th~ highest 
rot ing of the adj acent constructi on. 

3. If al t ernate detai Is rnotc:h inQ tt"ie field condi ti ¢(1S 
ore not oval lablc, monufcoturcr ' s cn9lnecr lnQ 
jud;Jnent draw ing6 ore occeptoble. Drowings shof I 
fol low the Int ernotlonol ~i restop council (l FCl 
Guide li nes for Evoluoting Firestop Systems 
Engineering Judi,;1mente. 

4, Refer encesi 
* 200\ Underwriter ' s Laboratories Fire Resistance 

Directory, Volumes l l 2 
* NFPA 101 Life Sofety Code 
• 200 ! Direct ory of Listed Mater ia ls ond 

Asserrbl !es , Ome~o Point Laboratories 
• NFPA 70 - Nat ional Electr ic Code 
* Al I govern ing loQa i ond regiono1 bu i lding code$ 

5. Firestop sys+-em installation rrust meet requ irements 
of ASTM E-814 (UL 1479) tested oss-ent> I ies -thot 
prov i de o fire roting equal to that of construction 
being penetrated. 

6. Ai I roted throuQh- pene+nitlon 081:>errb! !es shal I be 
prom inently labeled with the foi lowing information: 
• ATTENTION: F i re Rated Asserrb l y 
• UL Sysf"em • 
* Product(s) used 
• Hcur1y· Roting (F·Rati nol 
• [nsto l lat ion Oato 

7. For outlet boxes requiring protection, use on ly Wo ll 
Openin<;;t Frofeotive Materio!s, category CllV os 
classified by Underwri t er ' .s Laborator ies, Ftre 
Resistor,ce Directory CVolune !,) 
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Cl JENI 

Interior Renovation of 
Courtroom & Library. 

791 Park of Commerce 
BLVD. 
SU ITE 400 
BOCA RATON , FL 33487 

T 561 988 4002 
F 561 988 3002 

CONSULTANT 

CONSUL TANT NAME 

Address Line 1 

Address Line 2 
Address Line 3 

T Phone 

F Fax 

REGISTRATION 

DRAWING HISTORY 

Ne DATE --1- __ DESCRIPTION 
1 !:114/18 Bldg. Dept. Comments 

KEY PLAN 

PROJECT NAME 

INDIAN RIVER 
COUNTY 
COURTHOUSE 
RENOVATION 

PROJECT 
LOCATION 

2000 16th Ave. VERO 
BEACH, FL 32960 

PROJECT NUMBER 

1002627.00 

1 29.18 

SHEET TITLE 

PENETRATION 
DETAILS 

SHEET NUMBER 

LS 1.03 
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UL/ cUL SYSTEM NO. C-AJ-1382 
METAL PIPE THROUGH cm~CRETE FLOOR/WALL OR ~or.K WALL ASSEMBLY 

A 

l 

F-RATING = 3-HR 
T-RATING = 0-HR. 

TOP VIEW SECTION A-A 

A 

j 

4 

A 

L 

Ul/cUL SYSTEM NO. CAJ1226 

_MOAL. PIP£ THROUGH A SLEEVE IN CONCRETE FLOOR/WALL OR BLOCK WALL 

' •• . 
•• 

• 

• 

• • 

--~ A 

F RATING - 3- HR. 
i RATING = 0-Hf.:. 

L RATING AT AMBIENT = LESS n--JAN 1 CfM/SQ. FT. 
L RATING AT 400- F "' 4 CFM/SQ. FT. 

TOP VIEW 

... ~ 4 SECTION A-A 

• 
A 

J •• 

. . . . .:.r 
... y'I 1 -

1. CONCRffi FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY (3-HR FiR£.-·RATING-): 
A. LIGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WElGHT CONCRCTE FLOOR OR WALL (MIN. 4-1/2" TI-IICK). 
a. ANY UL/ULC CLASStFIEO CONCRETE BLOCK WALL 

2. OPTIONAL: MAXIMUM 32"' NOMINAl DIAM£T[R srru PIPE SLEEVE (SCHEDULE 4-0 OR 

UL/cut SYSTEM NO. CAJ5091 
INSUlATED METAL PIPE THROUGH CONCRETE F'LOOR/WALL OR BLOCK WALL 

• 

• A • 

L .' 

• 

• • 

• • 

• 
• 

•• 
• 

F RATING .,. 2-HR, 

T RATING - 1-HR. 
L RATI.NG AT AMBIENT - 4 CFM/SO. IT. 

l RA.TING AT 4DO"F ... LESS THAN 1 CF\4/SQ. FT. 

TOP VIEW 

• • 
' 

' 
•• 
• 

•• 
• • 

' 

3 SECTJON A-A 

4 

• 
A 

J • 

2 

• 

6 

• 

• . 
5 

1. CONCRETE FLOOR OR Yl:ALL ASSEMBLY (3-HR. FlRE-RAT!NG) : HEAVIER). L CONCRETE FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY (2-HR FIRE-RATING): 
A., UGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WEICHT CONCRETE FLOOR (MIN. 4-1/2" THICK}. J . PENETRATI NG !TEM TO BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWJNG: A. LIGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WErGHT CONCRETE FLOOR OR WAU (MINIMUM 4-'l / 2• 11-flCK). 
B. LIGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE. WALL (MIN. 7• THICK). ~ MAXIMUM 30" NOMINAL DIAMETER STEEL PiPE (SCHEDULE 10 OR HEAVlER), B, ANY UL/ULC CtASSlflEO CONCRETE BLOCK WALL. 
C. AW UL/ULC CLASSIFlED CO:;NC";R~ET,;;E~ B;,;LOC~ K\.cW~AlL::"cc~---------------~ B~!Ml!..___,,,J)_"_t!OMli'lAL_Dll!MEim_CA$1JllQli_~ef., ______________ _,,, OPTIONAL~MUM- 20"-NOMiNAl.cllAMETER---si'EE!:-PIPE-stffi'E- (SCHEOU!r'fO- oR- HEA"1ER) . 

Z:--PtNtfRATING ITEM TO BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING .: C. 'MAXiMUM 6• NOMINAL DIAMETER COPPER PIPE. 3. P.ENETRATINO ITEM TO BE ONE OF THE FOLLDWING: 
A. MAXIMUM .._~ NOMlNAL DIAMETER STEEL PIPE (SCHEDULE m OR HEAVlffi). D. MAXIMUM 6~ NOfiHNAL D1AM£TER STEEL CONDUIT. A, M.tv::IMUM 12• NOMINAL D!AMETER STEEL PIPE (SCHEDULE 1o OR HEAVIER), 
B. MAXIMUM 4 w NOMINAL DIAMETER CAST IRON P!PE. E 1• •u• • ,• NOMINAL Dl'M=" EMT 

' ~AX M ,.. .-.- '"' c. ,i:.n · B. ""l"UM 6" NO"I"" D""ETER COPP00 PIPE. C. ~AX!MUM 4-• NOMINAL DIAMETER COPPER PIPE. , ( ""'"' M M 1V'\l.. - c.rs 
D. MAXIWUM 4" NOMINAL DJAMillR EMT OR STEEL CONOUff. 4· MINIMUM 4 , THICKNESS MINERAL WOOL MIN. 4 PCF DENS11'1) TIGHTLY PACKED. 4. MAXIMUM 2" THICi< GLASS F1BER INSULATION, 

J , MINIMUM 2• THICKNESS MINERAL WOOL (MIN. 4 PCF OENSrTY) TIGHTLY PACKED. S. MINIMUM ,;.;." OEPTH HILTI FS-ONt INlUMESCENT F1R£SiDP SEALANT. 5. MIN!MUM 4"' THICKNESS UfNERAL WOOL (MIN . 4 PCF DENSITY) TIGHTLY PACK£0. 
4. MINJMUM 2-1/2" DEPTH HILTI CP 620 F1RE fOAl.i , FLUSH WITH TOP .SURFACE OF FLOO-R. 6· !a!INIMUM 1/ 4" CRCWiN HILTI F'S- ONE INTUMESCENT FIRESTI)P SEALANT APPLIED AT POINT OF 6. MINJMUM 1/2• DEPrn HILTI F'S-ONE INTUMESCENT FIRESTOP SEALANT 

NOTES: 1. MAXIMUM DIAMF:TER OF OPENING = 1 O". 
2, ANNULAR SPACE .. MINIMUM O", MAJ(IMUM 5-7/8". 
3. MINIMl)lit 2- 1/2" DEPTH HILTI GP 62_0 FIRE FOAM IS REQUIRED 

ON BOTH SIDES Of A WALL ASSEMBLY. 

U.L S'l'STE'-1 NO. W-L-2078 

PLASTIC PIPE THROUGH 1-HR, OR 2...;HR, GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY 

F-RA.TING = 1-HR. OR 2-HR. 
T-RATING .. 1-HR. OR 2-HR. 

FRONT VIEW SECTION A-A 

• 5 

,..,,J 

2 

1. GYPSlJM WAU. ASSEMBLY (U.L. CI...ASSIFIED u~oo OR U400 SERIES} (1 - HR. OR 2-HR. RRE­
AATING) (2-HR. SHOWN). 

2. (NOT SHOWN). WOOD STUDS TO CONSIST OF NOMINAL 2· x 4• LUMBER. srttL STUDS to 
BE MINIMUM 2-1/2" WIDE. 

.J, PENETRATING ll£M TO BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING (SEE NOTE NO. 3 _BELOW) : 
A. MAXIMUM .s" NOMJNAL DIAMETER PVC PlASTIC PIPE {CELLULAR OR SCUD CORE). 
B, MAXIMUM 6" NOMINAL DIAMETER ABS PLASTIC PIPE (CELLULAR OR SOLID CORE). 
C. MAXIMUM 5• NOMINAL DIAMETER FRPP PLASTIC PIPE. . 
D. t.lAXIMUM 6~ NOMINAL DIAMETER CPVC PLASTIC PIPE. 

4. SE£ NOTE NO. 1 BELOW. 
5, l·HLTI CP 642 OR HILTI CP 643 FlRESTOP COLl.AR (SEE TABLE BELOW). 
6. FASTEN EACH MOUNTING TAB .. TO W,11,LL ASSEMBLY WITH APPROPRIATE HILT! ANCHORS. 

NOM. PIPE OJA. PRODUCT DESCRlPTION NO. OF MOUNTING TABS MAX. HOLE SIZE 
1-1 /2" CP 64,3 50 1.5 2 2-1/8" 

2" CP 6'4-3 63 2" 2 2-5/8. 
3" CP 643 GO 3• 3 4" 
•• CP 643 110/4" 3 5" 
6" CP 642 160/6• • 7" 

NOTES: 1. TO 1MPEOE COLO SMOKE. PROVIDE 1/4R OEPTI-1 HILTI FS-ONE [NnJMESCENT 
FlRf- STOP SEALANT IN ANNULAR SPACE AROUND PLASTIC PIPE. 

2. ANNULAR SPACE = MINiMUM o", MAXJt,,.iUJ.A 1/2~. 
3. CLOSED OR VENTED PIPING SYSTE~S. 

{PVC, ABS. FRPP = SCH. 40, CPVC= SOR 17). 

CONTACT. 

NOTES: 1. MAX!MU~ DIAMETER OF OPENING - 32•. 
2, ANNULAR SPACE = MINIMUM O"', MAXIMUM 1-7/8~. 

SEALANT IS R£QUtRED ON 80TH SIDES OF A WALL ASSEMBLY. 
J. MINIMUM 1/4• DEPTH HILTl FS- ONE lNTUMESCENT flRESTOP 

UL/cUL sYSTEM NO. W-L-5029 

INSUI.ATEO METN.. PIPE THROUGH 1- HR, OR 2- HR. CYF>SUM WALL ASSEMBLY 
F RATING = 1- HR, ANO 2- HR. 

T-RATING "'- 1/2- HR., J/4-Hfit., 1-HR., ANO 1-3/4 HR. {SEE U,L. FIRE RI SISTANCE DIRECTORY) 
L- RATiNG AT AMBIENT "" 4 Cfl,,I/SQ. FT, 

L-RATING A.T 'IOCYF = LESS THAN 1 CFM/SQ. FT. 

FRONT VIEW SECTICJl',I A-A 

2 

6 

1. GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY (UL/UL.C CU.SSIFIED U300 OR U-400 SERIES) (1-HR. OR 2- HR. 
FlRE- RATING) (2 -HR. SHOWN). 
2. (NOT SHOWN). WOOD STUDS TO CONSIST OF NOM!NAL 2" x 4" LUl.1BER. STEEL sruos ro BE 

MINtMUM 2-1/2"' WIDE. 
3. PENETRATING' ITEM TO BE ONE OF lHE FOLLOW1NG : 

A. MAXIMUM 12" NOt,,.i!NAL DIAMETER STEEL PIPE (SCHEDULE 20 OR HEAVIER), 
R MAXIMUM 6" NOMINAL DIAMETER COPPER PIPE. 
C. MAXIMUM -4" NOt.illNAl. DIAMEn:R SlE.EL CONDUIT. 
0 , ~IMUM 4" NOMINAL OIAMErER EMT. 

4. MAXIMUM 2" THICK GLASS-Fl8ER PIPE 'NSULATIO,N. 
5. MINl~UM 5/ 8" DEPTH HILTI FS-ONE Hl,GH PERFORMANCE INTUMESCENT F'JRESTOP SEALANT. 
6. M,NIMU._, 1/2" 8EAD t--ilLll FS-ONE HIGH PERFORMANCE INTIJMESCENT FrRESfOP SEALANT AT 

POlNT OF CONTACT. 

NOTES: 1. MAXIMUM DIAMETER OF OPENING = 18", 
2. ANNULAR SPACE = MINIMUM 0\ MAXIMUM 1- 7/B•. 

NOTES: 1. MAXIMUM DIAMETER OF OPENING "" 20", 
2. ANNULAR SPACE "" MINIMUM 1/2•, MAXIMUM 2-1/4'". 
.3. MINIMUM 1/2" DEPTH H!LTI FS - ONE INTUMESCENT Fll<ESlOP SEALANT IS REQUIRED 

ON BOTH S!DES OF A WALL 

UL/cUL SYSTEM NO. W-l- 704-0 

t.lETAL DUCT (WITHOUT DAMPER) THROUGH 1-HR. OR 2-HR. 

A~ 

GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY 

F-RATING "" 1-HR. OR 2-tiR, 
T-RATING --= 0-HR. 

FRONT '1/1.FW SECTION A-A 

2 

1. GYPSUM WAL.l ASSEMBLY (UL/ULC CLASSJFlED U300 OR U4-00 SERIES WALL) 
(1-HR. OR 2-HR. FlRE-RAi1NG) (2-HR. SHOWN). 

5 

2. (NOT SHOWN}. WOOD sruos TO CONSIST OF NOM!NAL 2" x 4" LUMBER. STEEL STUDS TO BE 
MlNIMUM 2-1 /2" WIDE. 

.3. RECTANGULAR SHEET UETAL DUCT (MAXIMUM SIZE : 2+" x 48"', M!N!MUM 24 GA. THICKNESS). 
(NOTE : NOT FOR USE IN DUCT SYSTEMS CONTAINING A FIRE DAMPER) , 

4. OPENING TO BE' "fRAMC:D OUT"' WITH UGHTGAGE METAL FRAMING sruos. 
5. HILTI fS-ONE lilGI-! PERFORMANCE lNTUMESCENT F111ESTOP SEALANT, HILTI CP 601 S ELASTO­

MERlC FlRESTOP SEALANT. OR HILTI CP 601:i FLEXIBLE FlRESTOP SEALANT : 
A. MINIMUM 5/S"' DEPTH OF SEALANT FOR A 1-HR. FIRE-P.ATING. 
B. MINIMUM 1-·1/4" DEPTH OF SEALANT FOR A 2- HR. FIR£-RATING. 

6. Sf£ NOTE' NO. 3 BELOW. 

NOTES: L MAX. AREA OF OPENING "' 12-4--1, SQ. IN. WITH A t.lAX!MUM D11,,;ENSION 
OF 49-1/4 IN. 

2. ANNULAR SPACE = MINll.4UM 1/4", 1.4AX1MUM 1 •. 
J . AFTER SEA.LING SPACE BETWEEN DUCT AND GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY 

WITH HILTI ARESTOP SEALJl.lff, FASTE:N STEEL ANGlE (MINIIJUM 
1-1/2. x 1-1/2" x 16 GA,) TO DUCT WITH MINIMUM NO, 6 x -3/4• 
LONG SHEET METAL SCREWS. ANGLE DOES NOT HAVE fO BE f"ASTEN£D 
TO THE WALL ASS~BLY. 

,\ ,\ 

- '"'-- _ / '----' \ 

UL/cUL SYSTEM NO. CAJ1226 

METAL PIPE THROUGH A SLEE.VE IN O:WCRETE FLOOR/WALL OR BLOCK WALL 
F RATING "" 3-HR. 

• 

A 

L 

T RATING "" 0-HR. 
L RATING AT AMBIENT c: LESS iHAN l CfM/SQ. Fr. 

' • 

•• 

L RATING AT 400" f = 4 CFM/SQ. FT. 

TOP VIEW 

• ,. •• 

• 

' J 

3 

6 

• •• 

SECTION A-A 

1. CONCRETE FLOOA OR WALL ASSEMBLY (.3-HR fiRE-RATING): 
A. LIGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE FLOOR OR WALL {MIN. 4--1/2"' THICK) . 
B. A.NY UL/ULC Cl..ASSWIED CONCRCTE BLOCK WALL 

2. OPTIONAL: MAXIMUM 32" NOMiNAL DIAMETER STEEL PlPE SLEEVE {SCHEDULE 40 OR 
HEAVIER). 

3. PENETRATING IT£1t.i TO BE ONE Of THE FOLLOWING-: 

\ 
' J 

...<. 
!. 

i 
I 
' 

Cl IENT 

Interior Renovation of 
Courtroom & Library. 

791 Park of Commerce 
BLVD . 
SUITE 400 
BOCA RATON, FL 33487 

T 561 988 4002 
F 561 988 3002 

CONSULTANT 

A. MAXIMUM 30" NOMINAL DJAJ.JETER STEEL PIPE (SC!1EDULE 10 OR HEA\1ER),~. ----------------------,--------1-------------
8. ~A.XJMUM 3Ct NOMINAL DIAMETER CAST IRON PIPE. 
C. MAXIMUM 6"' NOMfNAL DIAMETER COPPER PIPE. 
D. t.lAXIMUM 6"' NOMINAL DIAMETER STEEL CONDUIT. 
E. MAXIMUM 4~ NOMINAL DIAMETER EMT. 

4. UINIMUM 4"' l HICKNE:SS MINERAL WOOL (MIN. 4 PCF DENSITY) TIGHllY PACKED. 
5. MiNIMUM 1/ 4" DEPfH HUI FS-ONE INTUMESCENT F1RESTOP SEALANT. 
6. MJNIMUM 1/4-... CROWN H!LTI FS-ONE !NTUMESCENT ARESTOP SEALANT APPLIED AT POINT Of 

CONTACT. 

NOTES: 1. MAXiUIJM DIAMETER OF OPENING .,. 32~, 
2.. ANNUl>.R: SPACE "" MINIMUM OR. MAXIMUM i -7/8". 
.3. MINIMUM 1/4 ... DEPTH H!LTI FS-ONE INTUMESGENT FlRESTOP SEAL.A.NT !S 

REOUIREO ON BOTH SIDES OF A WALL ASSEMBLY. 

UL/c:UL SYSTEM NO, CA.17051 

METAf.. DUCT (wm-mur O>MPER) THROUGH CONCRETE FLOOR/WALL OR BLOCK WALL 

. , 

TOP \1EW 

F RAT1NG = 3-HR. 
T RATING = 1-HR. 

' ' 
., . 
' 

SECTION A-A 

3 - ,, 
' ;.J<..:..!...!....!.-'-..j...-1--''...:.'-"-< ' 2 

l. CONCRETE FLOOR OR WAU ASSEMBLY (3-HR FlRE-RATfNG): 
A. LIGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE FLOOR (MIN. 4- 1/ 2• 1HICK). 
8.. UGHT'IYE!GHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE WAU {MIN. 5-1/2• THICK). 
C. Nft UL/ULC CLASSIFIED CONCRETE BLOCK WALL 

2. MAX:!MUM .:xt· X 30" RECTANGULA.R STEEL DUCT (MINIMUM 24 GAUGE) . 
(NOTE: NOT FOR lJS£ IN DUCT SYSTEMS CONTAiNING A DAMPER). 

3. MINIMUM 3- 1/:r THICKNESS ,~,UNERAL WOOL (WIN. 4 PCF DENSITY) TIGHTLY PACKED. 
4. MINIMUM 1 • DEPTH HILTl CP 606 FLEXIBLE FIRESTOP SEALANT OR HILT! FS-ONE 

INTWAESCENT FIRESTO? SEALANT. 
5. SEE NOTE NO, 4 BELOW. 

NOTES: 1. MAXIMUM AREA OF OPENING "" 1024 SQUARE INCHES WITH A MAXtUUM 
DIMENSION OF 3.2. INCHES. 

2. ANNULAR SPACE "" MINIMUM 1/-4-", MAXIMUM i-3/4•. 
3. MINIMUM 1" DEPTH H1LT1 CP 606/FS-ONE FIRESTOP SEALANT AND STEEL ANGLES 

ARE REQUIRED ON BOTH SIDES OF A WALL ASSEMBLY. 
4. AFTER SWING SPACE BE1'NEEN DUCT ANO CONCRETE FLOOR/WALL A5SEM8L Y 

WITH HILTl CP 606, FASTEN STEEL ANGLE (L2 X 2 X MIN. 16 GA.) TO DUCT 
WITH NO. B (OR LARGER) STEEL SHEET METAL SCREWS. ANGLE DOES NOT 
HAVE TO BE FASTENED TO CONCRETE FLOOR/WALL ASSEMBLY. 
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CONSULTANT NAME 

Address Line 1 

Address Line 2 

Address Line 3 
T Phone 

F Fax 

REGISTRATION 

DRAWING HISTORY 
Is~- DATE OE~CRlPTION 

1 5/14118 Bldg. Dept. Comments 

I 
- -

I 
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I . 

I 

+ 
I 
I 

KEY PLAN 

PROJECT NAME 

INDIAN RIVER 
COUNTY 
COURTHOUSE 
RENOVATION 

PROJECT 
LOCATION 

2000 16th Ave. VERO 
BEACH, FL 32960 

PROJECT NUMBER 

1002627.00 

1.29.18 

SHEET TITLE 

PENETRATION 
DETAILS 

SHEET NUMBER 

LS 1.04 
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GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES 

( /1.) CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE ANO EXAMINE THE EXISTING 
STRUCTURE. 
ALL RELATED AREAS, ABOVE CE!LING ETC, CONDITIONS & EXTENT 
OF WORK 
INVOLVED AND COORDINATE WITH ALL OTHER DISCIPLINES 

(BJ CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING EXTENT OF 
- - DEMOLITION WORK PRIOR TO BIDDING, AND FOR THE COORDINATION OF 

DEMOLITION WITH INSTALLATION OF NEW SYSTEMS AND FINISHES AS 
REQUIRED BY CONTRACT. ALL MAJOR DEMOLITION REQUIRED IS SHOWN 
ON 
DEMOLITION PLANS, BUT CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL 
SUBSEQUENT OR lNCIDENTAL DEMOLITION REQUIRED TO PROPERLY 
INSTALL ALL NEW WORK INDICATED OR REASONABLY INFERRED FROM 
THE DRAWINGS. 

(C) EXECUTE All DEMOLITION WORK IN AN ORDERLY AND CAREFUL MANNER 
- WITH DUE CONSIDERATI ON FOR ANY EXISTING STRUCTURE. EXTREME 

CAUTI ON SHALL BE EXERCISED TO ENSURE TI-lAT NO DAMAGE OCCURS TO 
ANY OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE TO REMAIN. WORK SHALL BE CONFINED 
WITHIN THE DEMOLITION BOUNDARY IDENTIFIED AND CONTRACTOR SHALL 
REPLACE ITEMS OR REPAIR ANY DAMAGE DONE TO ADJOINING STRUCTURE 
CAUSED BY DEMOLITION OPERATIONS AND COMPLY WITH NFPA 241, FOR ALL 
DEMOLITION WORK. 

(Q) WALLS REMOVED SHALL BE REMOVED TO EXISTING FLOOR SLAB OR AS 
INDICATED. PATCH WITH NEW CONCRETE TO BE FLUSH WITH THE EXISTING 
SLAB AS REQUIRED. 

( ( 1 CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH "OWNER" ALL ITEMS TO BE SALVAGED. ALL 
- - MATERIALS TO BE SALVAGED ARE THE SOLE PROPERTY OF THE "OWNER" AND 

SHALL BE REMOVED CAREFULLY, PROTECTED & STORED AND OR TURNED OVER 
TO THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING 
EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE, COUNTERS AND/OR SHELVING & ACCESSORIES, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DISPLAY CABINETS, MARKER BOARDS ANO TACK 
BOARDS, NOT INTENDED FOR SALVAGE. THE MATERIALS REMOVED UNDER TH IS 
CONTRACT, WHICH ARE NOT TO BE REUSED OR SALVAGED, SHALL BECOME THE 
PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE PROMPTLY REMOVED FROM 
THE 
SITE_ USE MOVABLE, COVERED, DEBRIS BOXES TO TRANSPORT MATERIALS. DO 
NOT STORE OR PERMIT DEBRIS TO ACCUMULATE WITHIN THE PROJECT " WORK 
AREA'' 

er: WHERE INTENDED OR INDICATED, REMOVE ITEMS AS REQUIRED TO 
-· ACCOMMODATE ADJACENT DEMOUTI ON, AND REINSTALL AFTER COMPLETION OF 

DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUC TION ACTIVITIES TO A CONDITION ACCEPTABLE TO 
THE ARCHITECT. PATCH, REPAIR, OR REPLACE ALL DAMAGED EXISTING 
MATERIALS AND/OR FINISHES AS A RESULT OF NEW WORK AFTER THE 
DEMOLITION OF MATERIALS, THE RESULTING EXPOSED SURFACES SHALL BE 
SMOOTH AND FLUSH WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS. PATCH, REPAIR, AND 
REPLACE SERVICES AS REQUIRED. 

(G) UPON COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION WORK, ADJACENT AREAS AND 
PROPERTY 
SHALL BE LEFT CLEAN AND SATISFACTORY. 

(H) "COMPLETELY" DENOTES TOTAL REMOVAL OF ALL ITEMS INDICATED FOR 
DEMOLITION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DOORS, FRAMES, WINDOWS, 
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS. FOR WALLS & PARTITION$ 1 

COMPLETELY DENOTES ALL COMPONENTS FROM SLAB TO STRUCTURE ABOVE 
FOR FULL LENGTH/ HEIGHT. 

( 1'·1 "PARTIALLY" DENOTES REMOVAL OF SPECIFIC ITEMS AS INDICATED EITHER BY 
·- -· NOTATI ON, CONVENTION OR BY PARTIAL DIMENSION. DEMOLITION, INCLUDES BUT 

IS NOT LIMITED TO DOORS, FRAMES. WINDOWS, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND 
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS. FOR WALLS, PARTITIONS, & CEILING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING 
ALL RELATED COMPONENTS. 

(J) "FLOORING" DENOTES FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS, INCLUDING THE WALL BASE, 
- AND FLOOR ADHESIVES, DOWN TO, BUT EXCLUSIVE OF FLOOR SLABS, 

STRUCTURAL SLABS, AND STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 
CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR FLOOR DAMAGES AND PREPARE (CLEAN AND PATCH AS 
NECESSARY) FOR NEW FLOORING INSTALLATION MAINTAIN REQU IRED FLOOR 
ASSEMBLY RATING AND MAKE FLUSH AND CONTINUOUS WITH ADJACENT FLOOR 
SURFACES. 

(K, ;~:i~~AD~~rg~~~o~:NRD06~:;~u~~l~~~:i1i~:~Lu~~l~~
0
6:cTED 

PROPOSED WORK AREA DAMAGED DUE TO DEMOLITION WORK SHALL 
BE REPAIRED AND RESTORED TO EXISTING PREVIOUS CONDITIONS. 

DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES: 

DO. 1· _ 1 NO WORK TO BE DONE PROTECT AS NECESSARY. 
~~~ 

D1 TYPICAL EXISTING WALLS TO BE REMOVED. SEE GENERAL DEMOLITION 
NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 

D2. EXISTING STRUCTURAL COLUMN TO REMAIN. EXISTING FURRING & 
GYPSUM BOARD TO BE PATCHED AND OR REPAIRED COORDINATE 
WORK WITH PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN. 

D3. REMOVE DOOR & STOREFRONT. BUILDING ADM INISTRATOR TO 
DETERMINE SALVAGING ANY DOORS AS BUILDING STOCK FOR FUTURE 
USE. PATCH AND REPAIR WALL AS NECESSARY TO MATCH EXISTING 
WALL CONDITIONS. 

04. EXISTING WINDOWS TO REMAIN INTACT; PROTECT AS NECESSARY_ 

05. EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN; PATCH & REPAIR AS NECESSARY TO MATCH 
NEW FINISHES 

D6. REMOVE ALL EXISTING BUILT-IN CABINETRY. RELOCATE EXISTING 
PLUMBING PER PROPOSED ARCHITECTURAL PLAN COORDINATE NEW 
LOCATION WITH PLUMBING DRAWINGS. 

D7. REMOVE EXISTING LIBRARY BU ILT IN DESK; COORDINATE ELECTRICAL 
DEMO WITH ELECTRICAL PLANS; REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR 
DETAILS. 

DB. REMOVE ALL EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES AT RESTROOM REFER TO 
PROPOSED PLAN FOR NEW RESTROM LAYOUT. COORDINATE NEW 
PLUMBING LOCATIONS WITH PLUMBING DRAWINGS. 

09. REMOVE ALL EXISTING FLOOR FINISH TYPICAL. PREPARE SLAB TO 
RECEIVE NEW FINISHES. COORDINATE WITH FINISH SCHEDULE. 

0 10. REMOVE GYP_ BOARD AT THESE WALLS ONLY. METAL STUDS TO REMAIN 
INTACT. PREPARE TO RECEIVE NEW WALL SECURITY MESH & FINISHES. 
REFER TO WALL SECTIONS FOR DETAILS. 

D11 REMOVE ALL 2X2 CEILING GRID & TILE IN ENTIRE WORK AREA; 
INCLUDING GYP. BOARD CEILING AT RESTROOM. REFER TO DEMOLITION 
MEP DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS. 

01 2. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE REMOVED AND TO BE STORED FOR 
BUILDING INVENTORY. ALL JUNCTION BOXES TO REMAIN. COORDINATE 
WITH ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS: REFER TO ELECTRICAL DEMO DRAWINGS 
FOR DETAILS. 

D13. REMOVE ALL SPEAKERS AND MECHANICAL. DIFFUSERS/ RETURNS; 
REFER TO MECHANICAL/ ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS. 

D14. EXISTING FILE STORAGE SYSTEM, FLOOR TRACKS, RAISE FLOOR AND 
ALL REL.A TED COMPONENTS TO BE REMOVED DOWN TO FLOOR SLAB. 

D15. EXISTING WORK STATIONS TO BE REMOVED. COORDINATE WITH OWNER 
FOR NEW LOCATION OR TO BE DISCARDED 

WALL LEGEND : 

NO WORK TO BE DONE 

[? ,7, /2] TO BE REMOVED 

"E" EXISTING TO REMAIN . 

"R" TO BE REMOVED 
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GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES 

( A) CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND EXAMINE THE EXISTING 
- STRUCTURE, 

ALL RELATED AREAS, ABOVE CEILING ETC, CONDITIONS & EXTENT 
OF WORK 
INVOLVED AND COORDINATE WITH ALL OTHER DISCIPLINES. 

(BJ CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING EXTENT OF 
- DEMOLITION WORK PRIOR TO BIDDING, AND FOR THE COORDINATION OF 

DEMOLITION WITH INSTALLATION OF NEW SYSTEMS AND FINISHES AS 
REQUIRED BY CONTRACT. ALL MAJOR DEMOLITION REQUIRED IS SHOWN 
ON 
DEMOLITION PLANS, BUT CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL 
SUBSEQUENT OR INCIDENTAL DEMOLITIO~J REQUIRED TO PROPERLY 
INSTALL ALL NEW WORK INDICATED OR REASONABLY INFERRED FROM 
THE DRAWINGS. 

(~) EXECUTE ALL DEMOLITION WORK IN AN ORDERLY AND CAREFUL MANNER 
WlTH DUE CONSIDERATION FOR ANY EXISTING STRUCTURE. EXTREME 
CAUTION SHALL BE EXERCISED TO ENSURE THAT NO DAMAGE OCCURS TO 
ANY OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE TO REMAIN. WORK SHALL BE CONFINED 
WITHIN THE DEMOLITION BOUNDARY IDENTIFIED AND CONTRACTOR SHALL 
REPLACE ITEMS OR REPAIR ANY DAMAGE DONE TO ADJOINING STRUCTURE 
CAUSED BY DEMOLITION OPERATIONS AND COMPLY WITH NFPA 241 , FOR ALL 
DEMOLITION WORK. 

(o') WALLS REMOVED SHALL BE REMOVED TO EXISTING FLOOR SLAB OR AS 
-- INDICATED. PATCH WITH NEW CONCRETE TO BE FLUSH WITH THE EXISTING 

SLAB AS REQUIRED 

(_~; CONTRf\CTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH "OWNER" ALL ITEMS TO BE SALVAGED. ALL 
MATERIALS TO BE SALVAGED ARE THE SOLE PROPERTY OF THE "OWNER"' AND 
SHALL BE REMOVED CAREFULLY, PROTECTED & STORED AND OR TURNED OVER 
TO THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING 
EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE, COUNTERS AND/OR SHELVING & ACCESSORIES, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DISPLAY CABINETS, MARKER BOARDS AND TACK 
BOARDS, NOT INTENDED FOR SALVAGE. THE MATERIALS REMOVED UNDER THIS 
CONTRACT, WHICH ARE NOT TO BE REUSED OR SALVAGED, SHALL BECOME THE 
PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE PROMPTLY REMOVED FROM 
THE 
SITE. USE MOVABLE, COVERED. DEBRIS BOXES TO TRANSPORT MATERIALS. DO 
NOT STORE OR PERMIT DEBRIS TO ACCUMULATE WITHIN THE PROJECT " WORK 
AREA" 

(F ) WHERE INTENDED OR INDICATED, REMOVE ITEMS AS REQUIRED TO 
ACCOMMODATE ADJACENT DEMOLITION, AND REINSTALL AFTER COMPLETION O F 
DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES TO A CONDITION ACCEPTABLE TO 
THE ARCHITECT. PATCH, REPAIR, OR REPLACE ALL DAMAGED EXISTING 
MATERIALS AND/OR FINISHES AS A RESULT OF NEW WORK. AFTER THE 
DEMOLITION OF MATERIALS, THE RESULTING EXPOSED SURFACES SHALL BE 
SMOOTH AND FLUSH WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS PATCH, REPAIR, AND 
REPLACE SERVICES AS REQUIRED. 

(G) UPON COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION WORK, ADJACENT AREAS AND 
-- PROPERTY 

SHALL BE LEFT CLEAN AND SATISFACTORY. 

(H) "COMPLETELY" DENOTES TOTAL REMOVAL OF ALL ITEMS INDICATED FOR 
,_. DEMOLITION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DOORS, FRAMES, WINDOWS, 

MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ANO ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS. FOR WALLS & PARTITIONS, 
COMPLETELY DENOTES ALL COMPONENTS FROM SI.AB TO STRUCTURE ABOVE 
FOR FULL LENGTH/ HEIGHT. 

(i-) "PARTIALLY" DENOTES REMOVAL OF SPECIFIC ITEMS AS INDICATED EITHER BY 
-- - NOTATION . CONVENTION OR BY PARTIAL DIMENSION. DEMOLITION, INCLUDES BUT 

IS NOT LIMITED TO DOORS, FRAMES, WINDOWS, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND 
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS FOR WALLS , PARTITIONS, & CEILING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING 
ALL RELATED COMPONENTS. 

( j ~1 "FLOORING" DENOTE S FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS, INCLUDING THE WALL BASE, 
._, AND FLOOR ADHESIVES, DOWN TO, BUT EXCLUSIVE OF FLOOR SLABS, 

STRUCTURAL SLABS, AND STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 
CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR FLOOR DAMAGES AND PREPARE (CLEAN AND PATCH AS 
NECESSARY} FOR NEW FLOORING INSTALLA.TION. MAINTAIN REQUIRED FLOOR 
ASSEMBLY RA TING AND MAKE FLUSH AND CONTINUOUS WITH ADJACENT FLOOR 
SURFACES . 

(I() AN AREA OUTSIDE OF PROPOSED WORK AREA SHALL BE PROTECTED 
- - DURING DEMOLITION AND OBSTRUCTION. AN AREA OUTSIDE OF 

PROPOSED WORK AREA DAMAGED DUE TO DEMOLITION WORK SHALL 
BE REPAIRED AND RESTORED TO EXISTING PREVIOUS CONDITIONS. 

DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES 

DO. 1- - . 1 NO WORK TO BE DONE; PROTECT AS NECESSARY 

01. TYPICAL EXISTING WALLS TO BE REMOVED. SEE GENERAL DEMOLITION 
NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 

02 _ EXISTING STRUCTURAL COLUMN TO REMAIN. EXISTING FURRING & 
GYPSUM BOARD TO BE PATCHED AND OR REPAIRED. COORDINATE 
WORK WITH PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN. 

03. EXISTING DOORS AND FRAME TO BE REMOVED BUILDING 
ADMINISTRATOR TO DETERMINE SALVAGING ANY DOORS AS BUILDING 
STOCK FOR FUTURE USE. PATCH AND REPAIR WALL AS NECESSARY TO 
MATCH EXISTING WALL CONDITIONS. 

D4. DEMOLISH PORTION OF WALL WHERE INDICATED FOR NEW DOOR 
OPENING: PATCH & REPAIR ADJACENT WALLS AS NECESSARY. 
SEE DETAILS 3 & 4 ON SHEET D2.02 

D5 DEMOLISH GYP. BOARD ONLY AT ALL WALLS FRAMING OR BLOCK TO 
REMAIN INTACT_ PATCH AND REPAIR AS NECESSARY TO MATCH NEW 
FINISHES. 

06. REMOVE EXISTING SINK & CAP EXISTING PLUMBING; REFER TO 
DEMOLI TION MEP DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS. 

D7. EXISTING FLOOR FINISH TO BE REMOVED - TYPICAL. PREPARE FLOORS 
TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES. COORDINATE WITH FINISH SCHEDULE. 

DB. REMOVE ALL EXISTING BUILT-IN CABINETRY & OFFICE FURNITURE. 
SALVAGE ALL FURNITURE FOR BUILDING INVENTORY_ COORDINATE 
WITH OWNER. 

D9. REMOVE CEILING GRID & TILE IN ENTIRE WORK AREA; REFER 
DEMOLITION MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS. 

010. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE REMOVED AND TO BE STORED FOR 
BUILDING 
INVENTORY 

WALL LEGEND : 

NO WORK TO BE DONE 

cc· :'._.- <2] TO BE REMOVED 

"E" EXISTING TO REMAIN . 

"R" TO BE REMOVED 
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GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES 

:'£ ,'., CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND EXAM INE THE EXISTING 
STRUCTURE, 
ALL RELATED AREAS, ABOVE CEILING ETC, CONDITIONS & EXTENT 
OF WORK 
INVOLVED AND COORDINATE WITH ALL OTHER DISCIPLINES. 

@ CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING EXTENT OF 
DEMOLITION WORK PRIOR TO BIDDING, AND FOR THE COORDINATION OF 
DEMOLITION WITH INSTALLATION OF NEW SYSTEMS AND FINISHES AS 
REQUIRED BY CONTRACT. ALL MAJOR DEMOLITION REQUIRED IS SHOWN 
ON 
DEMOLITION PLANS, BUT CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL 
SUBSEQUENT OR INCIDENTAL DEMOLITION REQUIRED TO PROPERLY 
INSTALL ALL NEW WORK INDICATED OR REASONABLY INFERRED FROM 
THE DRAWINGS. 

(C) EXECUTE ALL DEMOLITION WORK IN AN ORDERLY AND CAREFUL MANNER 
- WITH DUE CONSIDERATION FOR ANY EXISTING STRUCTURE. EXTREME 

CAUTION SHALL BE EXERCISED TO ENSURE THAT NO DAMAGE OCCURS TO 
ANY OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE TO REMAIN. WORK SHALL BE CONFINED 
W ITHIN THE DEMOLITION BOUNDARY IDENTIFIED AND CONTRACTOR SHALL 
REPLACE ITEMS OR REPAIR ANY DAMAGE DONE TO ADJOINING STRUCTURE 
CAUSED BY DEMOLITION OPERATIONS AND COMPLY WITH NFPA 241, FOR ALL 
DEMOLITION WORK. 

(Q) WALLS REMOVED SHALL BE REMOVED TO EXISTING FLOOR SLAB OR AS 
INDICATED. PATCH WITH NEW CONCRETE TO BE FLUSH W ITH THE EXISTING 
SLAB AS REQUIRED. 

(i ) CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH "'OWNER" ALL ITEMS TO BE SALVAGED. ALL 
MATERIALS TO BE SALVAGED ARE THE SOLE PROPERTY OF THE "OWNER" AND 
SHALL BE REMOVED CAREFULLY, PROTECTED & STORED AND OR TURNED OVER 
TO THE OWNER. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING 
EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE, COUNTERS AND/OR SHELVING & ACCESSORIES, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DISPLAY CABINETS, MARKER BOARDS AND TACK 
BOARDS, NOT INTENDED FOR SALVAGE. THE MATERIALS REMOVED UNDER THIS 
CONTRAC T, WHICH ARE NOT TO BE REUSED OR SALVAGED, SHALL BECOME THE 
PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE PROMPTLY REMOVED FROM 
THE 
SITE. USE MOVABLE, COVERED, DEBRIS BOXES TO TRANSPORT MATERIALS. DO 
NOT STORE OR PERMIT DEBRIS TO ACCUMULATE WITHIN THE PROJECT" WORK 
AREA". 

(F) WHERE INTENDED OR INDICATED. REMOVE 1TEMS AS REQUIRED TO 
·- ACCOMMODATE ADJACENT DEMOLITION, AND REINSTALL AFTER COMPLETION OF 

DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES TO A CONDITION ACCEPTA BLE TO 
THE ARCHITECT. PATCH, REPAIR, OR REPLACE ALL DAMAGED EXISTING 
MATERIALS AND/OR FINISHES AS A RESULT OF NEW WORK. AFTER THE 
DEMOLITION OF MATERIALS, THE RESULTING EXPOSED SURFACES SHALL BE 
SMOOTH AND FLUSH WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS. PATCH, REPAIR, AND 
REPLACE SERVICES AS REQUIRED 

1'.Q) UPQ~COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION WORK, ADJACENT AREAS AND 
PROPERTY ~-- ~- - ~ -

SHALL BE LEFT CLEAN AND SATISFACTORY. 

(H"; "COMPLETELY" DENOTES TOTAL REMOVAL OF ALL ITEMS INDICATED FOR 
'- DEMOLITION INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DOOR$, FRAMES, WINDOWS, 

MECHANICAL , PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS. FOR WALLS & PARTITIONS, 
COMPLETELY DENOTES ALL COMPONENTS FROM SLAB TO STRUCTURE ABOVE 
FOR FULL LENGTH / HEIGHT. 

( I ) "PARTIALLY'' DENOTES REMOVAL OF SPECIFIC IT EMS AS INDICATED EITHER BY 
, _. NOTATION, CONVENTION OR BY PARTIAL DIMENSION. DEMOLITION, INCLUDES BUT 

IS NOT LIMITED TO DOORS, FRAMES, WINDOWS, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND 
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS. FOR WALLS , PARTITIONS, & CEILING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING 
ALL RELATED COMPONENTS. 

(l) "FLOORING" DENOTES FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS , INCLUDING THE WALL BASE, 
AND FLOOR ADHESIVES, DOWN TO, BUT EXCLUSIVE OF FLOOR SLABS, 
STRUCTURAL SLABS, AND STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 
CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR FLOOR DAMAGES AND PREPARE (CLEAN AND PATCH AS 
NECESSARY) FOR NEW FLOORING INSTALLATION. MAINTAIN REQUIRED FLOOR 
ASSEMBLY RATING AND MAKE FLUSH AND CONTINUOUS WITH ADJACENT FLOOR 
SURFACES. 

(J<J AN AREA OUTSIDE OF PROPOSED WORK AREA SHALL BE PROTECT ED 
, ... DURING DEMOL1T10 N AND OBSTRUCTION. AN AREA OUTSIDE OF 

PROPOSED WORK AREA DAMAGED DUE TO DEMOLITION WORK SHALL 
BE REPAIRED AND RESTORED TO EXISTING PREVIOUS CONDITIONS. 

DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES, 

DO. ~ - ~I NO WORK TO BE DONE; PROTECT AS NECESSARY. 

D1. TYPICAL EXISTING WALLS TO BE REMOVED SEE GENERAL DEMOLITION 
NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 

02. EXISTING STRUCTURAL COLUMN TO REMAIN. PORTION OF EXISTING 
FURRING & GYPSUM BOARD TO BE REMOVED WHERE INDICATED. 
PATCH & REPAIR EXISTING FURRING AS NECESSARY. COORDINATE 
WORK WITH PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN. 

03. EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME TO BE REMOVED. BUILDING 
ADMINISTRATOR TO DETERMINE SALVAGING ANY DOORS AS BUILD1NG 
STOCK FOR FUTURE USE. PATCH AND REPAIR WALL AS NECESSARY TO 
MATCH EXISTING WALL CONDITIONS. 

04. DEMOLISH PORTION OF WALL WHERE INDICATED; REFER TO 
DIMENSIONS FOR NEW OPENING. PATCH & REPAIR ADJACENT WALLS AS 
NECESSARY TO MANTAIN EXISTING CONDITIONS. 

D5. PLUMBING LINE TO REMAIN INTACT. PROTECT AS NECESSARY. 

D6. REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR FINISH WHERE INDICATED; REFER TO 
DIMENSIONS AND PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN FOR DETAILS. 

D7. REMOVE EXISTING ALUMINUM FRAMES AND GLASS AT TRANSACTJON 
COUNTER TOP. PATCH, REPAIR & PROTECT COUNTER TOP AS 
NECESSARY_ 

DB. BUil T IN COUNTERTOP TO REMAIN INTACT. PROTECT AS NECESSARY. 

D9. REMOVE ALL CEILING GRID & TILE WHERE INDICATED; ADJACENT RCP 
TO BE PROTECTED AS NECESSARY. REFER TO DEMOLITION MEP 
DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS. 

D10. REMOVE PORTION OF EXIS ITNG CEILING GRID AND TILE WHERE 
INDICATE FOR FUTURE SOFFIT. REFER TO PROPOSED RCP LAYOUT AND 
RCP DETAILS 

011 . "R" LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE REMOVED AND TO BE RELOCATED WHERE 
INDICATED PER NEW RCP LAYOUT. REFER TO PROPOSED RCP . 

012. REMOVE EXISTING SHELVING IN THIS ROOM. ALSO REMOVE SHELVING 
STANDARDS AND SHELVING COMPLETL Y. PATCH WALLS AS NECESSARY 

WAL L LEGEND : 

NO WORK TO BE DONE 

CZ / /21 TO BE REMOVED 

"E" EXISTING TO REMAIN 

"R" TO BE REMOVED 

DEMOLITION KEY PLAN OF WAITING AREA AT 1st FLOOR 
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NEW 4" CONCRETE (3000PSI) 
CONCRETE PATCH. 

- - #5 REBAR 12" LONG. 
DRILL AND EPOXY INTO EXISTING 
CONCRETE SLAB MIN. 6". 

SLAB REPAIR DETAIL 11112'=1-o{ 2 \1 
\ . ,/ 

2 

ARCHITECTURAL NOTES: 

A 1. c=] NO WORK TO BE DONE, PROTECT ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AS 
NECESSARY. 

A2. TYPICAL NEW STUD WALL. COORDINATE WITH TAGGED WALL TYPE AND 
PARTITION TYPE DETAILS ON SHEET AD. 10. TYPICAL INTERIOR WALLS ARE TYPE 
"k3" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

A3 . NEW INTERIOR ALUMINUM/ GLASS PARTITION SYSTEM, G.C. TO PROVIDE SHOP 
DRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECT APPROVAL REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR 
DETAILS. PROV1DE--------

A4. EXISTING COLUMN TO BE FURRED OUT METAL FRAMING CHANNELS@ 16 0 C. 
MIN; PROVIDE 5/8'' TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD ALL EXPOSED SIDES; REFER TO 
WALL TAG FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 

A5. EXlSITNG WALL TO REMAIN; PATCH AND REPAIR AS NECESSARY. MATCH NEW 
INTERIOR FINISHES. 

A6. PROVIDE WATER LINE FOR REFRIGERATOR FOR ICE MAKER COORDINATE W ITH 
PLUMBING DRAWINGS. 

A7. PROV IDE PLUMBING CONNECTION FOR NEW SINK. COORDINATE WITH 
PLUMBING DRAWINGS. 

A8. INSTALL NEW FLOORING PER FINISH SCHEDULE. 

A9. INSTALL NEW DOORS AS SPECIFIED IN DOOR SCHEDULE. 

A10. INSTALL NEW WALL AND BASE CABINETS; REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS & 
ELEVATIONS FOR DETAILS. 

A11 NEW BUILT IN JUVENILE/ LAND RECORDS DESK; REFER TO ENLARGED PL.AN 
FOR ELEVATIONS, SECTIONS AND DETAILS. 

A 12. NEW METAL STORAGE CABINETS; REFER TO SHOP DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS OF 
INSTALLATION. 

A 13. INSTALL NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES WHERE INDICATED; REFER TO PLUMBING 
DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS. 

A14 . INSTALL METAL STUDS ON TOP OF EXISTING WALL TO DECK ABOVE. INSTALL 
SECURITY MESH ON METAL STUDS (AS DIRECTED BY SECURITY MESH 
SUPPLIER) AT THESE LOCATIONS FROM FLOOR SLAB TO DECK ABOVE FINISH 
W ITH 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD OVER SECURITY MESH. 

A15. INSTALL SECURITY MESH ON THIS SIDE OF WALL (AS DIRECTED BY SECURITY 
___ 1 _____ MESH SUPPLIER) FROM FLOOR TO DECK ABOVE FINISH WITH 5/8" TYPE "X" 

GYPSUM BOARD. 

A16. NEW KNEE STUD WALL. COORDINTE WITH TAGGED WALL TYPE AND PARTITION 
TYPE DETAILS ON SHEET A0 .10. TYPICAL INTERIOR WALLS ARE TYPE "k3" 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

A17. EXlSTlNG WALL \SA 1 HR. OR 2HR FIRE RATED WALL. VERIFY THE RATING WITH 
THE LIFE SAFETY PLANS. 
THE INTEGRITY OF THIS WALLS SHALL BE MAINTAINED. REPAIR ANY DAMAGE TO 
WALL TO KEEP REQUIRED FIRE RATING INTACT. OPENING/PENETRATIONS 
SHALL HAVE RATED ASSEBLIES AND RATED FIRE CAULKING/SEAL.ANT PER 
DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS. DUCTS TO HAVE REQUIRED FIRE DAMPERS. 

A18. THE EXISTING SL.AB IN TH!S AREA MAY REQUIRE CUTIING TO ACCOMODATE 
NEW PLUMBING. COORDINATE THIS WORK WITH PLUMBING DRAWINGS. SEE 
SLAB REPAIR DETAIL THIS SHEET. 

WALL LEGEND : 

EXISTING WALL 

NEW WALL 

~ NO WORK TO BE DONE 

"E" EXISTING TO REMAIN. 

"N" NEW 

"RE" RELOCATED 

---0 WALL TAG 
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A1. 

A2 . 

A3. 

A4 

A5. 

A6. 

A7. 

AB 

A9. 

A10 

A11. 

A12. 

A13. 

A14 . 

A15. 

A16 . 

A17. 

A18 

A19. 

A20. 

ARCHITECTURAL NOTES: 

CJ NO WORK TO BE DONE, PROTECT ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AS 
NECESSARY. 

TYP ICAL NEW STUD WALL. COORDINATE W ITH TAGGED WALL TYPE AND 
PARTITION TYPE DETAILS ON SHEET A0.10. REFER TO WALL SECTIONS & 
ELEVATIONS FOR DETAILS. 

IN FILL WALL OPENING, WITH BUILDING STANDARD PARTITION TO MATCH 
EXISTING CONDITIONS. 

INSTALL NEW FLOORING PER FINISH SCHEDULE. 

INSTALL NEW DOORS AS SPECIFIED IN DOOR SCHEDULE. 

NEW RAISED FLOOR AT JUDGE'S DESK; REFER TO FLOOR SECTIONS FOR 
DE TAI LS 

NEW STEPS AND RAISED PLATFORM TO ALIGN WITH NEW RISED FLOOR AT 
JUDGE'S BENCH; REFER TO STAIR DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS SHEET A4.02 . 

EXISTING WALL WITH ATTACHED CULTURED STONE PANELS; REFER TO WALL 
SECTIONS AND ELEVATIONS FOR DETAILS. 

WALL W ITH ARCHITECTURAL WOOD PANELS; REFER TO WALL SECTIONS & 
ELEVATIONS FOR DETAILS. 

NEW KNEE WALL AT JURY BENCH, REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS 
AND DETAILS. 

INSTALL NEW FLOOR TO MATCH EXISTING HALLWAY FLOOR FINSIH. 

NEW FINGERPRINT STATION; REFER TO MILL WORK DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS. 

NEW ATTAORNEY'S TABLES; REFER TO MILL WORK DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS. 

WALL OPENING; REFER TO WALL ELEVATIONS FOR DETAILS. 

THIS WALL SHALL HAVE (1) EXTRA LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE ''X" GYPSUM BOARD (2) 
LAYERS TOTAL ON THIS FACE OF THE STUDS ANO 1" ACOUSTICAL PANELS -
ENTIRE WALL. 

THIS EXISTING CMU WALL SHALL BE FURRED OUT W ITH 7/8" METAL FURRING AT 
16" O.C. W ITH (2) LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AND 1" ACOUSTICAL 
PANELS (SEE ELEVATIONS) 

THIS EXISTING WALL TO BE FURRED OUT W ITH 7/8" METAL FURRING AT 16" O.C. 
W ITH (2) LAYERS OF TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD. 

THIS EXISTING CMU WALL TO BE FURRED OUT WI TH 7/8" METAL FURRING AT 16" 
0 C WITH (2) LAYERS OF 518" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AND ACOUSTICAL PANELS 
ENTIRE WALL 

THIS EXISTING WALL IS A 1 HR. OR 2HR FIRE RATED WALL. VERIFY THE RATING 
WITH THE LIFE SAFETY PLANS. 
THE INTEGRITY OF THIS WALLS SHALL BE MAINTAINED. REPAIR ANY DAMAGE TO 
WALL TO KEEP REQUIRED FIRE RATING INTACT. OPENING/PENETRATIONS SHALL 
HAVE RATED ASSEBLIES AND RATED FIRE CAULKING/SEALANT PER DETAILS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS. DUCTS TO HAVE REQUIRED FIRE DAMPERS. 

1" ACOUSTICAL PANELS ON THIS WALL ABOVE WOOD PANELING TO CEILING. 
SIMILAR TO ADJACENT WALLS. 

WALL LEGEND : 

# 4 Al EXISTING WALL 

NEW WALL 

~ NO WORK TO BE DONE 

"E" EXISTING TO REM41N . 

"N" NEW 

"RE" RELOCATED 

--1 i WALL TAG 

NOTES: 

1. AT ALL WALLS RECEIVING ADDITIONAL LAYERS OF 
GYPSUM BOARD PROVIDE ACCOUSTICAL SEALANT AT TOP 
AND BOTTOM OF WALLS 

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN 2nd FLOOR: 
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CD 
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B.O. SOFFl~I" 

- - - SOFFIT TO BE PAINTED 
UNDER & SIDES 

- -- NEW PLASTIC LAMINATE 
FINISH AT TOP AND 
FRONT 

1221 WORK STATIONS ELEVATION ' 114" • 1'-o" ( 1 1 
\ . ___ ,/ 

ARCHITECTURAL NOTES: 

A1. c=:J NO WORK TO BE DONE, PROTECT ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AS 
NECESSARY. 

A2. TYPICAL NEW STUD WALL. COORDINATE W ITH TAGGED WALL TYPE AND 
PARTITION TYPE DETAILS ON SHEET A0.10 REFER TO WALL SECTIONS & 
ELEVATIONS FOR DETAILS. 

A3. NEW WOOD STAIRS; REFER TO STAIR SECTION FOR DETAILS 4-A2.03 . 

A4. INSTALL NEW FLOORING TO MATCH EXISTING, PATCH & REPAIR AS NECESSARY. 
REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE. 

AS. NEW BUILT IN COUNTER TOP TO MATCH EXISTING HEIGHT & FINISHES. 

A6. INSTALL NEW 3/8" THICK GLASS PANEL. REFER TO SECTIONS FOR DETAILS. 

A7. PATCH & REPAIR WALLAS NECESSARY; FINISHES TO MATCH EXISTING 
CONDITIONS. 

A8. EXISTING PLUMBING LINE TO REMAIN INTACT; PROTECT AS NECESSARY 

A9. EXISTING COUNTER TOP TO REMAIN INTACT; PROTECT AS NECESSARY. 

A10 . NEW LAMINATE ON EXISTING PORTION OF TOP DESK TO MATCH EXISTING 
CONDITION . 

WALL LEGEND : 

"E" 

"N" 

"RE" 

EXISTING WALL 

NEW WALL 

NO WORK TO BE DONE 

EXISTING TO REMAIN. 

NEW 

RELOCATED 

WALL TAG 

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN FOR WAITING AREA 1 ST FLOOR: 
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PROPOSED RCP PLAN NOTES 

C1 "E" INDICATES EXISTING TO REMAIN. 

C2 . [hJNO WORK TO BE DONE. PROTECT ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT REMAIN AS 
NECESSARY, TYPICAL. 

C3. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL ELECTRIC/l.L INFORMATION, I.E, SWITCHING, 
CIRCUITING, PANEL SCHEDULES. ETC. 

C4 . REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR H.V.A.C. DESIGN AND THERMOSTAT 
LOCATIONS, U.N.O. 

C5. NEW 2X2 SUSPENDED GRID WITH LAY IN ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEM AS PER FINISH 
SCH EDULE; CEILING TO BE SUSPENDED WITH GALVANIZED METAL H/1.NGER WIRES 4' 
MAX O.C. OR AS DIRECTED BY CEILI NG SYSTEM MANUFACTURE R. ALIGN MEW GRID 
WITH EXIST ING CE ILING GRID 

C6. NEW 518" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD CEILING. CEI LING TO BE PAINTED PER FINISH 
SCHEDULE; REFER TO RCP DETAILS FOR MORE INFORMATION. 

C7. NEW 5/8" TYPE "X" BUILT OUT SOFFIT; REFER TO RCP PLAN FOR DDIMENSIONS AND 
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR DETAILS. 

LIGHT FIXTURE LEGEND 

B D> 

c==== 

D D 

G 1--t-+-I 
1~ - - -

e 

CEILING LEGEND: 

. 

2 X2TROFFER 

4" X 4" DOWN LIGHT 

RECESSED LINEAR LED FIXTURE -
TYPE C (6' LONG) 

6" X 6" LIGHT FIXTURE 

2 X4 TROFFER 

"e" AFTER FIXTURE TYPE INDICATES 
EMERGENCY FIXTURE 

HVAC SUPPLY DIFFUSER 
- SIZE VARIES . 

HVAC SUPPLY DIFFUSER 
- SIZE VARIES . 

HVAC RETURN DIFFUSER 
- SIZE VARIES 

HVAC TOILET FAN EXHAUST 

[] . 
. . 
. 

PAINTED GWB; COORDINATE COLORS WITH 
OWNER. MATCH EXISTING PHASE I SCHEME . 

24" X 24" LAY-IN ACCOUSTICAL TILES 

D NO WORK TO BE DONE 

"E" EXISTING TO REMAIN. 

"N" NEW 

"RE" RELOCATED 

PROPOSED KEY PLAN OF WAITING AREA AT LEVEL 1 RCP 

______ .., 
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PROPOSED RCP PLA.N NOTES: 

Cl "E' INDICATES EXISTING TO REMAIN. 

C2. I 4· J;fNO WORK TO BE DONE. PROTECT ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT REMAIN AS 
- NECESSARY, TYPICAL. 

C3. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL ELECTRICAL INFOR~.1ATION, 1. E, SWITCHING, 
CIRCUITING. PANEL SCHEDULES. ETC. 

C4. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR H.V./> .. C DESIGN AND THERMOSTAT 
LOCATIONS, U.N.O. 

C5. NEW 2X2 SUSPENDED GRID WITH LAY IN ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEM AS PER FINISH 
SCHEDULE; CEILING TO BE SUSPENDED WITH GALVANIZED METAL HANGER WIRES 4' 
MAX O.C. ORAS DIRECTED BY CEI LING SYSTE M MANUFACTURER. ALIGN NEW GRID 
WI TH EXISTING CEILING GRID 

C6. NEW 5l8" TYPE 'X" GYPSUM BOARD CEILI NG CEILING TO BE PAINTED PER FINISH 
SCHEDULE: REF ER TO RCP DETAILS FOR MORE INFORM.A.TION. 

C7. NEW 5/8'' TYPE "X" BUil TOUT SOFFlT; REFER TO RCP Pl.P.N FOR DDIMENSIONS AND 
INTERI OR ELEVATIONS FOR DETAILS. 

LIGHT FIXTURE LEGEND 

B D> 

c==== 

D D 

G ' I 
I 
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I I 

e 

CEILING LEGEND: 

-

2X2 TROFFER 

4" X 4" DOWN LIGHT 

RECESSED LINEAR LED FIXTURE -
TYPE C (6' LONG) 

6" X 6" LIGHT FIXTURE 

2 X4 TROFFER 

"e" AFTER FIXTURE TYPE INDICATES 
EMERGENCY FIXTURE 

HVAC SUPPLY DIFFUSER 
- SIZE VARIES 

HVAC SUPPLY DIFFUSER 
- SIZE VARIES , 

HVAC RETURN DIFFUSER 
- SIZE VARIES 

HVAC TOILET FAN EXHAUST 

[J ' 
PAINTED GWB; COORDINATE COLORS WITH 
OWNER MATCH EXISTING PHASE I SCHEME. 

24" X 24" LAY-IN ACCOUSTICAL TILES 

D NO WORK TO BE DONE 

"'E" EXISTING TO REMAIN. 

"N" NEW 

"RE" RELOCATED 

PROPOSED KEY PLAN OF WAITING AREA AT LEVEL 1 RCP 
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PROPOSED RCP PLAN NOTES· 

C1 "E" INDICATES EXISTING TO REMAIN. 

C2. GJNO WORK TO BE DONE. PROTECT ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT REMAIN AS 
NECESSARY, TYPICAL 

Cl RE FER TO ELECTRICAL DR.A.WINGS FOR ALL ELECTRICAL INFORMATI ON, 1.E, SWITCHING, 
CIRCUITING, P.I\NEL SCHEDULES, ETC. 

C4 . REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR HVA C. DESIGN AND THERMOSTAT 
LOCATIONS, U.N.O. 

C5 . NEW 2X2 SUSPENDED GRID WITH LAY IN ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEM AS PER FINISH 
SCHEDULE; CEILlNG TO BE SUSPENDED WITH GALVANIZED METJI.L HANGER WIRES 4' 
MAX 0.C. OR AS DIRECTED BY CEILING SYSTEM M1\NUFACTURER. ALIGN NEW GRID 
WITH EXISTING CEILING GRID 
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GENERAL NOTES: 

1. ALL FINISHES SHALL MATCH EXISTING FINISHES 

2. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE 20'14 FBC AS ALL 
OTHER APPLICABLE CODES. 

3. VERIFY ALL FINISHES AND COLORS W ITH OWNER. 

4. PLAT SCANER. EXISTING ITEM TO BE RELOCATED FROM SECOND FLOOR LAND 
RECORDS SPACE 

5 PLAT PRINTER. EXISTING ITEM TO BE RELOCATED FROM SECOND FLOOR LAND 
RECORDS SPACE 

6. SUPPLY STORAGE. EXISTING ITEM TO BE RELOCATED FROM SECOND FLOOR LAND 
RECORDS SPACE 

7. PLAT DESK WITH UPPER CABINETS EXISTING ITEM TO BE RELOCATED 
FROM SECOND FLOOR LAND RECORDS SPACE 

8. REFER TO SHEET A2.01 FOR MODULAR FURNITURE INFORMATION. 

9. MODULAR OFFICE FURNITURE (8 STATIONS). STEEL CASE SERIES 950, CASEGOODS, 
FILES AND STORAGE. OR UNIGROUP TOO, APPROX. 6' X B' STATIONS 
WITH 42" HIGH PANELS, UPPER CABINETS ONE SIDE, PEDESTAL FILE CABINET, 
PENCIL DRAWERS. CONTACT LEYLA LACEY AT J.C. WHITE FOR PRICING. (561) B48-4982 
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GENERAL NOTES: 

1 ALL FINISHES SHALL MATCH EXISTING FINISHES 

2. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2014 FBC AS ALL 
OTHER APPLICABLE CODES 

3. VERIFY ALL FINISHES AND COLORS W ITH OWNER. 

4. PLAT SCANER. EXISTING ITEM TO BE RELOCATED FROM SECOND FLOOR LAND 
RECORDS SPACE 

5. PLAT PRINTER. EXISTING ITEM TO BE RELOCATED FROM SECOND FLOOR LAND 
RECORDS SPACE 

6. SUPPLY STORAGE. EXISTING ITEM TO BE RELOCATED FROM SECOND FLOOR LAND 
RECORDS SPACE 

7. PLAT DESK WITH UPPER CABINETS. EXISTING ITEM TO BE RELOCATED 
FROM SECOND FLOOR LAND RECORDS SPACE 

8. REFER TO SHEET A2.01 FOR MODULAR FURNITURE INFORMATION. 

9. MODULAR OFFICE FURNITURE (8 STATIONS). STEEL CASE SERIES 950, CASEGOODS, 
FILES ANO STORAGE. OR UNIGROUP TOO, APPROX. 6' X 8' STATIONS 
WITH 42" HIGH PANELS, UPPER CABINETS ONE SIDE, PEDESTAL FILE CABINET 
PENCIL DRAWERS. CONTACT LEYLA LACEY AT J.C WHITE FOR PRICING. (561) 848-4982 
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SYMBOL DESCRIPTIONSYMBOL DESCRIPTION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

200A

AHU-1

VAV-1-1

-EXISTING FIRE DAMPER TO REMAIN

-EXISTING FIRE & SMOKE DAMPER TO REMAIN

-PACKAGED TERMINAL AIR CONDITIONER 
(PTAC)

-HYDRONIC REHEAT COIL

-FLAT OVAL DUCT

(WITH ACCESS PANEL)

(WITH ACCESS PANEL)

-ELECTRIC DUCT HEATER 
(W/ PANEL CLEARANCE)

FM

-MANUAL BALANCING DAMPER

-AIR FLOW MEASURING STATION

-MOTOR OPERATED CONTROL DAMPER (MOD)

-FIRE & SMOKE DAMPER

-FIRE DAMPER

-FLEXIBLE CONNECTION

-ACCESS DOORS, VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL

-INLINE CENTRIFUGAL FAN

-STAINLESS STEEL DUCTWORK

-DOOR GRILLE

-UNDERCUT DOOR

SA-1 -SOUND ATTENUATOR

-SPIN-IN TAKE-OFF

-DUCT ELBOW UP THROUGH ROOF OR SLAB ABOVE

-RECTANGLE-TO-ROUND TAKE-OFF

DNUP

-TRANSITION, SQUARE TO ROUND

UP W/IN FLOORDOWN

24x12

-STANDARD BRANCH TAKE-OFF

-RADIUS ELBOW

-TRANSITION, ECCENTRIC

-FLEXIBLE DUCT

-CHANGE OF ELEVATION

-DUCT ELBOW, NEGATIVE PRESSURE, RETURN

-DUCT ELBOW, EXHAUST

DIMENSION INDICATES SIDE TO WHICH ARROW IS POINTING

-DUCT ELBOW, POSITIVE PRESSURE (SUPPLY), FIRST

-NEW DUCTWORK, FIRST DIMENSION IS SIDE SHOWN

-TRANSITION, CONCENTRIC

-SQUARE THROAT ELBOW

W/TURNING VANES

-RECTANGULAR/ROUND BRANCH TAKE-OFF

OR ROUND/ROUND BRANCH TAKE-OFF

-SQUARE THROAT TEE

-RADIUS TEE

-EXISTING DUCTWORK TO REMAIN

-EXISTING DUCTWORK TO BE REMOVED

FF -FINAL FILTERS

DDC -DIRECT DIGITAL CONTROLS

PRS -PRESSURE REDUCING STATION

SP -STATIC PRESSURE

-CFM (CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE)

P -CHANGE IN PRESSURE

CV -CONSTANT AIR VOLUME

-ROOFTOP AIR HANDLING UNITRTU

RS/L -REFRIGERANT SUCTION & LIQUID LINES

h

-OUTSIDE AIR LOUVEROAL

-VARIABLE AIR VOLUMEVAV

-SUPPLY AIRSA

-ROOFTOP HEAT PUMPRHP

-REHEAT COILRHC

-REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTERPM

-RETURN AIRRA

-POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPEPVC

-PSI GAUGEPSIG

-POUNDS PER SQUARE INCHPSI

-PRESSURE REDUCING VALVEPRV

-OUTSIDE AIROA

-NOT TO SCALENTS

-NORMALLY OPENNO

-NORMALLY CLOSEDNC

-LINEAR DIFFUSERLD

-LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURELWT

-LEAVING AIR TEMPERATURELAT

-GALLONS PER MINUTEGPM

-FEET PER MINUTE

-FIRE DAMPER

-FAN COIL UNIT

-ENTERING WATER TEMPERATURE

-ENTERING AIR TEMPERATURE

-DOWN

-CONDENSING UNIT

-CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE

-CHANGE IN TEMPERATURE

-COOLING TOWER

-CEILING DIFFUSER

-CENTER LINE

-BRITISH THERMAL UNIT

-BRAKE HORSEPOWER

-BOTTOM OF PIPE

-ACCESS PANEL

-ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

FPM

FD

FCU

EWT

EAT

DN

CU

CFM

T

CT

CD

BTU

BOP

BHP

AP

AFF

-AIR HANDLING UNITAHU

MBH -THOUSAND BTUs PER HOUR

AFD -ADJUSTABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE

ESP -EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE

KW -KILOWATT

MCA -MINIMUM CIRCUIT AMPS

MOCP -MAXIMUM OVER CURRENT PROTECTION

UNO

TSP -TOTAL STATIC PRESSURE

-VOLTS/PHASEV/PH

VFD -VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE

-UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
FLA -FULL LOAD AMPS

FPU - FAN POWERED UNIT

VARIABLE/CONSTANT AIR VOLUME TERMINAL UNITS

VAV - VARIABLE AIR VOLUME

-AIR HANDLING UNIT

-AIR DISTRIBUTION DEVICE

MOD -MOTOR OPERATED CONTROL DAMPER (MOD)

-PACKAGED TERMINAL AIR CONDITIONERPTAC

-EXHAUST DUCT UP THROUGH SLAB W/

-EXHAUST FAN ON ROOF W/ DUCT DOWN 
THROUGH ROOF

-RECTANGULAR DUCT SECTION UP, EXHAUST

-RECTANGULAR DUCT SECTION UP,

-RECTANGULAR DUCT SECTION UP, POSITIVE PRESSURE,

-ROUND DUCT SECTION UP

-FLAT OVAL DUCT SECTION UP

SUPPLY OR OUTSIDE AIR

NEGATIVE PRESSURE, RETURN

FAN ON ROOF ABOVE

-ABOVE FINISHED ROOFAFR

-TERMINAL UNIT, VARIABLE/CONSTANT AIR 
VOLUME WITH ELECTRIC HEAT

-TERMINAL UNIT, VARIABLE/CONSTANT AIR 

-TERMINAL UNIT, VARIABLE/CONSTANT AIR 
VOLUME, FAN POWERED

VOLUME, FAN POWERED, WITH ELECTRIC
HEAT

-TERMINAL UNIT, VARIABLE/CONSTANT AIR 

12x8

HVAC GENERAL NOTESHVAC ABBREVIATIONSHVAC SYMBOL LEGEND

HVAC EQUIPMENT TAGS

10x8

24x12

12x8

VOLUME WITH ELECTRIC HEAT

1. CONNECTION TO EQUIPMENT SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFIED
DRAWINGS. TRANSITIONS TO ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE VERIFIED AND PROVIDED
FOR EQUIPMENT FURNISHED.

2. DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD-VERIFIED AND COORDINATED PRIOR TO PROCUREMENT OR
FABRICATION. COORDINATE THE WORK WITH OTHER TRADES INVOLVED. FIELD MODIFICATIONS
SUCH AS OFFSETS IN PIPING OR DUCTWORK (INCLUDING DIVIDED DUCTWORK) NEEDED DUE TO
OBSTRUCTIONS OR INTERFERENCES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST. FOR PROJECTS
INVOLVING RENOVATION, COORDINATE NEW WORK WITH EXISTING ELEMENTS SUCH AS THE
BUILDING STRUCTURE AND ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES, SPRINKLER PIPING, LIGHTS, PLUMBING, AND
ELECTRICAL CONDUIT.

3. DUCT CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE
SMACNA HVAC DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARD.

4. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR GAUGES, THICKNESS, BRACING, REQUIREMENTS, ETC., OF DUCTWORK.

5. PROVIDE AIR TURNING VANES IN ALL 90 DEGREE RECTANGULAR DUCT ELBOWS.

6. DUCT SIZES AND ALL OPENINGS THROUGH BUILDING CONSTRUCTION SHALL SUIT EQUIPMENT
FURNISHED.

7. COORDINATE DIFFUSER, GRILLE AND REGISTER LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL
REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND EQUIPMENT OF ALL TRADES.

8. LOCATE THERMOSTATS, TEMPERATURE SENSORS, HUMIDISTATS, AND HUMIDITY SENSORS AT 48"
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH OTHER
EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE, AND DOOR SWINGS.

9. ALL EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK, ETC., SHALL BE SUPPORTED AS DETAILED AND/OR SPECIFIED. PROVIDE
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTS AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A VIBRATION-FREE, RIGID INSTALLATION.

10. ALL DUCT SIZES SHOWN ARE INSIDE CLEAR DIMENSIONS.

11. DAMPERS AND INSIDES OF DUCTS VISIBLE THROUGH GRILLES, REGISTERS AND DIFFUSERS SHALL BE
PAINTED FLAT BLACK.

12. REFER TO TYPICAL DETAILS FOR PIPING AND INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT.

13. ACCESS PANELS IN DUCTWORK AND CEILINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE REQUIRED FOR
OPERATION, BALANCING OR MAINTENANCE OF ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.

14. ALL DUCTWORK AND PIPING IS SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY. PROVIDE ALL TRANSITIONS, TURNING
VANES, ELBOWS, FITTINGS, ETC., TO ALLOW SMOOTH FLOWS. ALL SPLIT DUCT FITTINGS SHALL
TRANSITION TO FULL SIZE OF THE SUM OF BOTH BRANCHES, UPSTREAM OF SPLIT.

15. VERIFY FINISH WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PURCHASING GRILLES, REGISTERS, DIFFUSERS, LOUVERS
AND OTHER AIR DISTRIBUTION DEVICES.

16. PROVIDE FLEXIBLE DUCT CONNECTIONS ON ALL DUCTWORK CONNECTING TO EACH FAN, AIR
HANDLING UNITS, AND FAN COIL UNITS.

17. INTERRUPTIONS TO EXISTING SERVICES SHALL BE SCHEDULED FOR TIMES OTHER THAN NORMAL
OPERATING HOURS (SUCH AS NIGHTS AND WEEKENDS). SUCH INTERRUPTIONS TO SERVICES SHALL
NOT BE MADE WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND
PROPER COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES. PRE-WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED TO MAKE THE
SHUTDOWN PERIOD AS BRIEF AS POSSIBLE.

18. ALL EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK, ETC., TO BE REMOVED SHALL REMAIN PROPERTY OF THE OWNER OR
DISPOSED OF LEGALLY, AS DIRECTED BY OWNER.

19. MAINTAIN CLEARANCE OF A MINIMUM OF 6" BETWEEN DUCTWORK, PIPING, EQUIPMENT, ETC., AND ALL
FIRE RATED AND FIRE/SMOKE RATED PARTITIONS, TO ALLOW FOR INSPECTIONS OF RATED WALLS.

20. DUCT RUNOUTS TO DIFFUSERS SHALL MATCH THE SIZE OF THE DIFFUSER NECK.

24x12

24x12

U
C

c

TAG

CFM

AHU NUMBER

FLOOR NUMBER

TERMINAL NUMBER

TERMINAL UNIT TYPE

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

BD

P

M

TS

-CEILING EXHAUST

-CEILING RETURN

-RADIUS ELBOW

-SQUARE THROAT ELBOW

W/TURNING VANES

-RECTANGULAR/ROUND BRANCH TAKE-OFF

OR ROUND/ROUND BRANCH TAKE-OFF

-ROUND DIFFUSER

-SUPPLY REGISTER OR GRILLE

-RETURN/EXHAUST REGISTER OR GRILLE

(VERTICAL MOUNT, SIDEWALL)

(VERTICAL MOUNT, SIDEWALL)

(CEILING DIFFUSERS ARE 4-WAY THROW UNO)
-CEILING DIFFUSER, ROUND NECK

-CEILING DIFFUSER, RECTANGULAR OR

SQUARE NECK (CEILING DIFFUSERS

ARE 4-WAY THROW UNO)

1

M-1

1

-TEMPERATURE SENSOR

-MOTORIZED CONTROL DAMPER

-HUMIDISTAT/HUMIDITY SENSOR

-THERMOSTAT/TEMPERATURE SENSOR

-REVISION REFERENCE

-DETAIL REFERENCE: TOP-DETAIL#,
BOTTOM-DRAWING# SHOWN ON

-PRESSURE SENSOR

-DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR

-CONNECT TO EXISTING

-DEMOLISH TO POINT INDICATED

-NEGATIVE RELATIVE PRESSURE

-POSITIVE RELATIVE PRESSURE

-NEUTRAL RELATIVE PRESSURE

-BACKDRAFT DAMPER

-SHEET NOTE CALLOUT

-SHEET NOTE CALLOUT

-SHEET NOTE CALLOUT

-EXHAUST DUCT UP THROUGH SLAB W/

-EXHAUST FAN ON ROOF W/ DUCT DOWN 
THROUGH ROOF

-CEILING MOUNTED ACCESS DOOR

FAN ON ROOF ABOVE

1

1

1

_

+

0

H

T
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HVAC DRAWING INDEX
SHEET DESCRIPTION

M0.01 MECHANICAL SYMBOLS, LEGEND & NOTES

M1.01 MECHANICAL FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

M1.02 MECHANICAL SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

M2.01 MECHANICAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN

M2.02 MECHANICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN

M5.01 MECHANICAL DETAILS

M6.01 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

M7.01 MECHANICAL CONTROLS
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4

GENERAL NOTES

NOT ALL EXISTING SYSTEMS ARE SHOWN, FOR CLARITY.

EXISTING EQUIPMENT INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM AVAILABLE AS-BUILT DOCUMENTATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL SYSTEMS AND INFORMATION IN THE FIELD BEFORE SUBMITTING BIDS.

1.

2.

3.
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MECHANICAL FIRST
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DEMOLITION PLAN

INTERIOR
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OF INDIAN
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2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
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Owner

515063

515063

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

MECHANICAL FIRST FLOOR
DEMOLITION PLAN

# KEYED NOTES
1 PATCH & REPAIR EXHAUST DUCT & INSULATION

2 DEMOLISH SUPPLY DUCT TO THIS POINT

3 DEMOLISH RETURN DUCT TO THIS POINT

4 EXISTING EXHAUST DUCT TO REMAIN

N.T.S.

1ST FLOOR KEYPLAN
2

BENNETT K. GARNER, P.E.
FLORIDA LICENSE #81104
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1 01/29/18 100% CONSTRUCTION
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GENERAL NOTES

NOT ALL EXISTING SYSTEMS ARE SHOWN, FOR CLARITY.

EXISTING EQUIPMENT INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM AVAILABLE AS-BUILT DOCUMENTATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL SYSTEMS AND INFORMATION IN THE FIELD BEFORE SUBMITTING BIDS.

1.

2.

3.
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MECHANICAL
SECOND FLOOR
DEMOLITION PLAN

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

515063

1/4" = 1'-0"1

MECHANICAL SECOND FLOOR
DEMOLITION PLAN

# KEYED NOTES
1 CAP EXHAUST DUCT & REPAIR INSULATION

2 DEMOLISH SUPPLY DUCT TO THIS POINT

3 DEMOLISH RETURN DUCT TO THIS POINT

3" = 1'-0"2
2ND FLOOR KEYPLAN

BENNETT K. GARNER, P.E.
FLORIDA LICENSE #81104
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MECHANICAL FIRST
FLOOR PLAN

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

515063

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

MECHANICAL FIRST FLOOR
PLAN

# KEYED NOTES
1 CONNECT TO EXISTING SUPPLY DUCT AT THIS POINT

2 CONNECT TO EXISTING RETURN DUCT AT THIS POINT

3 CONNECT TO EXISTING EXHAUST DUCT AT THIS POINT

4 REBALANCE EXHAUST SYSTEM TO MAINTAIN
PRECONSTRUCTION CFM AT THIS GRILL

N.T.S.

1ST FLOOR KEY PLAN
2

BENNETT K. GARNER, P.E.
FLORIDA LICENSE #81104

№. DATE DESCRIPTION

1 01/29/18 100% CONSTRUCTION
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MECHANICAL
SECOND FLOOR
PLAN

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

515063

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

MECHANICAL SECOND FLOOR
PLAN

# KEYED NOTES
1 CONNECT TO EXISTING SUPPLY DUCT AT THIS POINT

2 CONNECT TO EXISTING RETURN DUCT AT THIS POINT

N.T.S.

2ND FLOOR KEY PLAN
2

BENNETT K. GARNER, P.E.
FLORIDA LICENSE #81104

2
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1 01/29/18 100% CONSTRUCTION
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LIGHT

SPIN-IN FITTING W/VOLUME
CONTROL DAMPER (INSUL.
PER SPEC.)

EXTENDED OPERATOR
ON BALANCE DAMPER

DRAW BAND

FLEXIBLE DUCT MAX.
8'-0" IN LENGTH
FULLY EXTENDED.

DRAW BAND

DIFFUSER NECK (INSUL. PER SPEC.)

DIFFUSER CONE (INSUL. PER SPEC.)

CEILING TEE

BLANK-OFF PLATES
WHERE REQUIRED

AIRFLOW SENSOR

PLENUM AIR INTAKE W/ FILTER

THREADED ROD HANGER W/ SPRING 
ISOLATORS.SECURE TO 
STRUCTURE. (TYP. OF 4)

ELECTRIC HEATER AND CONTROL
BOX. MAINTAIN NECESSARY
CLEARANCE FOR SERVICE

FAN CONTROL BOX. PROVIDE
18" CLEARANCE FOR SERVICE

INLET COLLAR, ROUND OR OVAL. SEE SCHEDULE FOR 
SIZES

STRAIGHT SECTION OF METAL INLET DUCT IN SIZEEQUAL 
TO INLET COLLAR.  MIN. LENGTH SHALLBE 4 TIMES DUCT 
DIAMETER

MEDIUM PRESSURE FLEXIBLE DUCT.  EQUAL IN 
SIZETO INLET COLLAR MAX. LENGTH SHALL BE 12 
INCHES

SHEET METAL DUCTWORK 
W/ EXTERNAL INSULATION

FLEXIBLE DUCT 
CONNECTOR

PRESSURE INDEPENDENT 
CONTROLS PACKAGE

S

NOTE: UNIT SUPPORTS SHALL BE MOUNTED TO ALLOW 
ACCESS TO FAN, MOTOR AND DAMPER FOR SERVICE.

GAUGESPR (RADIUS)

SMALL

LARGE

RUNNER TYPE 1

SINGLE VANE

DOUBLE VANE

VANE SUPPORT

Large Small

* MAXIMUM UNSUPPORTED VANE LENGTH

SMALL SINGLE VANE 36"
LARGE SINGLE VANE36"
SMALL DOUBLE VANE 48"
LARGE DOUBLE VANE 72"

NOTE:
INSTALL VANES IN SECTIONS OR USE TIE RODS TO 
LIMIT THE UNBRACED VANE LENGTH

4-1/2"R

2-1/4"R

1"R

2"R

R

SINGLE VANE SCHEDULE

2" 
(51 mm)

NOTE:
SEE MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

NOTES:

1. VANES SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED TO RUNNERS
2. ALL VANES SHALL BE SECURE AND STABLE IN INSTALLED 

OPERATING POSITION.

RUNNER TYPE 2

MIN. 24 GA. VANES

RUNNER TYPE 2

MIN. 26 GA. VANES

RUNNER TYPE 2

VANE

TIE ROD

VANE

DUCT

RUNNER

METAL SCREWS 12" 
O.C.

22 GA. TAB TAB

BOLT, SCREW OR WELD 
RUNNER TO DUCT

SCREW EVERY 6TH 
VANE TO TAB

1-1/2" 
(38 mm)

24 
(0.70 mm)

4-1/2" 
(114 mm)

3-1/4" 
(83 mm)

22 
(0.85 mm)

S
P

45.00° 45.00°

3
-1

/4
".

2-1/4". 2-1/4".

45.00° 45.00°

2
-1

/8
".

1-1/8".

45.00° 45.00°

*

4
-1

/2
" 

O
R

 7
"

1-1/2" MIN.

1 2 2

5 8

6

7

3

10

9

3 4

1. H.I.T. OR CADDY BEAM CLIP FOR

  APPROPRIATE BEAM THICKNESS.
2. PHILLIPS JS14C (BSA APPROVAL NO.

  39058 SM) OR EQUAL, OR FORCED

  ENTRY FASTENERS.

3. BAND IRON HANGER PER CODE OR SMACNA.

4. TURN UNDER WHEN DUCT IS OVER 47" WIDE.

5. PHILLIPS J38C OR EQUAL

6. THREADED ROD COUPLING.

7. THREADED ROD (SIZE AS REQUIRED 3/8" MIN).

8. SCISSOR CLAMP ON REINFORCED ROD.

9. G.A.T. CHANNEL CLAMP SLAB FASTENER.

10. STEEL ROD (3/8"MIN.)

BEYOND
WIRE

DECK
METAL

STRAP
GALVANIZED
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MECHANICAL
DETAILS

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

515063

1" = N.T.S.
1

DIFFUSER MOUNTING

N.T.S.2

FAN POWERED TERMINAL UNIT
W/ ELECTRIC HEAT

N.T.S.
3

TURNING VANES

N.T.S.4

METHOD OF HANGING
DUCTWORK

BENNETT K. GARNER, P.E.
FLORIDA LICENSE #81104

№. DATE DESCRIPTION

1 01/29/18 100% CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS



REGISTERS, GRILLES AND DIFFUSERS 
SCHEDULE

N.C.
CFM
RANGE

MODEL NO.TYPETAG

NOTES

1. TAG SHOWN ON PLANS DENOTES TYPE, NUMBER DENOTES CFM.

MAX.

PROVIDE OPPOSED BLADE VOLUME DAMPERS IN ALL AIR DEVICES IF 
BRANCH DUCT IS LESS THAN 12" x 12". IF BRANCH DUCT IS 12" x 12" OR 
GREATER, PROVIDE OPPOSED BLADE VOLUME DAMPER IN BRANCH DUCT.

PROVIDE ALL AIR DEVICES WITH FACTORY FURNISHED GASKETS. ALL AIR 
DEVICES CONSTRUCTED OF STEEL WITH FACTORY APPLIED WHITE PAINTED 
FINISH.

2.

3.

SIZE (IN)
FACE

A

SUPPLY 
DIFFUSERS TITUS OMNI

0-100              30           24X24         6" DIA

B

CEILING
RETURN 
GRILLES

TITUS 50F

105-175           30           24X24         8" DIA

180-275           30           24X24         10" DIA

280-400           30           24X24         12" DIA

405-535           30           24X24         14" DIA

SIZE (IN)
NECK

0-100              30           12X12         6" DIA
105-175           30           24X24         8" DIA

180-275           30           24X24         10" DIA

280-400           30           24X24         12" DIA

405-535           30           24X24         14" DIA
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MECHANICAL
SCHEDULES

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

515063

FAN POWERED TERMINAL UNIT SCHEDULE

MARK
BASIS OF

DESIGN MFR.
MODEL MAX CFM MIN CFM

NECK SIZE
(IN)

FAN ELECTRIC HEATING COIL

REMARKS
CFM

MOTOR
HP

MOTOR
V / HZ

KW
HEATING

CFM
EAT (°F)

FPU-1-15 TITUS DTQP 270 80 6 150 1/6 277 / 1 1.5 150 53

FPU-1-16 TITUS DTQP 500 150 8 200 1/6 277 / 1 2 200 53

FPU-1-17 TITUS DTQP 205 60 6 100 1/6 277 / 1 1.5 150 53

FPU-1-18 TITUS DTQP 370 110 6 150 1/6 277 / 1 1.5 150 53

VAV TERMINAL UNIT SCHEDULE
MARK

BASIS OF DEISNG
MFR.

MODEL MAX CFM MIN CFM NECK SIZE REMARKS

VAV-1-25 TITUS DESV 1025 305 10

VAV-1-32 TITUS DESV 130 40 4

VAV-2-10 TITUS DESV 60 30 4

VAV-2-11 TITUS DESV 60 30 4

VAV-2-12 TITUS DESV 1200 300 10

NOTES:
1. PROVIDE SCR HEATER CONTROL WHERE RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER
2. DOWNSTREAM STATIC PRESSURE: 0.25 IN-WG
3. PROVIDE DISCONNECT, INDUCED AIR FILTERS, MULTI-SPEED FAN MOTOR
4. HEATER PROVIDE INTERLOCKED DISCONNECT, AIR FLOW SWITCH, THERMAL CUTOUT
5. PROVIDE FACTORY INSTALLED SOUND ATTENUATOR ON UNIT DISCHARGE WHEN DISCHARGE AIR NC EXCEEDS 25
6. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF ELECTRIC HEAT TO PROVIDE MINIMUM NEC SERVICE CLEARANCE. SHOW SERVICE CLEARANCE ON SHOP DRAWINGS

NOTES:
1. DOWNSTREAM STATIC PRESSURE: 0.25 IN-WG
2. PROVIDE FACTORY INSTALLED SOUND ATTENUATOR ON UNIT DISCHARGE WHEN DISCHARGE AIR NC EXCEEDS 25
3. COORDINATE INSTALLATION TO PROVIDE 30" SERVICE CLEARANCE. SHOW SERVICE CLEARANCE ON SHOP DRAWINGS

BENNETT K. GARNER, P.E.
FLORIDA LICENSE #81104

№. DATE DESCRIPTION

1 01/29/18 100% CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS



SUPPLY

AIR
AIR FLOW

SPACE TEMPERATURE SENSOR

TEMP

STPTD - 1

FLTG

AIR VAL ACTCFM

AI

AI

DA TEMP

DH - 1

AI

SPACE TEMP

AI

AO SCR

SPACE TEMPERATURE SENSOR

TEMP

STPTSUPPLY

AIR
AIR FLOW

PLENUM

AIR

S/S BO

D - 1

FLTG

AIR VAL ACTCFM

AI

AI

DA TEMP

DH - 1

AI

SPACE TEMP

AI

AO SCR

SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS

BUILDING AUTOMATION SYSTEM INTERFACE: 
THE BUILDING AUTOMATION SYSTEM (BAS) SHALL SEND THE CONTROLLER OCCUPIED 
AND UNOCCUPIED COMMANDS. THE BAS MAY ALSO SEND A HEAT/COOL MODE, 
PRIORITY SHUTDOWN COMMANDS, SPACE TEMPERATURE AND/OR SPACE 
TEMPERATURE SETPOINT.  IF COMMUNICATION IS LOST WITH THE BAS, THE VAV 
CONTROLLER SHALL OPERATE USING ITS LOCAL SETPOINTS. 

OCCUPANCY MODE: 
THE OCCUPANCY MODE SHALL BE COMMUNICATED OR HARDWIRED TO THE VAV VIA A 
BINARY INPUT. VALID OCCUPANCY MODES FOR THE VAV SHALL BE:

OCCUPIED:
NORMAL OPERATING MODE FOR OCCUPIED SPACES OR DAYTIME OPERATION. 

WHEN THE UNIT IS IN THE OCCUPIED MODE THE VAV SHALL MAINTAIN THE SPACE 
TEMPERATURE AT THE ACTIVE OCCUPIED HEATING OR COOLING SETPOINT. 
APPLICABLE VENTILATION AND AIRFLOW SETPOINTS SHALL BE ENFORCED. THE 
OCCUPIED MODE SHALL BE THE DEFAULT MODE OF THE VAV.

UNOCCUPIED:
NORMAL OPERATING MODE FOR UNOCCUPIED SPACES OR NIGHTTIME OPERATION. 

WHEN THE UNIT IS IN UNOCCUPIED MODE THE VAV CONTROLLER SHALL MAINTAIN 
THE SPACE TEMPERATURE AT THE STORED UNOCCUPIED HEATING OR COOLING 
SETPOINT REGARDLESS OF THE PRESENCE OF A HARDWIRED OR COMMUNICATED 
SETPOINT. WHEN THE SPACE TEMPERATURE EXCEEDS THE ACTIVE UNOCCUPIED 
SETPOINT THE VAV SHALL MODULATE FULLY CLOSED. 

OCCUPIED BYPASS:
MODE USED TO TEMPORARILY PLACE THE UNIT INTO THE OCCUPIED OPERATION. 

TENANTS SHALL BE ABLE TO OVERRIDE THE UNOCCUPIED MODE FROM THE SPACE 
SENSOR.  THE OVERRIDE SHALL LAST FOR A MAXIMUM OF 4 HOURS (ADJ.). THE 
TENANTS SHALL BE ABLE TO CANCEL THE OVERRIDE FROM THE SPACE SENSOR AT 
ANY TIME. DURING THE OVERRIDE THE UNIT SHALL OPERATE IN OCCUPIED MODE.

HEAT/COOL MODE: 
THE HEAT/COOL MODE SHALL BE SET BY A COMMUNICATED VALUE OR 
AUTOMATICALLY BY THE VAV. IN STANDALONE OR AUTO MODE THE VAV SHALL 
COMPARE THE PRIMARY AIR TEMPERATURE WITH THE CONFIGURED AUTO 
CHANGEOVER SETPOINT TO DETERMINE IF THE AIR IS "HOT" OR "COLD". HEATING 
MODE SHALL COMMAND THE VAV TO HEAT ONLY; IT IMPLIES THE PRIMARY AIR 
TEMPERATURE IS HOT. COOLING MODE SHALL COMMAND THE VAV TO COOL ONLY; IT 
IMPLIES THE PRIMARY AIR TEMPERATURE IS COLD.

COOLING MODE: 
WHEN THE UNIT IS IN COOLING MODE, THE VAV CONTROLLER SHALL MAINTAIN THE 
SPACE TEMPERATURE AT THE ACTIVE COOLING SETPOINT BY MODULATING THE 
AIRFLOW BETWEEN THE ACTIVE COOLING MINIMUM AIRFLOW SETPOINT TO THE 
MAXIMUM COOLING AIRFLOW SETPOINT. BASED ON THE VAV CONTROLLER 
OCCUPANCY MODE, THE ACTIVE COOLING SETPOINT SHALL BE ONE OF THE 
FOLLOWING: 

SETPOINT DEFAULT VALUE  
OCCUPIED COOLING SETPOINT 74.0 DEG. F
UNOCCUPIED COOLING SETPOINT 85.0 DEG. F
OCCUPIED STANDBY COOLING SETPOINT 78.0 DEG. F      
OCCUPIED MIN COOLING AIRFLOW SETPOINT SEE VAV SCHEDULE 
OCCUPIED MAX COOLING AIRFLOW SETPOINT SEE VAV SCHEDULE 

THE VAV SHALL USE THE MEASURED SPACE TEMPERATURE AND THE ACTIVE 
COOLING SETPOINT TO DETERMINE THE REQUESTED COOLING CAPACITY OF THE 
UNIT. THE OUTPUTS WILL BE CONTROLLED BASED ON THE UNIT CONFIGURATION AND 
THE REQUESTED COOLING CAPACITY.

REHEAT CONTROL: 
REHEAT WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED WHEN THE PRIMARY AIR TEMPERATURE IS 5.0 DEG. 
F BELOW THE CONFIGURED REHEAT ENABLE SETPOINT OF 70.0 DEG. F (ADJ.). THE 
REHEAT SHALL BE ENABLED WHEN THE SPACE TEMPERATURE DROPS BELOW THE 
ACTIVE HEATING SETPOINT AND THE MINIMUM AIRFLOW REQUIREMENTS ARE MET. 
DURING REHEAT THE VAV SHALL OPERATE AS FOLLOWS:

SILICON CONTROLLED RECTIFIER (SCR):
IF THE SPACE TEMPERATURE IS AT THE HEATING SETPOINT, THE ELECTRIC HEATER 
SHALL MODULATE AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN SPACE TEMPERATURE AT THE ACTIVE 
HEATING SETPOINT WHILE THE VAV OPERATES AT ITS HEATING AIRFLOW SETPOINT. IF 
THE DISCHARGE AIR TEMPERATURE REACHES THE DESIGN HEATING DISCHARGE AIR 
TEMPERATURE SETPOINT (ADJ.), THE VAV SHALL MODULATE AIRFLOW BETWEEN THE 
HEATING AIRFLOW SETPOINT AND THE MAXIMUM AIRFLOW SETPOINT AS REQUIRED 
TO MAINTAIN SPACE TEMPERATURE AT THE ACTIVE HEATING SETPOINT, WHILE THE 
ELECTRIC HEATER MODULATES TO MAINTAIN DISCHARGE AIR TEMPERATURE AT THE 
DESIGN HEATING DISCHARGE AIR TEMPERATURE SETPOINT. IF THE AIRFLOW 
REACHES THE MAXIMUM AIRFLOW SETPOINT, THE VAV SHALL MODULATE THE 
ELECTRIC HEATER AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN SPACE TEMPERATURE AT THE ACTIVE 
HEATING SETPOINT, WHILE THE VAV OPERATES AT ITS MAXIMUM AIRFLOW SETPOINT

SPACE SENSOR FAILURE: 
IF THERE IS A FAULT WITH THE OPERATION OF THE ZONE SENSOR AN ALARM SHALL 
BE ANNUNCIATED AT THE BAS. SPACE SENSOR FAILURE SHALL CAUSE THE VAV TO 
DRIVE THE DAMPER TO MINIMUM AIR FLOW IF THE VAV IS IN THE OCCUPIED MODE, OR 
DRIVE IT CLOSED IF THE VAV IS IN THE UNOCCUPIED MODE.

SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS

BUILDING AUTOMATION SYSTEM INTERFACE: 
THE BUILDING AUTOMATION SYSTEM (BAS) SHALL SEND THE CONTROLLER OCCUPIED 
AND UNOCCUPIED COMMANDS. THE BAS MAY ALSO SEND A HEAT/COOL MODE, 
PRIORITY SHUTDOWN COMMANDS, SPACE TEMPERATURE AND/OR SPACE 
TEMPERATURE SETPOINT.  IF COMMUNICATION IS LOST WITH THE BAS, THE FPU 
CONTROLLER SHALL OPERATE USING ITS LOCAL SETPOINTS. 

OCCUPANCY MODE: 
THE OCCUPANCY MODE SHALL BE COMMUNICATED OR HARDWIRED TO THE FPU VIA A 
BINARY INPUT. VALID OCCUPANCY MODES FOR THE FPU SHALL BE:

OCCUPIED:
NORMAL OPERATING MODE FOR OCCUPIED SPACES OR DAYTIME OPERATION. 
WHEN THE UNIT IS IN THE OCCUPIED MODE THE FPU SHALL MAINTAIN THE SPACE 
TEMPERATURE AT THE ACTIVE OCCUPIED HEATING OR COOLING SETPOINT. 
APPLICABLE VENTILATION AND AIRFLOW SETPOINTS SHALL BE ENFORCED. THE 
OCCUPIED MODE SHALL BE THE DEFAULT MODE OF THE FPU.

UNOCCUPIED:
NORMAL OPERATING MODE FOR UNOCCUPIED SPACES OR NIGHTTIME OPERATION. 
WHEN THE UNIT IS IN UNOCCUPIED MODE THE FPU CONTROLLER SHALL MAINTAIN 
THE SPACE TEMPERATURE AT THE STORED UNOCCUPIED HEATING OR COOLING 
SETPOINT REGARDLESS OF THE PRESENCE OF A HARDWIRED OR COMMUNICATED 
SETPOINT. WHEN THE SPACE TEMPERATURE EXCEEDS THE ACTIVE UNOCCUPIED 
SETPOINT THE FPU SHALL MODULATE FULLY CLOSED. 

OCCUPIED BYPASS:
MODE USED TO TEMPORARILY PLACE THE UNIT INTO THE OCCUPIED OPERATION. 
TENANTS SHALL BE ABLE TO OVERRIDE THE UNOCCUPIED MODE FROM THE SPACE 
SENSOR.  THE OVERRIDE SHALL LAST FOR A MAXIMUM OF 4 HOURS (ADJ.). THE 

TENANTS SHALL BE ABLE TO CANCEL THE OVERRIDE FROM THE SPACE SENSOR AT 
ANY TIME. DURING THE OVERRIDE THE UNIT SHALL OPERATE IN OCCUPIED MODE.

HEAT/COOL SETPOINT:
THE SPACE TEMPERATURE SETPOINT SHALL BE DETERMINED EITHER BY A LOCAL 
(E.G., THUMBWHEEL) SETPOINT, THE FPU DEFAULT SETPOINT OR A COMMUNICATED 
VALUE. THE FPU SHALL USE THE LOCALLY STORED DEFAULT SETPOINTS WHEN 
NEITHER A LOCAL SETPOINT NOR COMMUNICATED SETPOINT IS PRESENT. IF BOTH A 
LOCAL SETPOINT AND COMMUNICATED SETPOINT EXIST, THE FPU SHALL USE THE 
COMMUNICATED VALUE.

COOLING MODE: 
WHEN THE UNIT IS IN COOLING MODE, THE FPU CONTROLLER SHALL MAINTAIN THE 
SPACE TEMPERATURE AT THE ACTIVE COOLING SETPOINT BY MODULATING THE 
AIRFLOW BETWEEN THE ACTIVE COOLING MINIMUM AIRFLOW SETPOINT TO THE 
MAXIMUM COOLING AIRFLOW SETPOINT. BASED ON THE FPU CONTROLLER 
OCCUPANCY MODE, THE ACTIVE COOLING SETPOINT SHALL BE ONE OF THE 
FOLLOWING: 

SETPOINT DEFAULT VALUE  
OCCUPIED COOLING SETPOINT 74.0 DEG. F
UNOCCUPIED COOLING SETPOINT 85.0 DEG. F
OCCUPIED STANDBY COOLING SETPOINT 78.0 DEG. F      
OCCUPIED MIN COOLING AIRFLOW SETPOINT SEE FPU SCHEDULE 
OCCUPIED MAX COOLING AIRFLOW SETPOINT SEE FPU SCHEDULE 

THE FPU SHALL USE THE MEASURED SPACE TEMPERATURE AND THE ACTIVE 
COOLING SETPOINT TO DETERMINE THE REQUESTED COOLING CAPACITY OF THE 
UNIT. THE OUTPUTS WILL BE CONTROLLED BASED ON THE UNIT CONFIGURATION AND 
THE REQUESTED COOLING CAPACITY.

REHEAT CONTROL: 
REHEAT WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED WHEN THE PRIMARY AIR TEMPERATURE IS 5.0 DEG. 
F BELOW THE CONFIGURED REHEAT ENABLE SETPOINT OF 70.0 DEG. F (ADJ.). THE 
REHEAT SHALL BE ENABLED WHEN THE SPACE TEMPERATURE DROPS BELOW THE 
ACTIVE HEATING SETPOINT AND THE MINIMUM AIRFLOW REQUIREMENTS ARE MET. 
DURING REHEAT THE FPU SHALL OPERATE AS FOLLOWS:

SILICON CONTROLLED RECTIFIER (SCR):
IF THE SPACE TEMPERATURE IS AT THE HEATING SETPOINT, THE ELECTRIC HEATER 
SHALL MODULATE AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN SPACE TEMPERATURE AT THE ACTIVE 
HEATING SETPOINT WHILE THE FPU OPERATES AT ITS HEATING AIRFLOW SETPOINT. IF 
THE DISCHARGE AIR TEMPERATURE REACHES THE DESIGN HEATING DISCHARGE AIR 
TEMPERATURE SETPOINT (ADJ.), THE FPU SHALL MODULATE AIRFLOW BETWEEN THE 
HEATING AIRFLOW SETPOINT AND THE MAXIMUM AIRFLOW SETPOINT AS REQUIRED 
TO MAINTAIN SPACE TEMPERATURE AT THE ACTIVE HEATING SETPOINT, WHILE THE 
ELECTRIC HEATER MODULATES TO MAINTAIN DISCHARGE AIR TEMPERATURE AT THE 
DESIGN HEATING DISCHARGE AIR TEMPERATURE SETPOINT. IF THE AIRFLOW 
REACHES THE MAXIMUM AIRFLOW SETPOINT, THE FPU SHALL MODULATE THE 
ELECTRIC HEATER AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN SPACE TEMPERATURE AT THE ACTIVE 
HEATING SETPOINT, WHILE THE FPU OPERATES AT ITS MAXIMUM AIRFLOW SETPOINT

FAN CONTROL:
THE FAN SHALL RUN WHENEVER THE FPU CONTROLLER CALLS FOR HEAT. THE FAN 
SHALL RUN FOR A MINIMUM USER DEFINABLE TIME (ADJ.). IF THE AHU IS NOT 
RUNNING, THE FPU SHALL MODULATE CLOSED TO PREVENT THE UNIT FAN FROM 
BLOWING AIR BACK INTO THE SUPPLY DUCT.

SPACE SENSOR FAILURE: 
IF THERE IS A FAULT WITH THE OPERATION OF THE ZONE SENSOR AN ALARM SHALL 
BE ANNUNCIATED AT THE BAS. SPACE SENSOR FAILURE SHALL CAUSE THE FPU TO 
DRIVE THE DAMPER TO MINIMUM AIR FLOW IF THE FPU IS IN THE OCCUPIED MODE, OR 
DRIVE IT CLOSED IF THE FPU IS IN THE UNOCCUPIED MODE.
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1.00 - GENERAL PROVISIONS

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT FOR A COMPLETE AND PROPERLY OPERATING 
PLUMBING SYSTEM.

CODES AND STANDARDS:  ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2010 
FLORIDA PLUMBING CODE AND ALL LOCAL CODES HAVING JURISDICTION.

ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE DONE IN A NEAT AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER.
CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS AND FEES, ETC., REQUIRED FOR THE 
EXECUTION OF THIS WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH ALL OTHER TRADES BEFORE FABRICATION OR 
INSTALLATION.  OFFSETS AND/OR TRANSITIONS REQUIRED SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHOUT ADDITIONAL 
COST.  CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND INSTALL HIS WORK IN A TIMELY MANNER TO PREVENT 
DELAYS IN THE CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REPAIR OR REPLACE DAMAGED EQUIPMENT AND/OR 
MATERIAL.

PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS  REQUIRED TO PROPERLY SUPPORT ALL PIPING ANDEQUIPMENT. PIPE 
HANGERS SHALL BE ADJUSTABLE TYPE AND BE SPACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2010 FLORIDA 
PLUMBING CODE. PROVIDED PLASTIC COATED RING ON HANGERS FOR COPPER PIPING TO PROVIDE 
DIELECTRIC ISOLATION.

PROVIDE DIELECTRIC UNIONS OR FLANGES BETWEEN COPPER AND STEEL PIPING AND BETWEEN 
BRASSWARE AND STEEL.  DO NOT USE STEEL AND COPPER PIPING IN THE SAME SYSTEM WITHOUT 
SUCH ISOLATION.

PROVIDE REDUCING FITTINGS (REDUCING BUSHINGS SHALL NOT BE USED) WHERE CHANGES IN PIPE 
SIZES OCCUR.

THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND INSTALL ALL SERVICES THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING AND 
MAKE CONNECTION TO SITE UTILITIES APPROXIMATELY  5'-0" OUTSIDE THE BUILDING.  CONTRACTOR 
SHALL SUPPLY AND INSTALL FIXTURES, FITTINGS, VALVING AND TRIM AND MAKE READY FOR USE ALL 
FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, ETC.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FIXTURE LOCATIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

2.00 - BASIC MATERIALS AND METHODS

DOMESTIC WATER - ABOVEGROUND WATER PIPE AND FITTINGS - TYPE "L" COPPER.

PROVIDE UNIONS OR FLANGES IN ALL DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE LINES AT EACH PIECE OF 
EQUIPMENT, SPECIALTY VALVES OR AT OTHER LOCATIONS REQUIRED FOR READY DISCONNECT.

WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE LOCATIONS ON THE PLANS AND IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PDI STANDARD WH-201.  PRODUCTS SHALL BE EQUAL TO THOSE MANUFACTURED 
BY PRECISION  PLUMBING  PRODUCTS OR SIOUX CHIEF.

VALVES:  PROVIDE VALVES TO ISOLATE EACH RISER, BRANCH LINE AND PIECE OF EQUIPMENT.

PROVIDE PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE AND AIR GAP CONNECTION AT DISHWASHER AS REQUIRED BY 
CODE AND ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER.

PROVIDE INLINE WATER FILTER AT COFFEE MAKER AND ICE MAKER TO REMOVE MATERIALS, TASTE 
AND ODOR - "EVERPURE OR  "SYSTEMS IV".
SANITARY WASTE - UNDERGROUND - SCH 40 PVC DWV.

SANITARY WASTE (NON-PRESSURE), SANITARY VENT AND STORM PIPING - ABOVE GROUND - NO-HUB 
CAST IRON SOIL PIPE AND FITTINGS PER CISPI 301 WITH HEAVY DUTY SHIELDED STAINLESS STEEL 
COUPLINGS.
SANITARY WASTE PRESSURE PIPING (FORCE MAIN ABOVE CEILINGS) - DWV COPPER TUBE ASTM B 306, 
AND SOLDER-JOINT FITTINGS ASME B16.23.

CONDENSATE PIPING - DWV COPPER OR NO-HUB CAST IRON SOIL PIPE AND FITTINGS PER CISPI 301 
WITH HEAVY DUTY SHIELDED STAINLESS STEEL COUPLINGS.

INSTALL GRAVITY LINES SLOPED AT 1/8" PER FOOT FOR PIPE 3" AND LARGER AND 1/4" PER FOOT FOR 
PIPE SMALLER THAT 3".  VERIFY INVERT ELEVATION WITH EXISTING PIPING PRIOR TO ANY PIPE BEING 
INSTALLED.

PROVIDE AND PROPERLY LOCATE HANGERS TO ADEQUATELY SUPPORT PIPING.  ARRANGE HANGERS 
TO PERMIT EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION.  DO NOT HANG PIPING FROM FIRE OR SMOKE WALLS. 
PROVIDE PIPE HANGERS AT EACH VALVE, STRAINER, AND OTHER PIPING ACCESSORY, AND AT EACH 
CHANGE OR DIRECTION.

THE SIZE OF HANGERS FOR NON-INSULATED PIPES SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR THE PIPE SIZE TO BE 
SUPPORTED.  FOR INSULATED PIPING, THE SIZE OF THE HANGER SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR THE PIPE 
SIZE, PLUS THE INSULATION AND INSULATION SHIELD.

SPACING:  LOCATE PIPE SUPPORTS AS INDICATED IN THE FOLLOWING TABLE.

3.00 - PLUMBING FIXTURES AND TRIM

ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE "FIRST QUALITY" AS DEFINED AND SET FORTH IN COMMERCIAL 
STANDARD CS77-28 AS PROMULGATED BY THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE.

ALL FIXTURES ARE TO BE WHITE VITREOUS CHINA UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY NOTED.
FIXTURES AND FITTINGS PROPOSED SHALL BE FROM ONE MANUFACTURER AND OF SIMILAR 
CHARACTER IN ANY ROOM OR LOCATION.  ESCUTCHEONS, HANDLES, ETC., ON THE DIFFERENT 
FIXTURES SHALL BE OF THE SAME DESIGN.

PROVIDE FIXTURE CARRIERS AS RECOMMENDED BY FIXTURE MANUFACTURER AND/OR 
CONSTRUCTION METHOD.

PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS TO ALL VALVES WITHIN CHASES OR ABOVE NON-ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS.  
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR CEILING TYPES.

FLOOR DRAIN TRAP SEALS SHALL HAVE AN APPROVED PRIMING DEVICE DESIGNED FOR THAT 
PURPOSE.

ALL CONCEALED TRAPS, PRIMERS, VALVES, CLEANOUTS, ETC. LOCATED IN TILED AREAS SHALL BE 
PROVIDED WITH AN ACCESS PANEL.

4.00 - INSULATION

ABOVE GROUND COLD AND HOT WATER PIPING - FIBERGLASS, 1" THICKNESS, ASJ JACKET, DOUBLE 
SEALING LAP JOINT, 0.24 K AT 75°F.  INSULATION AND ADHESIVES INSTALLED IN RETURN AIR PLENUMS 
SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLAME SPREAD RATING OF 25 AND A MAXIMUM SMOKE DEVELOPED RATING OF 
50.

ABOVE GROUND STORM PIPING - FIBERGLASS, 1/2" THICKNESS, ASJ JACKET, DOUBLE SEALING LAP 
JOINT, 0.24 K AT 75°F.  INSULATION AND ADHESIVES INSTALLED IN RETURN AIR PLENUMS SHALL HAVE A 
MAXIMUM FLAME SPREAD RATING OF 25 AND A MAXIMUM SMOKE DEVELOPED RATING OF 50.

ABOVEGROUND CONDENSATE PIPING SHALL BE 1/2" FLEXIBLE UNICELLULAR POLYOLEFIN FOAM AND 
SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLAME SPREAD RATING OF 25 AND A MAXIMUM SMOKE DEVELOPED RATING OF 
50-IMCOA "IMCOLOCK".

5.00 - VALVES AND COCKS

VALVES 2" AND SMALLER SHALL BE BALL VALVES,  150 PSI SWP, 400 PSI WOG.  STANDARD PORT 
BALL, BRONZE TRIM, CAST BRONZE BODY, CHROMIUM-PLATED BRASS BALL, BRONZE NON-
BLOWOUT STEM, TEFLON SEAT, DOUBLE O-RING STEM SEALS, ZINC-COATED STEEL HANDLE 
WITH PLASTIC COATED HAND GRIP, 90 DEGREE OPERATION FROM FULL OPEN TO TIGHT SHUT-
OFF - STOCKHAM S214-BR-T-T, STOCKHAM S216-BR-T-S OR EQUAL.

CHECK VALVES, ROUGH BRASS, REGRINDING BRONZE DISC - STOCKHAM B-345; B-309 OR EQUAL.

6.00 - STERILIZATION

DOMESTIC WATER PIPING SHALL BE THOROUGHLY FLUSHED OUT AND STERILIZED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2010 FLORIDA PLUMBING CODE.

PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

2.12

HORIZONTAL PIPE HANGER SCHEDULE

MATERIAL PIPE SIZE HANGER SPACING

CAST IRON PIPE

UNDER 1 INCH

1 TO 2 INCHES

2 1/2 TO 4 INCHES

UP TO 1 1/4 INCH

1 1/2 INCH AND ABOVE

ALL

6 FOOT CENTERS
8 FOOT CENTERS

10 FOOT CENTERS

6 FOOT CENTERS

10 FOOT CENTERS

5 FOOT CENTERS

COPPER TUBING

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.1

4.2

4.1

PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES

REFERENCE THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION 
STANDARDS.

THE PLUMBING INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODES.

UTILITIES AND SERVICES INDICATED ARE TAKEN FROM VARIOUS OLD AND NEW SURVEYS, AS-
BUILT RECORDS AND FIELD INVESTIGATIONS. UNFORSEEN CONDITIONS PROBABLY EXIST AND 
NEW WORK MAY NOT BE FIELD LOCATED EXACTLY AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. COOPERATION 
WITH OTHER TRADES IN ROUTING AND BURIAL DEPTHS, AS DETERMINED DURING 
CONSTRUCTION, WILL BE NECESSARY.

FIELD VERIFY EXISTING INSTALLATIONS. MODIFY EXISTING PLUMBING SYSTEMS, WHICH ARE 
TO REMAIN ACTIVE, TO FACILITATE RECONNECTION AND EXTENSION OF THE NEW WORK.

NOTIFY OWNER AT LEAST 24 HOURS PRIOR TO INTERRUPTING EXISTING SERVICE.  SCHEDULE 
DISCONNECTION AND TIE-INS TO MINIMIZE DISRUPTION OF SERVICES.  SERVICES ARE NOT TO 
BE LEFT DISRUPTED DURING NON-NORMAL CONTRACTOR WORKING HOURS.

PLANS ARE NOT COMPLETELY TO SCALE. PIPE ROUTING SHOWN IS SCHEMATIC AND IS NOT 
INTENDED TO INDICATE EXACT ROUTING. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL 
OFFSETS AND FITTINGS REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AND TO MAINTAIN 
CLEARANCES. VERIFY STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS AND 
OTHER POTENTIAL OBSTRUCTIONS AND ROUTE PIPING TO AVOID INTERFERENCES.

PROVIDE ALL OFFSETS AND FITTINGS AND MAKE CONNECTION TO SITE UTILITIES.

CONCEAL PIPING ABOVE CEILINGS, WITHIN WALLS OR CHASES EXCEPT IN MECHANICAL 
ROOMS OR AS SPECIFICALLY NOTED.

PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS FOR ALL VALVES CONCEALED IN WALLS OR ABOVE NON-
ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS.

SLEEVE AND/OR FIRESTOP ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED WALLS, CEILINGS, AND 
FLOORS WITH U/L LISTED ASSEMBLIES. FIRESTOP ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE EQUAL TO OR 
EXCEED THE RATING OF THE WALL, CEILING OR FLOOR. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR 
FINAL FINISHES.

FLASH AND COUNTER-FLASH ROOF PENETRATIONS.

WHEN BEAM SLEEVE PENETRATIONS ARE NECESSARY, COORDINATE PENETRATIONS WITH 
ALL TRADES, THE ARCHITECT AND THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

PROVIDE FOUNDATION PAD PENETRATION SLEEVES. ALLOW 1" MINIMUM CLEARANCE 
BETWEEN SLEEVE INSIDE SURFACE AND PIPE EXTERIOR.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FIXTURE LOCATIONS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

PROVIDE AUTOMATIC TRAP PRIMERS FOR FLOOR DRAIN TRAP SEALS.

PROVIDE AN AIR GAP, WHEN REQUIRED BY CODE, SERVING INDIVIDUAL FIXTURES, DEVICES, 
APPLIANCES AND APPARATUS.

ALL EXPOSED PIPE AND FITTINGS IN FINISHED AREAS SHALL BE CHROME PLATED.

MOUNT WALL HYDRANTS 24” ABVOE FINISHED GRADE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED 
OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS. MOUNT HOSE BIBBS 24” ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR UNLESS 
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE CLEANOUTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODES. INSTALL 
CLEANOUT WITH COVER FLUSH TO FINISH SURFACE.

COORDINATE EXACT FLOOR DRAIN LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. SET FLOOR 
DRAINS BELOW FINISHED FLOOR TO ALLOW FOR FLOOR SLOPING TO THE DRAIN.

COORDINATE PIPING WITH ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT (PANELS, TRANSFORMERS, ETC.) 
PRIOR TO ANY INSTALLATION. DO NOT ROUTE ANY PIPING OVER ANY ELECTRICAL PANELS 
UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES. ANY PIPING RUN OVER PANELS SHALL BE RE-ROUTED AT NO 
ADDITIONAL COST.

ALL WALL MOUNTED LAVATORIES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO FLOOR MOUNTED CARRIER 
DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND A VERTICAL LOAD OF 250 POUNDS ON THE FRONT OF THE FIXTURE.

PROVIDE SANITARY WASTE, VENT, DOMESTIC WATER, ETC. ROUGH-IN AND MAKE FINAL 
CONNECTIONS (TO INCLUDE PROVIDING ALL NECESSARY RELATED STOPS, VALVES, TRAPS, 
ETC. AND MAKE READY FOR USE) TO ALL EQUIPMENT, WHETHER FURNISHED BY THIS 
CONTRACTOR OR FURNISHED BY OTHERS.

NSF-61-G COMPLIANCE:  PRODUCTS IN CONTACT WITH DOMESTIC WATER FOR HUMAN 
CONSUMPTION SHALL MEET NSF-61-G AND CONTAIN LESS THAN 0.25% (WEIGHTED AVERAGE) 
OF LEAD.  ALL PRODUCTS SHALL BE LABELED WITH THE CERTIFICATION MARK NSF-61-G.
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NOTE: SOME SYMBOLS SHOWN ON THIS LEGEND MAY NOT PERTAIN TO THIS PROJECT

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

FDFD

- BALL VALVE

- DIRECTION OF FLOW

- REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTER

- ABOVE GROUND CONDENSATE DRAIN

- DOMESTIC COLD WATER

- DOMESTIC HOT WATER

- SANITARY WASTE

- SANITARY VENT

- HOSE BIBB OR WALL HYDRANT

- CLEAN OUT PLUG

- WALL CLEANOUT

- FLOOR CLEAN OUT

- FLOOR DRAIN

- SHUT-OFF VALVE IN VALVE BOX

- SHUTOFF VALVE

- CALIBRATED BALANCING VALVE

- CHECK VALVE (SWING)

- RELIEF OR SAFETY VALVE

- SHUTOFF VALVE ON RISER

- GAS COCK

- CAP

- CONNECTION, TOP

- CONNECTION, BOTTOM

- ELBOW, TURNED DOWN

- ELBOW, TURNED UP

- TEE, TURNED UP

- TEE, TURNED DOWN

- PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE

- SOLENOID OPERATED VALVE

- GAS PRESSURE REGULATOR

- BELOW GROUND CONDENSATE DRAIN

CO
CO

CO

1 - REVISION REFERENCE

- DETAIL REFERENCE

STO - OVERFLOW STORM DRAIN

- CONDENSATE DRAINCD

CA

AFF

AW

AV

CB

CFH

CO

CONT

CW

DI

DN

DS

DWG

°F

FD

FOR

FOS

FOV

FS

G

GPH

GPM

HB

HW

HWR

IE

IW

KW

LBS

MH

NC

NIC

NO

NP

NTS

OD

PRV

PSI

PVC

RD

RPBP

SAN

ST

SF

SH

SD

V

VAC

VC

VTR

WH

- COMPRESSED AIR

- ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

- ACID WASTE

- ACID VENT

- CATCH BASIN

- CUBIC FEET PER HOUR

- CLEANOUT

- CONTINUATION

- DOMESTIC COLD WATER

- DEIONIZED WATER

- DOWN

- DOWNSPOUT

- DRAWING

- DEGREE FAHRENHEIT

- FLOOR DRAIN

- FUEL OIL RETURN

- FUEL OIL SUPPLY

- FUEL OIL VENT

- FLOOR SINK

- GAS

- GALLONS PER HOUR

- GALLONS PER MINUTE

- HOSE BIBB

- DOMESTIC HOT WATER

- DOMESTIC HOT WATER RECIRCULATING

- INVERT ELEVATION

- INDIRECT WASTE

- KILOWATT

- POUNDS

- MANHOLE

- NORMALLY CLOSED

- NOT IN CONTRACT

- NORMALLY OPEN

- NON-POTABLE WATER

- NOT TO SCALE

- OUTSIDE DIAMETER

- PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE

- POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH

- POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE

- ROOF DRAIN

- SANITARY

- STORM

- SQUARE FEET

- SHEET

- STORM DRAIN

- VENT

- VACUUM

- VACUUM CLEANING

- VENT THRU ROOF

- WALL HYDRANT

EXIST - EXISTING

FOF - FUEL OIL FILL

FOG - FUEL OIL GAGE

SW - SOFT COLD WATER

GR - KITCHEN WASTE (GREASE)

- HUB DRAINHD

- REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTOR

FCO - FLOOR CLEANOUT

WCO - WALL CLEANOUT

PLUMBING ABBREVIATIONSPLUMBING SYMBOL LEGEND

P2.01

1

FSE# - FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT NUMBER

- DOMESTIC HOT WATER RETURN

- CONNECT TO

- DEMO TO

CD

CD

CW

HW

HWR

S

V

- EXISTING PIPE(EXIST)

DETAIL No.

SHEET No. 
SHOWN ON

WTR - WATER

- ABOVE GROUND STORM DRAINST

- BELOW GROUND STORM DRAINST

- OVERFLOW STORM DRAINSTO

E

D6D8

TYP.

D1

TYP.

1 2 1 3 4

BREAK ROOM

105

IT

102

RESTROOM

104

CLOSET

103

E

A2

TYP.

A6A7

A10

A13

102-1

103-1

104-1

k3

k3

A1

A17

A18

A18

N

3/4" CW

1/
2"

 C
W

1/
2"

 H
W

2"
 S 2"

 V

2"
 S

S-1

EWH-1
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ELECTRIC WATER HEATER 

BASIS OF DESIGN
A.O. SMITH 6 GALLON MODEL #DEL-6 SET @ 110°F
1.5 KW / 120V / 1PH
PROVIDE WITH TACO 5003-HX-C3 MIXING VALVE.

EWH-1

PLUMBING FIXTURES

ADA ACCESSIBLE WALL HUNG LAVATORY - LEVER FAUCET

BASIS OF DESIGN
SINK - AMERICAN STANDARD - MURRO #0954.904EC
FAUCET -  SLOAN - OPTIMA #EB650  W/ 0.35 GPM AERATOR AND THERMOSTATIC MIXER
SHROUD - AMERICAN STANDARD - #0059.020EC 
SUPPLIES - MCGUIRE - 2165CC
TRAP - MCGUIRE - 8912
CARRIER - ZURN OR EQUAL

L-1

ADA ACCESSIBLE FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSET, SENSOR OPERATED FLUSH 
VALVE

BASIS OF DESIGN
CHINA - KOHLER - K-4405 ADA
SEAT - KOHLER - K-4731-SC
FLUSH VALVE - KOHLER - K-10956-CP - 1.28 GPF (BATTERY OPERATED)

WC-1

ADA ACCESSIBLE DOUBLE COMPARTMENT UNDERMOUNT SINK 

BASIS OF DESIGN
SINK - JUST - UDF-ADA-1836-A
FAUCET - JUST - J-990-LS/WF W/ 0.5 GPM AERATOR
SUPPLIES - MCGUIRE - 2165CC
TRAP - MCGUIRE - 8912

S-1

FD-1 FUNNEL DRAIN 

BASIS OF DESIGN
ZURN Z328

4" DIAMETER FUNNEL CONVERTING ASSEMBLY WITH 2" OUTLET, DURA COATED CAST 
IRON, WITH NECESSARY FASTENERS TO SECURE FUNNEL TO STRAINER.  PROVIDE 
WITH TYPE "B" NICKEL BRONZE STRAINER.

ET-1 EXPANSION TANK

BASIS OF DESIGN
A.O. SMITH PMI-2

2 GALLON INLINE EXPANSION TANK WITH 3/4" CONNECTION.  

DRAIN VALVE

THERMOSTATIC
MIXING VALVE

FLOOR SLAB

110° HOT WATER
DISTRIBUTION LOOP
(REFER TO PLANS)

CW

HW

SHUT-OFF VALVE

TEMPERATURE & PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE

FULL SIZE TO DRAIN PAN WATER HEATER

UNION
(TYPICAL)

COLD WATER SERVICE
(REFER TO PLANS)

SHUT-OFF VALVE

NOTE:  THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE SHALL BE PIPED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

FLOOR DRAIN
(REFER TO PLANS)

DRAIN PANFULL SIZE TO FLOOR DRAIN

SHUT-OFF VALVE

EXPANSION TANK

SHUT-OFF VALVE

EWH-1

2" S

2" S

2"
 V

2" V

1/2" HW

3/
4"

 H
W

3/
4"

 C
W

3/4" C
W

1/2" CW

1/2" HW

1/2" C
W

EXISTING 4" SANITARY PIPE TO 
BUILDING SANITARY SYSTEM

EXISTING 3" VENT 
PIPE TO EXISTING 
VTR

EXISTING 1 1/2" CW PIPE 
TO BUILDING CW 
SYSTEM

EXISTING 3/4" CW PIPE 
TO EXISTING WH

S-1

WC-1

L-1ET-1

FD-1

2" S
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PLUMBING LEGEND
AND FLOOR PLANS

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

515063

1/2" = 1'-0"1

PLUMBING DEMOLITION - FIRST
FLOOR

1/2" = 1'-0"2

PLUMBING NEW WORK - FIRST
FLOOR

N.T.S.

ELECTRIC WATER HEATER
DETAIL

4

N.T.S.

PLUMBING NEW WORK - RISER
3

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES:

1. 

2.

3.

4.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR 
ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION WORK.  PLUMBING 
FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS TO BE DEMOLISHED 
SHALL BE INCLUDED IN SCOPE OF WORK. 

ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT NOTED 
TO BE DEMOLISHED SHALL BE REMOVED FROM SITE 
AND DISCARDED.  ALL ACCESSORIES ASSOCIATED 
WITH DEMOLISHED FIXTURE SHALL ALSO BE 
DEMOLISHED.

ALL UNUSED PIPING AND PIPE HANGERS SHALL BE 
DEMOLISHED.  UNUSED PIPING SHALL BE REMOVED.  
PIPING SHALL BE DEMOLISHED AND PREPARED FOR 
RECONNECTION OF FIXTURES IN SAME LOCATIONS.  
PROVIDE VALVE AND CAP FOR PRESSURE PIPING.

PATCH ALL FLOORS, WALLS, AND CEILINGS AS 
REQUIRED FOR PLUMBING DEMOLITION WORK.

KEYED NOTES:

DEMO PLUMBING FIXTURE SHOWN

PREP ALL PLUMBING WORK FOR RECONNECTION IN 
SAME LOCATION.

PREP ALL PLUMBING WORK FOR RECONNECTION IN 
NEW LOCATION.

FIXTURE TO BE REMOVED AND PIPING TO BE 
DEMOLISHED BACK TO POINT OF DEMOLITION 
SHOWN.

CONNECT ALL PIPING TO NEW FIXTURES IN SAME 
LOCATION.

MODIFY EXISTING PIPING TO CONNECT TO NEW 
FIXTURE IN DIFFERENT LOCATION.

NEW WATER HEATER LOCATED UNDER CABINET.  
PROVIDE MIXING VALVE IN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION 
SET AT 110°F.  SEE ELECTRIC WATER HEATER 
DETAIL THIS SHEET.

CAP OPEN END.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

BENNETT K. GARNER, P.E.
FLORIDA LICENSE #81104

№. DATE DESCRIPTION

1 01/29/18 100% CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS



FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM TO COMPLY WITH NFPA 13, 14, 20, 24 AND ALL APPLICABLE STATE CODES.

FINAL INSPECTION AND APPROVAL BY LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL AND ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

SPRINKLER SHOP DRAWINGS AND MATERIAL SUBMITTALS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE 
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND STATE FIRE MARSHAL AND SHALL BE APPROVED PRIOR TO ANY INSTALLATION.

PIPE ROUTING SHOWN IS SCHEMATIC ONLY. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THIS CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 
ANY ADDITIONAL OFFSETS REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AND COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES.

PIPING IN AREAS WITH EXPOSED STRUCTURE SHALL BE INSTALLED AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE TO ALLOW THE 
OWNER MAXIMUM USE OF THE SPACE.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR CEILING DESCRIPTIONS AND HEIGHTS.FIELD 
VERIFY BEFORE FINALIZING LAYOUT/DESIGN.

SPRINKLERS ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH ALL DIFFUSERS, SPEAKERS, LIGHTING FIXTURES AND CEILING 
SYSTEMS. SPACING OF SPRINKLERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 AND THE LISTING OF THE 
SPRINKLER. 

SPRINKLER LOCATIONS SHALL BE CENTERED IN THE TILE. PROVIDE ARMOVER OR SWING JOINT AS 
REQUIRED.

SPRINKLERS IN AREAS WITH EXPOSED STRUCTURE (OBSTRUCTED CONSTRUCTION) SHALL BE INSTALLED 
WITH DEFLECTOR 1" BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE BEAM (MAXIMUM 22" BELOW ROOF DECK). EXPOSED BAR 
JOISTS THAT HAVE SPRAY-ON FIRE PROOFING THAT MAKES THE JOIST SOLID SHALL BE TREATED LIKE A BEAM 
WITH THE SPRINKLERS 1" BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRE PROOFING.

SLEEVE AND/OR FIRESTOP ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED WALLS, CEILINGS, AND FLOORS WITH U/L 
LISTED ASSEMBLIES. FIRESTOP ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE EQUAL OR EXCEED THE RATING OF THE WALL, 
CEILING OR FLOOR. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FINAL FINISHES.

PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS TO ALL VALVES ABOVE NON-ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS AND CHASES.

PROVIDE A PERMANENTLY ATTACHED NAME TAG TO THE RISER STATING THE REQUIRED DESIGN CRITERIA 
FOR EACH HYDRAULICALLY-DESIGNED SYSTEM.

PROVIDE SPRINKLERS UNDERNEATH ALL EXPOSED DUCTWORK WHICH IS OVER 48" WIDE AND SPACE HEADS 
AROUND ALL OBSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 HEADS UNDER DUCTS ARE NOT INDICATED ON 
THE DRAWINGS BUT ARE REQUIRED AND SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13. SPRINKLER 
LOCATIONS UNDER DUCTWORK AND AROUND OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE GOVERNED BY FINAL INSTALLED 
LOCATIONS.

PROVIDE SPRINKLER GUARDS ON ALL HEADS IN ELECTRIC ROOMS, TELEPHONE ROOMS, ELEVATOR ROOMS, 
ELEVATOR SHAFTS AND ON ANY HEADS LESS THAN 7'-0" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

IF SYSTEM PRESSURE EXCEEDS 100 PSI, ALL HANGERS ON END HEADS IN PENDANT POSITION SHALL BE 
WITHIN 12" OF END OF LINE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13.

COORDINATE PIPING WITH ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT (PANELS, TRANSFORMERS, ETC.) PRIOR TO ANY 
INSTALLATION. DO NOT ROUTE ANY PIPING OVER ANY ELECTRICAL PANELS UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES. 
ANY PIPING RUN OVER ELECTRICAL SHALL BE REROUTED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST.

WET BULK SUPPLY MAINS AND HOSE SUPPLY MAINS EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER SHALL BE INSULATED AND 
PROVIDED WITH AN ALUMINUM JACKET.

PROVIDE AUXILIARY DRAINS TO DRAIN ALL SECTIONS OF PIPING IN THE BILDING AS REQUIRED BY NFPA 13.

PAINT ALL PIPING EXPOSED TO THE PUBLIC, COORDINATE COLOR WITH ARCHITECT.

THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS AND INFORMATION SHOWN WITHIN THESE DRAWINGS AND THE 
SPECIFICATIONS, REPRESENT THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.  IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY 
OF THE CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT LAYOUT DRAWINGS TH THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION FOR 
PERMITTING AND REVIEW. THE LAYOUT DRAWINGS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 13, 8-1, WORKING 
PLANS.

THE LOCAL WATER SUPPLIER HAS NOT INDICATED THAT THE WATER SUPPLY COULD LEAD TO MICROBIAL 
INDUCED CORROSION.

RELOCATE EXISTING SPRINKLER TO CENTER OF CEILING TILE AND ADD NEW SPRINKLERS AS REQUIRED TO 
PROVIDE A FULLY AUTOMATIC WET SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 2007 EDITION.  ALL 
SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE QUICK RESPONSIVE TYPE AND INSTALL IN CENTER OF CEILING TILE. LESS THAN 
49 SPRINKLER HEADS WILL BE AFFECTED, HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS ARE NOT REQUIRED.

ROUTE SPRINKLER BRANCH PIPE FROM EXISTING SPRINKLER MAIN AND CONNECT TO NEW SPRINKLER HEAD. 

GENERAL NOTES

NOTE: SOME SYMBOLS SHOWN ON THIS LEGEND MAY NOT PERTAIN TO THIS PROJECT

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

1

FP-1

1

FIRE PROTECTION LEGEND

FDC

FDV - STANDPIPE WITH FIRE DEPARTMENT VALVE

- FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

- CONTROL VALVE W/TAMPER SWITCH

- CHECK VALVE

- FLOW SWITCH

- NEW SPRINKLER PIPING

- FLUSHING CONNECTIONF.C.

FVC - FIRE VALVE CABINET

- EXISTING \" UPRIGHT SPRINKLER

- POST INDICATOR VALVE W/TAMPER SWITCHPIV

- REVISION REFERENCE

  BOTTOM-DRAWING# SHOWN ON

- DETAIL REFERENCE: TOP-DETAIL#,

OR

- NEW RECESSED PENDANT SPRINKLER 

- EXISTING RECESSED PENDANT SPRINKLER TO REMAIN 

- EXISTING RECESSED PENDANT SPRINKLER TO BE RELOCATED

N

E

ER

R - RELOCATED RECESSED PENDANT SPRINKLER

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

61G15-32 FAC - FIRE SPRINKLER DOCUMENT COMPLIANCE NOTES

61G15-32.003 (1)(2)(5)

(1) SCOPE OF WORK:

MODIFY EXISTING AUTOMATIC WET-PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 TO PROVIDE FULL SPRINKLER COVERAGE IN THE RENNOVATED SPACE. 
THIS SPACE CONTAINS BOTH LIGHT HAZARD AND ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 1 HAZARDS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

(2) ACCEPTANCE TEST CRITERIA:

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED PER NFPA 13, 2010 EDITION AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL AND ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING 
JURISIDICTION. THE ACCEPTANCE TESTING OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND IT'S COMPONENTS SHALL CONSIST OF ALL APPLICABLE ITEMS SHOWN ON THESE 
TWO FORMS, NFPA 13, 2010 EDITION CHAPTER 10 (FIG. 16.1) CONTRACTOR'S MATERIAL AND TEST CERTIFICATE FOR ABOVE GROUND PIPING. SEE NFPA 13, 2010 EDITION 
CHAPTER 24 FOR SYSTEM ACCEPTANCE AND CHAPTER 26 FOR INSPECTION, TESTING AND MAINTENANCE.

A.  CHAPTER 24, SYSTEM ACCEPTANCE
B.  24.1 APPROVAL OF SPRINKLER SYSTEM
C.  24.2 ACCEPTANCE REQUIREMENTS
D.  24.3 CI 16.4 INSTRUCTION
E.  24.4 INSTRUCTION
F.  24.5 HYDRAULIC DESIGN INFORMATION SIGNS
G.  10.8.3.2.3 CONTRACTORS MATERIAL & TEST CERTIFICATE FOR UNDERGROUND PIPING

(5) STRUCTURAL SUPPORT AND STRUCTURAL OPENINGS:

THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD HAS ADVISED THE UNDERSIGNED THAT THERE IS A 10 PSF DEAD LOAD ALLOWANCE FOR MEP ITEMS RUNNING IN THE 
CEILING OF THE STRUCTURE. THIS ALLOWANCE IS MORE THAN SUFFICIENT FOR THE MAINS AND BRAQNCH PIPING. INCLUDING OTHER ITEMS RUNNING IN THE CEILING 
OF THE STRUCTURE.

61G15-32.004 (2)(A-J)

A. POINT OF SERVICE:

THE POINT OF SERVICE IS AN EXISTING 6" FIRE SERVICE ROUTED FROM THE EXISTING BACKFLOW PREVENTOR TO THE BUILDING.

B. APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS TO BE APPLIED:

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2014
FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE 2014
NFPA 13, 2010 EDITION, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
NFPA 14, 2010 EDITION, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE AND HOSE SYSTEMS
NFPA 24, 2010 EDITION, STANDARDS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE MAINS AND THEIR APPURTENANCES

C. CLASSIFICATION OF HAZARD OCCUPANCY FOR EACH ROOM OR AREA:

LIGHT HAZARD: CORRIDORS, MEETING ROOMS, OFFICES, RESTROOMS, ETC. 
ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 1: STORAGE ROOMS, MECHANICAL ROOMS AND JANITOR'S CLOSETS.
REFER TO DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

D. DESIGN APPROACH:
SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO EXTEND INTO ALL AREAS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13.  UL LISTED AND APPROVED SIDEWALL, UPRIGHT AND PENDENT SPRINKLER HEADS 
WITH STANDARD ORIFICE AND ORDINARY TEMPERATURE SHOULD BE USED.  ONLY AREA/DENSITY DESIGN METHOD IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 SHOULD BE USED.  
SPECIAL DESIGN APPROACHES LISTED IN NFPA 13 ARE NOT ALLOWED.

LIGHT HAZARD

SYSTEM TYPE:  WET-PIPE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM, USING STEEL SUPPLY PIPING TO NEW QUICK RESPONSE, STANDARD SPRAY SPRINKLER HEADS. 
CONCEALED SPRINKLER HEADS WITH WHITE COVERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A FINISH CEILING, UPRIGHT SPRINKLERS IN EXPOSED CEILINGS AND SIDEWALL 
SPRINKLERS AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS.

K-FACTOR:    5.3 - 5.8 (STANDARD)

DENSITY:    0.10 GPM/SQ.FT.

AREA OF OPERATION:    900 SQ.FT. MIN. AND 1500 SQ.FT. MAX. (DESIGN AREA REDUCTION MAY ONLY BE USED IF CEILING HEIGHT AND AREA CLASSIFICATION PERMITS 
PER NFPA 13, 2010 EDITION).

HEAD TEMPERATURE RATING:    ORDINARY TEMPERATURE (135 - 170 DEGREE F) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS.

SPACING:    225 SQ.FT. MAX PER SPRINKLER HEAD OR BY MANUFACTURER LITERATURE.

ORDINARY HAZARD GROUP 1

SYSTEM TYPE:  WET-PIPE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM, USING STEEL SUPPLY PIPING TO NEW QUICK RESPONSE, STANDARD SPRAY SPRINKLER HEADS. 
CONCEALED SPRINKLER HEADS WITH WHITE COVERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A FINISH CEILING, UPRIGHT SPRINKLERS IN EXPOSED CEILINGS AND SIDEWALL 
SPRINKLERS AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS.

K-FACTOR:    5.3 - 5.8 (STANDARD)

DENSITY:    0.15 GPM/SQ.FT.

AREA OF OPERATION:    900 SQ.FT. MIN. AND 1500 SQ.FT. MAX. (DESIGN AREA REDUCTION MAY ONLY BE USED IF CEILING HEIGHT AND AREA CLASSIFICATION PERMITS 
PER NFPA 13, 2007 EDITION).

HEAD TEMPERATURE RATING:    ORDINARY TEMPERATURE (135 - 170 DEGREE F) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON DRAWINGS.

SPACING:    130 SQ.FT. MAX PER SPRINKLER HEAD OR BY MANUFACTURER LITERATURE.

E. CHARACTERISTICS OF THE WATER SUPPLY TO BE USED:

FLOW TEST DATA:------------

G. VALVING AND ALRAM REQUIREMENTS TO MINIMIZE POTENTIAL FOR IMPAIRMENTS AND UNRECOGNIZED FLOW OF WATER:

ALL WATER CONTROL VALVES SHALL BE INDICATING TYPE AND ELECTRONICALLY SUPERVISED BY THE BUILDING'S FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. EVERY SPRINKLER ZONE WILL 
BE PROVIDED WITH FLOW SWITCHES, WHICH WILL BE SUPERVISED BY THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

H. MICROBIAL INDUCED CORROSION (MIC):

DELEGATED ENGINEER (ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM) SHALL CONTACT THE LOCAL WATER PURVEYOR IF CONDITIONS EXIST IN THEIR WATER 
SUPPLY THAT COULD LEAD TO MIC.  IF SO, DELEGATED ENGINEER SHALL INCORPORATE CORREC TIVE MEASSURES IN THE FIRE PROTECTION DESIGN.

I.  BACKFLOW PREVENTION AND METERING SPECIFICATIONS:

THE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE ASSEMBLY AND METERING EQUIPMENT WILL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL WATER PURVEYOR.

J. QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS OF ALL FIRE PROTECTION COMPONENTS:

ALL NEW FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE UL LISTED AND FM APPROVED.

61G15-30 FAC - DELEGATED ENGINEER COMPLIANCE NOTE

THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM DESIGN FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, CHAPTER 61 
G15-30 AS IT PERTAINS TO "DELEGATED ENGINEER", THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL PROCURE THE SERVICES OF A FLORIDA REGISTERED ENGINEER WHO 
WILL ACT AS THE DELEGATED ENGINEER FOR THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM DESIGN BASED ON THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE DELEGATED 
ENGINEER WILL BECOME THE "ENGINEER OF RECORD" FOR THIS  PORTION (FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM) OF THE ENGINEERING PROJECT. THE DELEGATE ENGINEER 
SHALL CONFORM  TO ALL REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, 61 G15-30.006 "DELEGATED ENGINEER'S RESPONSIBILITY". ALL FINAL 
DELEGATED ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS REQUIRE THE IMPRESSED SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF THE DELEGATED ENGINEER.
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FIRE PROTECTION
NOTES, SPECS,
FLOOR PLANS AND
LEGEND

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

515063

12" = 1'-0"2
Fire Protection Cover Sheet

1/8" = 1'-0"1

FIRE PROTECTION FIRST
FLOOR PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"
3

FIRE PROTECTION SECOND
FLOOR PLAN

ADJUST SPRINKLER HEADS AS NECESSARY FOR NEW ROOM 
LAYOUT IN AREA DESIGNATED.

KEYED NOTES:

1

1

1

ADJUST SPRINKLER HEADS AS NECESSARY FOR NEW ROOM 
LAYOUT IN AREA DESIGNATED.

KEYED NOTES:

1
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TECHNOLOGY
GENERAL NOTES,
SYMBOL LEGEND,
AND
ABBREVIATIONS

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

MON

ALT

VC

J

V

J AV

FT

PP

PC

DESCRIPTIONSYMBOLSYMBOL DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTIONSYMBOLDESCRIPTIONSYMBOL

TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS SYMBOL LEGEND

AUDIO/VIDEO SYSTEMBASIC MATERIALS SECURITY SYSTEM

GENERAL NOTES

EXISTING CONDUIT.

VOICE & DATA SYSTEM SECURITY SYSTEM NOTESGENERAL NOTES FOR ALL TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS

JUNCTION BOX CEILING MOUNTED. SIZE AS PER
NEC IF NOT INDICATED IN DRAWINGS. NEMA 1
FOR INTERIOR USE, NEMA 4X FOR EXTERIOR USE
WITH HINGED COVER AND LOCK

1. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION "TECHNOLOGY GENERAL CONDITIONS" FOR MORE INFORMATION

ABOUT DRAWINGS AND BID DOCUMENTS.

2. MANY SYMBOLS USED IN THIS PROJECT HAVE A TYPE ASSOCIATED WITH THEM. SEE SHEETS WITH

DETAILS AND PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION ON THE DESCRIPTION OF EACH

TYPE.

3. PRODUCTS SHALL BE OF MATERIALS THAT ARE SUITABLE FOR THE ENVIRONMENT IN WHICH THEY

ARE TO BE INSTALLED. ASSUME PLENUM RATED CABLE IF NO INFORMATION IS PROVIDED TO THE

INSTALLER DURING THE BIDDING PROCESS.

4. ALL CONDUIT FOR TECHNOLOGY SYSTEM INDOOR ABOVE GRADE SHALL BE EMT AND ALL CONDUIT

FOR BELOW GRADE SHALL BE PVC, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THESE DRAWINGS. SEE

SPECIFICATION "RACEWAYS FOR TECHNOLOGY" FOR MORE DETAILS.

5. SEE LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF FIRE RATED PARTITIONS IN THIS PROJECT. SUCH

PARTITIONS ARE NOT INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS FOR TECHNOLOGY SYSTEM. PROVIDE AN

APPROVED FIRE STOP SYSTEMS FOR EACH RACEWAY OR CABLE GOING THROUGH A RATED WALL. SEE

SPECIFICATION "RACEWAYS FOR TECHNOLOGY" FOR MORE INFORMATION.

6. WORKING CLEARANCES AROUND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN COMPLIANCE

WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE ARTICLE 110, COORDINATE EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION TO

MAINTAIN REQUIRED CLEARANCES.

7. SYMBOLS USED IN TECHNOLOGY DRAWINGS ARE NOT THE SAME SIZE AS THE ACTUAL OBJECT BEING

REPRESENTED. THEREFORE LOCATIONS OF THE SYMBOLS IN THE FLOOR PLANS ARE AN

APPROXIMATION TO THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF THE DEVICE AND NEED TO BE CAREFULLY

COORDINATED WITH OTHER ELEMENTS IN THE VICINITY. AS A GENERAL GUIDELINE:

A.VOICE/DATA OUTLET FOR WORK-AREAS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 6 INCHES TO A POWER OUTLET

INDICATED IN ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

B.TV OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 6 INCHES TO A POWER OUTLET SHOWN IN ELECTRICAL

DRAWINGS.

C.WHEN MULTIPLE TECHNOLOGY SYSTEM OUTLETS ARE INDICATED NEXT TO EACH OTHER WITH

SYMBOLS,  THE SPACING BETWEEN OUTLETS SHALL BE CONSISTENT IF NO ELEVATION IS SHOWN

IN THE DRAWINGS

D.WHEN INSTALLER IS NOT CERTAIN ABOUT SPECIFIC ADJACENCIES OF A DEVICE, QUESTION SHALL BE

ASKED TO THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

6. FOR EXACT LOCATION OF CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN. LOCATIONS OF EQUIPMENT NOT INCLUDED ON THE REFLECTED CEILING

PLAN SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THOSE ITEMS SHOWN. COORDINATION OF CEILING MOUNTED

EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PRIOR TO ANY ROUGH-IN. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCY.

7. LOCATIONS OF FLOOR BOXES AND FLOOR PENETRATIONS SHALL NOT BE DIMENSIONED FROM THIS

SET OF DRAWINGS, INSTALLER SHALL REQUEST PRECISE LOCATIONS FROM ARCHITECT.

8. EACH VOICE/DATA RJ45 JACK SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A DEDICATED 4 PR CABLE

9. RESPONSIBILITY OF RACEWAYS INSTALLATION IS AS DIRECTED BY CONSTRUCTION MANAGER OR

GENERAL CONTRACTOR, BUT ALL RACEWAYS FOR TECHNOLOGY ARE TO BE INCLUDED IN THIS

CONTRACT.

10. WHEN CONDUIT RUNS ARE INDICATED ABOVE GRADE OR BELOW GRADE IN THESE DRAWINGS NOT

EVERY SINGLE JUNCTION BOX (OR COMMUNICATIONS VAULT) REQUIRED IS INDICATED IN THE

DRAWINGS. TYPICALLY ONLY END POINT LOCATIONS OR SPECIFIC PASS-THROUGH LOCATIONS WHERE

ENGINEER DESIRES A BOX ARE SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS. SEE SPECIFICATION "RACEWAYS FOR

TECHNOLOGY" FOR REQUIREMENTS THAT INDICATE ADDITIONAL JUNCTION BOXES OR

COMMUNICATION VAULTS THAT SHALL BE PROVIDED UNDER THIS CONTRACT. SUCH REQUIREMENTS

INCLUDE ADDITIONAL BOXES REQUIRED BECAUSE OF NUMBER OF CONDUIT BENDS OR CHANGES IN

ELEVATION.

11. SOME SYMBOLS INCLUDED ON THIS LEGEND MIGHT NOT BE USED IN THE DRAWINGS

12. UNDER NO CONDITIONS, CONDUITS FOR LOW VOLTAGE FOR FLOOR BOXES SHALL BE DAISY CHAINED

TOGETHER BETWEEN ADJACENT FLOOR BOXES. ALL CONDUITS FOR FLOOR BOXES SHALL BE HOME

RUNS TO NEAREST ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE.

13. THIS SET OF DRAWINGS DOES NOT INDICATE ALL GROUNDING AND BONDING REQUIREMENTS FOR

TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION "GROUNDING FOR TELECOMMUNICATION

SYSTEM" FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

14. ALL CABLES FOR TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS RUN UNDER SLAB OR BELOW GRADE IN CONDUITS

STUBBING UP INSIDE THE TELECOM ROOM SHALL BE INDOOR/OUTDOOR RATED. FOR CONDUITS

STUBBING UP IN OTHER LOCATIONS DIFFERENT FROM TELECOM ROOMS AND FURTHER THAN 50 FT.

FROM A TELECOM ROOM, DO NOT USE INDOOR/OUTDOOR RATED CABLES.

13. GRAPHICS USED FOR EQUIPMENT IN ELEVATIONS AND CHANNELS (LINE DRAWINGS) DO NOT

NECESSARILY REPRESENT THE PART NUMBER OF THE EQUIPMENT SPECIFIED. THE PART NUMBERS

LISTED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE TO BE FOLLOWED FOR BASIS OF DESIGN, NOT

THE GRAPHICS.

14. IN SOME INSTANCES, TECHNOLOGY DEVICES ARE INDICATED IN THE FLOOR PLAN WITH THE ACTUAL

GRAPHICS OF THE DEVICE AND NOT WITH A SYMBOL. THE GRAPHICS USED, CORRESPOND TO THE

ACCURATE FOOTPRINT ON THE DEVICE AND THEY ARE IDENTIFIED WITH A NOTE, EVEN IF THERE IS A

SYMBOL IN THE SYMBOL LEGEND FOR SUCH DEVICE.

15. THIS SET OF DRAWINGS DO NOT SHOW ALL REQUIRED CONDUITS/RACEWAYS TO BE PROVIDED.

TYPICALLY CONDUITS SLEEVES SMALLER THAN 4" ARE NOT SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS. SEE

SPECIFICATIONS "RACEWAYS FOR TECHNOLOGY" AND DRAWINGS WITH DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL

RACEWAY REQUIREMENTS TO BE PROVIDED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

16. DEFINITION OF ACRONYMS USED IN THESE DRAWINGS:

A.NIC (N.I.C.) = NOT IN CONTRACT

B.OFE (O.F.E.) = OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT. SEE RESPONSIBILITY MATRIX FOR MORE

INFORMATION.

C.DHI (D.H.I.) = DOOR HARDWARE INSTALLER

D.USC (U.S.C.) = UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT

16. WHEN PENETRATIONS ARE DONE IN EXISTING FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, FOR NEW CABLES, THE FIRE

RATED PARTITION SHALL BE RESTORED TO USABLE CONDITIONS AS DICTATED BY BUILDING CODE.

17. ALL SPEAKERS TO BE MOUNTED ON CEILING TILES SHALL BE CENTERED IN THE TILE.

AUDIO VISUAL OUTLET - WALL MOUNTED
X: DENOTES TYPE (1,2,3.. )

SEE SHEETS WITH DETAILS FOR MORE INFORMATION

CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKER
X: DENOTES TYPE
Y: DENOTES ZONE

NO ZONE INDICATES LOCAL ZONE FOR A/V SYSTEM IN THE 
ROOM

ASSISTED LISTENING TRANSMITTER WALL MOUNTED

WALL MOUNTED VOLUME CONTROL.

CEILING MOUNTED MICROPHONE
X: DENOTES TYPE

CCTV CAMERA
REFER TO DETAILS FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION

ANALOG CCTV MONITOR - DESK MOUNTED

TELECOMMUNICATIONS IN GROUND VAULT. SEE DETAILS 
AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.
X: DENOTES BOX TYPE

X

JUNCTION BOX WALL MOUNTED. SIZE AS PER
NEC IF NOT INDICATED IN DRAWINGS. NEMA 1
FOR INTERIOR USE, NEMA 4X FOR EXTERIOR
USE WITH HINGED COVER AND LOCK

CONDUIT UNDERGROUND OR IN SLAB.

CONDUIT ABOVE CEILING SPACE OR SURFACE
SURFACE MOUNTED IN SPACE WITHOUT CEILING

MX

X

SX
Y

DESK MOUNTED MICROPHONE
X: DENOTES TYPE

MX

FLIP TOP DEVICE MOUNTED IN TABLE

XNY
+H

MECH
SN

TYPE YZ
LN

OUTLET FOR MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL/FIRE ALARM/ELEVATOR/STAIR 
CONNECTION.

N: AS DESCRIBED FOR INFORMATION OUTLET

XN
OUTLET FOR WIRELESS ACCESS POINT. MOUNTED ABOVE 
CEILING IN SURFACE JACK

X-N: AS DESCRIBED FOR INFORMATION OUTLET

WAP

POKE-THROUGH FOR TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS AND POWER OUTLETS.
L: DENOTES (F)LOOR MOUNTED
N: AS DESCRIBED FOR INFORMATION OUTLET
Y: DENOTES BOX TYPE (1,2,3..)
Z: DENOTES PLATE TYPE (A,B,C..). A = NO AUDIO/VISUAL

POWER POLE FOR COMBINED USE - TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS AND POWER.

SECURITY SYSTEM WORKSTATION 
DESK MOUNTED
X - DENOTES TYPE

X

FLAT PANEL DISPLAY WITH MOUNT FOR CCTV

XX: DENOTES SCREEN SIZE

+YY: DENOTES HEIGHT TO CENTER OF SCREEN

XX
+YY
CCTV

CAMERA FOR AV SYSTEM
AV

1. SYMBOLS USED TO DESCRIBE DEVICES SUCH AS CCTV CAMERAS, INTERCOM STATIONS,

SECURITY WORKSTATIONS, CALL STATIONS, AND EMERGENCY PHONE STATIONS IMPLY THE
NEED OF ONE (1) DATA DROP FOR SUCH DEVICE. THIS DATA DROP IS NOT SHOWN IN THE

VOICE/DATA PLANS FOR THIS PROJECT, BUT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOLLOWING ALL

SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR VOICE/DATA DROPS INDICATED IN SPECIFICATION
"STRUCTURED CABLING SYSTEM".

2. ANY DATA DROPS FOR SECURITY DEVICES EXCEEDING A 280 FT. DISTANCE TO THE

TELECOM ROOM WHERE CAMERA WILL BE WIRED TO, SHALL BE WIRED WITH FIBER OPTICS

FOR HORIZONTAL CABLING AND A 2 CONDUCTOR AWG-16 CL2(P) CABLE. THE FIBER
CABLE SHALL BE AS DESCRIBED IN SPECIFICATION "STRUCTURED CABLING SYSTEM". IF NO

INDICATION IN SUCH SPECIFICATION, FIBER OPTIC CABLE SHALL BE A 2-STRAND OM1
CABLE WITH A SUITABLE JACKET FOR THE APPLICATION.

3. ALL DOUBLE DOORS THAT ARE SHOWN WITH TWO DOOR POSITIONS SWITCHES ARE TO

RECEIVE (1) DOOR POSITION SWITCH ON EACH DOOR LEAF AND SHALL REPORT AS ONE

ALARM POINT.

4. ALL CAMERAS, CARD READERS AND/OR KEYPADS DEDICATED FOR ELEVATOR FLOOR SELECTION
CONTROL ARE SHOWN INSIDE THE ELEVATOR CAB ON THE LOWEST LEVEL FLOOR PLAN TO WHICH THE
ELEVATOR TRAVELS.

5. LOCATION OF SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS SHALL BE CLOSELY COORDINATED WITH OTHER TRADES TO
AVOID OBSTRUCTIONS IN THE FIELD OF VIEW. IT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR CAMERAS TO BE MOUNTED IN
CENTER OF A CEILING TILE (OR CENTER OF A HALLWAY) IF THAT LOCATION CAUSES AN OBSTRUCTION
IN THE FIELD OF VIEW OF THE CAMERA. ALL CAMERAS ARE TO BE INSTALLED AS TO MINIMIZE THE
OBSTRUCTIONS IN THE FIELD OF VIEW WITHIN A 4' RADIUS OF THE SPECIFIED LOCATION.

6. SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS INDICATED IN THE CORNER OF A ROOM SHALL BE INSTALLED AS CLOSE AS
PHYSICALLY POSSIBLE TO THE CORNER OF THE ROOM TO GAIN THE BEST FIELD OF VIEW FOR THAT
CAMERA.

7. EACH ACCESS CONTROLLED DOOR IN THE PROJECT HAS A DOOR IDENTIFIER SYMBOL THAT
ASSOCIATES THE DOOR TO A CORRESPONDING ROUGH-IN DETAIL IN THE DRAWINGS AND A SPECIFIC
FUNCTIONALITY OF THE DOOR IN THE SECURITY SPECIFICATIONS.

8. ALL DETENTION LOCKS AND SECURITY DEVICES OPERATING WITH CLASS 1 CIRCUITS AS INDICATED IN
ARTICLE 725 OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, SHALL BE WIRED IN SEPARATE CONDUIT FROM
OTHER LOW VOLTAGE DEVICES ALL THE WAY TO THE POWER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT PANEL.

CEILING MOUNTED RECORDING LIGHT

COMMUNICATIONS INFORMATION OUTLET.
X: DENOTES MOUNTING.

(E)XISTING, (F)LUSH, (S)URFACE, (M)ODULAR FURNITURE ADAPTOR
(P)OLE, (R)AISED FLOOR, R(A)CEWAY

N: DENOTES NUMBER OF DATA CABLES/JACKS IN FACEPLATE. 
TERMINATE CABLES IN  EXISTING ADC IT ROOM EXCEPT WHERE 
NOTED.
Y: DENOTES NUMBER OF VOICE CABLES/JACK IN FACEPLATE.

TERMINATE CABLES IN  EXISTING COUNTY AND CLERK IT ROOM.
+H: DENOTES HEIGHT TO CENTER OF BOX AFF. 

MOUNT AT STANDARD HEIGHT IF NOT SHOWN

ASSOCIATION LINE BETWEEN AV DEVISES ON THE SAME ZONE

SX

DESK MOUNTED SPEAKER
X: DENOTES TYPE
Y: DENOTES ZONE

NO ZONE INDICATES LOCAL ZONE FOR A/V SYSTEM IN THE 
ROOM

Y

TP TOUCH PANEL FOR AUDIO

FLAT PANEL DISPLAY WITH MOUNT 

XX: DENOTES SCREEN SIZE

+YY: DENOTES HEIGHT TO CENTER OF SCREEN

XX
+YY

W
FN

WALL TELEPHONE OUTLET. MOUNTED AT 52" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND 12" 
FROM EDGE OF WALL.

N: AS DESCRIBED FOR INFORMATION OUTLET

COMBINED VOICE/DATA, AUDIO/VIDEO AND POWER OUTLETS IN FLOOR BOX.  
POWER RECEPTACLE IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. CONDUIT, BOX AND 
POWER RECEPTACLE PROVIDED BY DIVISION 26.  
X = A, B, C... FLOOR BOX TYPE.  N'S ARE DESCRIBED ABOVE.

XNNN

TYPE X:
YYY

CEILING PROJECTOR

X: DENOTES PROJECTOR TYPE - SEE SPECS

YYY: DENOTES THROW RATIO FOR LENS

x
WALL SWITCH FOR MOTORIZED SCREEN
X = A, B, C... INTERFACE TYPE.S

X x Y MOTORIZED PROJECTION SCREEN
X DENOTES WIDTH OF SCREEN AREA
Y DENOTES HEIGHT OF SCREEN AREA

TS TOUCH SCREEN FOR VIDEO
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TECHNOLOGY
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INTERIOR
RENOVATION
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T2.02

NEW WORK
TECHNOLOGY
PLAN - LEVEL 2

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

1/4" = 1'-0"1

TECHNOLOGY NEW WORK
PLAN - LEVEL 2

1 PROVIDE AV RACK.

ROUTE CABLE TO AV RACK FOR TERMINATION.

TERMINATE THESE DATA JACKS IN THE COUNTY AND CLECK TELECOM ROOM. 
ALL OTHER DATA TO BE TERMINATED IN THE AOC TELECOM ROOM.

CEILING MOUNTED

CEILING MICROPHONES ZONE 1

CEILING MICROPHONES ZONE 2

CEILING MICROPHONES ZONE 3

2

3

4

5

6

7

№. DATE DESCRIPTION

1 07/25/18 BUILDING DEPARTMENT
COMMENTS



102-1

k3

1

2

3

3

3
4

4

4

2

T4.01

5

5

5

1

5 5

4

4

3

3

PROVIDE FIBER OPTIC 
DISTRIBUTION CENTER

PROVIDE 2U WIRE MANAGER

PROVIDE PATCH PANEL

PROVIDE 2U WIRE MANAGER

PROVIDE PATCH PANEL

PROVIDE 2U WIRE MANAGER

PROVIDE 2U WIRE MANAGER

PROVIDE 2U WIRE MANAGER

SPACE RESERVED 
FOR NETWORK SWITCHES
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T4.01

TECHNOLOGY
ENLARGED PLAN

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

1" = 1'-0"
1

TECHNOLOGY ENLARGED
PLAN - IT ROOM 102

1 PROVIDE 19" EQUIPMENT RACK.

PROVIDE GROUND BAR.

PROVIDE PLYWOOD FROM 6" AFF TO 8'-6" AFF.

PROVIDE FLAMESTOPPER WALL PENETRATION.

PROVIDE 12" TUBULAR TRAY AT 7'-6" AFF.

2

3

1" = 1'-0"2
RACK ELEVATION

4

5

№. DATE DESCRIPTION



RESET

POWER

PORT
1

PORT
3

PORT
5

PORT
7

PORT
9

PORT
11

PORT
13

PORT
15

PORT
2

PORT
4

PORT
6

PORT
8

PORT
10

PORT
12

PORT
14

PORT
16

PORT
17

PORT
19

PORT
21

PORT
23

PORT
18

PORT
20

PORT
22

PORT
24 PORT PORT

Catalyst
3650

PORT PORT

T E S I R A F O R T E B I A M P

SELECT

P O W E R
A L A R M
AC T I V I T Y
ST A T U S
O I S

T E S I R A F O R T E B I A M P

SELECT

P O W E R
A L A R M
AC T I V I T Y
ST A T U S
O I S

P
U

S
H

P
U

S
H

P
U

S
H

P
U

S
H

I N P U T

TOA
C H  1 / B R I D G E  1 C H  2 C H  3 / B R I D G E  2 C H  4

O U T P U T P E A K P R O T E C TI N P U T O U T P U T P E A K P R O T E C T I N P U T O U T P U T P E A K P R O T E C T I N P U T O U T P U T P E A K P R O T E C T

SENNHEISER

P O W E R O N

A B A + B S T E R E O M O N I T O R

M A D E  I N  G E R M A N Y

SI 1015

P E A K P E A KA B

PROVIDE DSP - TESIRAFORTE AVB-VI
(LOCATED IN AV RACK)

PROVIDE DSP - TESIRAFORTE AVB-TI
(LOCATED IN AV RACK)

M1 CEILING MIC
(TYP. OF 7)

PROVIDE TOUCH PANEL -
MICROSOFT SURFACE 2

PROVIDE WORKSTATION
FOR DCR. (LOCATED IN AV RACK)

PROVIDE 24 PORT SWITCH - CISCO 3650
(LOCATED IN IT ROOM 202 - REFER TO SHEET
T4.01)

PROVIDE AMPLIFIER - TOA DA-250FH

AV CAMERA

PROVIDE MODULATOR - SENNHEISER SI 1015
(LOCATED IN AV RACK)

BUTTON MIC
(TYP. OF 2)

M2

GOOSENECK OR DESKTOP
MIC
(TYP. OF 3)

M1

M1 CEILING MIC
(TYP. OF 6)

 BUTTON MIC
(TYP. OF 2)

M2

TO VOIP PHONE SYSTEM

TO ANALOG PHONE LINE

RECORDING LIGHT (O.F.E.)

3

X7

3

X3

3

X2

ZONE 1 SPEAKERS
(SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR QUANTITIES)

ZONE 2 SPEAKERS
(SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR QUANTITIES)

ZONE 3 SPEAKERS
(SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR QUANTITIES)

ZONE 4 SPEAKERS
(SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR QUANTITIES)

3

X2

3

X2

3

X6

13

12

25

12

12

22

2

X4

7

22

1

12

M4

20

(FOR CONTROL)

(FOR AVB)TO AOC NETWORK

1
S1 S1

1

2
S1 S1

2

3
S1 S1

3

4
S1 S1

4

12

(FOR CONTROL)

DSP (BIAMP AVB-VI) SCHEDULE

INPUTS OUTPUTS

(1) CEILING MIC (GALLERY 216) - ZONE 2
(2) CEILING MIC (GALLERY 216) - ZONE 2
(3) CEILING MIC (GALLERY 216) - ZONE 2
(4) CEILING MIC (GALLERY 216) - ZONE 2
(5) CEILING MIC (COURT ROOM 219) - ZONE 2
(6) GOOSENECK MIC (CLERK'S DESK)
(7) CEILING MIC JURY - ZONE 1
(8) GOOSENECK MIC (JUDGE'S BENCH)
(9) GOOSENECK MIC (WITNESS STAND)
(10) BUTTON MIC (JURY)
(11) CEILING MIC JURY - ZONE 1
(12) BUTTON MIC (WITNESS)

DSP (BIAMP AVB-TI) SCHEDULE

INPUTS OUTPUTS

(1) CEILING MIC (GALLERY 216)
(2) CEILING MIC (GALLERY 216)
(3) CEILING MIC (GALLERY 216)
(4) CEILING MIC (GALLERY 216)
(5) CEILING MIC (GALLERY 216)
(6) CEILING MIC (GALLERY 216)
(7) GOOSENECK MIC (DEFENDANT'S TABLE)
(8) GOOSENECK MIC (PLAINTIFF'S TABLE)
(9) BUTTON MIC (CLERK'S DESK)
(10) BUTTON MIC (JUDGE'S BENCH)
(11) AUDIO FROM VIDEO SWITCHER - LEFT
(12) AUDIO FROM VIDEO SWITCHER - RIGHT

(1) AMPLIFIER - TOA DA-250FH-1
(2) AMPLIFIER - TOA DA-250FH-2
(3) AMPLIFIER - TOA DA-250FH-3
(4) AMPLIFIER - TOA DA-250FH-4
(5) AMPLIFIER - STEWART 1-L
(6) AMPLIFIER - STEWART 1-R
(7) AMPLIFIER - STEWART 2-L
(8) AMPLIFIER - STEWART 2-R

(1) MODULATOR - SENNHEISER SI 1015
(2) MEDIA OUTLET 1
(3) MEDIA OUTLET 2

CONTROL PORTS

CONTROL PORTS

(1) VOIP -  VOIP PHONE SYSTEM
(2) CONTROL - SWITCH (CISCO 3650)
(3) USB - WORKSTATION FOR DCR
(4) AVB - DSP (TESIRAFORTE AVB-TI)

(1) TELEPHONE LINE - ANALOG LINE
(2) LOGIC I/O - RECORDING LIGHT
(3) CONTROL - SWITCH (CISCO 3650)
(4) USB - TOUCH SCREEN (SURFACE 2)
(5) AVB - DSP (TESIRAFORTE AVB-VI)

PROVIDE EMITTER (SENNHEISER SZI 1015)

12 12

AV OUTLET
AV OUTLET

18

AV
1 AV

1

VC S1
4

RELAY WITH BUILT-IN DIODE

PROVIDE POWER SUPPLY. COORDINATE WITH SIGN
PROVIDER FOR POWER REQUIREMENTS.

20

20

20

CAMERA

PROVIDE POWER SUPPLY
(SENNHEISER NT 1015-120)

PROVIDE POWER SUPPLY
(SENNHEISER NT 1015-120)

PROVIDE CIELING SPEAKERS - BOSE FREESPACE 16
TYPICAL OF ALL CEILING SPEAKERS FOR ALL ZONES.

PROVIDE DESK MOUNTED SPEAKER-
BOSE FREE SPACE 3 WITH
TABLE TOP MOUNT
(TYP OF 4)

TP

FROM VIDEO SWITCHER

1

M3

M5

GOOSENECK OR DESKTOP
MIC
(TYP. OF 2)

PROVIDE AMPLIFIER - STEWART AUDIO
AV25-2
(TYP OF 2)

S1

2

X4

7

X4

VOLUME CONTROL

+ -

NO

COM

NC

+

-

AUDIO-VIDEO CHANNEL KEYED NOTES:

(NOT ALL KEYED NOTES ARE USED IN EVERY CHANNEL)

LINE LEVEL AUDIO SIGNAL (STEREO).  PROVIDE (2) TWISTED PAIR CABLES FOR STEREO SIGNAL.  22 AWG STRANDED (7 X 30) TINNED COPPER  CONDUCTORS,

OVERALL FOIL SHIELD (100% COVERAGE), WITH 22 AWG STRANDED TINNED COPPER DRAIN WIRE.

LINE LEVEL AUDIO SIGNAL (MONO).  PROVIDE (1) TWISTED PAIR CABLE FOR MONO SIGNAL.  22 AWG STRANDED (7 X 30) TINNED COPPER  CONDUCTORS, OVERALL

FOIL SHIELD (100% COVERAGE), WITH 22 AWG STRANDED TINNED COPPER DRAIN WIRE.

MIC LEVEL AUDIO SIGNAL.  PROVIDE (1) TWISTED PAIR CABLE,  20 AWG STRANDED (7 X284) TINNED COPPER CONDUCTORS, OVERALL FOIL SHIELD (100% COVERAGE),

WITH  20 AWG STRANDED TINNED COPPER DRAIN WIRE.

COMPOSITE VIDEO SIGNAL.  PROVIDE  (1) RG-59 CABLE, 22 AWG STRANDED (7 X 29) .031" BARE COMPACTED COPPER CONDUCTOR. TINNED COPPER /BARE COPPER

DOUBLE BRAID SHIELD (95% COVERAGE)

ANALOG VIDEO/AUDIO/CONTROL SIGNAL USING TWISTED PAIR CABLES.  PROVIDE ONE OR TWO 4-PAIR UTP CATEGORY CABLES AS REQUIRED BY EQUIPMENT

MANUFACTURER. MATCH DESIGN CRITERIA FOR VOICE/DATA SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTROL SIGNAL  PROVIDE  (1) CABLE WITH (1) TWISTED PAIR,  22 AWG STRANDED (7 X 30) TINNED COPPER CONDUCTORS, OVERALL FOIL, TINNED COPPER DRAIN

WIRE AND (1) UTP, 18 AWG (16 X 30) TINNED COPPER CONDUCTORS. (I.E. AXLINK OR CRESNET CONTROL)

SPEAKER AUDIO SIGNAL . PROVIDE  (1) UNSHIELDED TWISTED PAIR CABLE,  16 AWG STRANDED (AWG 16) TINNED COPPER CONDUCTORS.

S-VIDEO SIGNAL . PROVIDE (2) COAXIAL CABLES, 30 AWG STRANDED (7 X 38) .012"  TINNED COPPER CONDUCTOR S,  TINNED COPPER FRENCH BRAID SHIELD (98%

COVERAGE)

RS-232/ RS-422 / RS-485 SIGNAL . PROVIDE  TWISTED PAIR CABLE, 22 AWG STRANDED (7 X 30) TINNED COPPER  CONDUCTORS, OVERALL FOIL SHIELD (100%

COVERAGE), WITH 22 AWG STRANDED TINNED COPPER DRAIN WIRE. PROVIDE QUANTITY OF PAIRS AS REQUIRED BY APPLICATION.

VGA VIDEO SIGNAL . PROVIDE 5 COAXIAL CABLES, 25 AWG SOLID .018" TINNED COPPER CONDUCTORS, FOIL SHIELD (100% COVERAGE) WITH TINNED COPPER

INTERLOCKED SERVE SHIELD (95%  COVERAGE)

COMPONENT VIDEO SIGNAL . PROVIDE 3 COAXIAL CABLES, 25 AWG SOLID .018" TINNED COPPER CONDUCTORS, FOIL SHIELD (100% COVERAGE) WITH TINNED

COPPER INTERLOCKED SERVE SHIELD (95%  COVERAGE)

ETHERNET SIGNAL (PATCH) . PROVIDE (1) CABLE, WITH (4)  TWIISTED PAIRS CATEGORY TYPE, FACTORY TESTED AND MATCHING DESIGN CRITERIA FOR VOICE-DATA

SPECIFICATIONS.

ETHERNET SIGNAL (STATION) . PROVIDE (1) CABLE, WITH (4) TWISTED PAIRS CATEGORY. MATCH DESIGN CRITERIA FOR VOICE-DATA SPECIFICATIONS.

IR CONTROL SIGNAL . PROVIDE (1) 1 PAIR ,UNSHIELDED TWISTED PAIR, CABLE, 22 AWG SOLID CONDUCTOR.

CONTACT CLOSURE SIGNAL . PROVIDE (1) UNSHIELDED TWISTED PAIR CABLE, 22 AWG SOLID CONDUCTOR CABLE. PROVIDE QUANTITY OF PAIRS AS REQUIRED BY

APPLICATION.

HDMI/DVI SIGNAL . PROVIDE (1) HDMI/DVI FACTORY MADE CABLE. FOR DVI CABLES, MATCH CONNECTOR TYPES TO EQUIPMENT. FOR RUNS IN CONDUIT, ONLY USE

HDMI CABLES AND USE HDMI/DVI ADAPTERS IF REQUIRED.

COAXIAL ANTENNA CABLE . PROVIDE COAXIAL CABLE RG-58 50 OHM. CABLE SPECIFICATIONS TO MATCH RECOMMENDATION OF EQUIPMENT MANUFACTORY.

RF SIGNAL . PROVIDE COAXIAL CABLE. REFER TO CATV CHANNELS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR CABLE TYPE.

IR SIGNAL OVER COAX.  PROVIDE  (1) RG-59 CABLE, 22 AWG STRANDED (7 X 29) .031" BARE COMPACTED COPPER CONDUCTOR. TINNED COPPER /BARE COPPER

DOUBLE BRAID SHIELD (95% COVERAGE)

TELEPHONE SIGNAL (DIAL TONE).  PROVIDE VOICE STATION CABLE. MATCH DESIGN CRITERIA FOR VOICE/DATA SPECIFICATIONS.

SPDIF DIGITAL AUDIO:  PROVIDE COAXIAL CABLE RG-59 WITH RCA CONNECTORS

USB SIGNAL.  PROVIDE FACTORY MADE USB CABLE. TYPE OF USB CONNECTORS TO MATCH EQUIPMENT CONNECTORS.

AV SIGNAL OVER FIBER OPTICS (BACKBONE):  FIBER OPTICS BACKBONE CABLE. OM3 SEE SPECIFICATIONS. CONNECTORS TO MATCH EQUIPMENT

AV SIGNAL OVER FIBER OPTICS (PATCH CORD) : 2-STRAND FIBER OPTICS PATCH CORD CABLE: OM3. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

DIGITAL VIDEO/AUDIO/CONTROL SIGNAL USING TWISTED PAIR CABLES.  PROVIDE ONE, TWO OR MORE 4-PAIR UTP OR SCTP CABLES AS REQUIRED BY EQUIPMENT

MANUFACTURE. IF MANUFACTURE SUPPORTS STANDARD UTP CATEGORY CABLES, MATCH DESIGN CRITERIA FOR VOICE/DATA SPECIFICATIONS.

POWER SUPPLY CABLE : PROVIDE CABLE WITH ONE PAIR AWG-18 (16X30) TINNED COPPER CONDUCTORS, WITH RISER RATED CABLE JACKET

HD-SDI CABLE : PROVIDE COAXIAL CABLE RG-59, 20 AWG SOLID 0.032" BARE COPPER CONDUCTOR, GAS INJECTED FOAM HDPE INSULATION, DUOFOILD + TINNER

COPPER BRAID SHIELD (95^ COVERGAE), PVC JACKET. USE ONLY BELDEN 1505A

KVM CABLE: PROVIDE CABLE FOR MONITOR, KEYBOARD AND MOUSE. MATCH CONNECTORS IN EQUIPMENT (USB OR PS2 FOR KM AND VGA OR DVI FOR VIDEO).

PROPIETARY SIGNAL 1:

PROPIETARY SIGNAL 2:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

11

13

S

PROJECTOR

TYPE 1

MANUAL SWITCH
FOR SCREEN

HDMI SOURCE

AV RACK

COURTROOM

TRANSMITTER
CRESTRON DM-TX-4K-302-C
(TYP. OF 4)

AV
3

25

X

PROJECTION ELECTRIC SCREEN WITH LOW

VOLTAGE CONTROL (LVC) INTERFACE .

PROVIDE RECEIVER
CRESTRON DM-RMC-4K-100-C

PROVIDE VIDEO SWITCHER CRESTRON DM-MD8X8 CONFIGURED

AS FOLLOWS

INPUTS

1. 8G - JUDGE

2. 8G - WITNESS

3. 8G - ATTORNEY BY JURY

4. 8G - ATTORNEY LEFT TABLE

5. 8G - ATTORNEY RIGHT TABLE

6. 8G - SPARE

7. HDMI - LOCAL SOURCE

8. SPARE

16

OUTPUTS

1. 8G - PROJECTOR

2. HDMI - LOCAL AUDIO

3. SPARE

4. SPARE

5. SPARE

6. SPARE

7. SPARE

8. SPARE

TO DSP SYSTEM

1

AV OUTLET
CRESTRON
DM-TX-4K-100-C-1G-B-T
(TYP OF 2)

AV
2

X2X4

TO NETWORK
SWITCH SHARED
WITH AUDIO

12

TS
12

PROVIDE CONTROL PROCESSOR
& TOUCHSCREEN CRESTRON
TPCS-4SMD-B-S WITH TABLE TOP
MOUNTING KIT TTK-4SM-B-S

15

25

9
16

25
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T5.01

TECHNOLOGY
AUDIO-VIDEO
CHANNEL

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

N.T.S.2

COURTROOM AUDIO-VIDEO
CHANNEL

N.T.S.

AUDIO-VISUAL CHANNEL KEY
NOTES

1

N.T.S.

VIDEO DISTRIBUTION CHANNEL
3

№. DATE DESCRIPTION



CLERK IT ROOM IT ROOM 202

PROVIDE 12 STRAND OM1 FIBER OPTIC
INDOOR RATED CABLE OFNP.

PROVIDE 1U FIBER OPTIC DIST. CENTER WITH (1)
12 STRAND FIBER OPTIC ST CONNECTOR PLATE.

EXISTING 4U FIBER ENCLOSURE. PROVIDE (1)
12 STRAND FIBER OPTIC ST CONNECTOR
PLATE.

RR 110AW4-100

ORTRONICS

RR 110AW4-100

ORTRONICS

CLERK IT ROOM IT ROOM 202

PROVIDE RACK MOUNTED 110 BLOCK.
(OR-302003253)

PROVIDE 66M150 PUNCHDOWN BLOCK

PROVIDE 25 PAIR
CAT 3 CABLE
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T5.02

FIBER AND COPPER
RISER

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

N.T.S.

FIBER RISER
1

N.T.S.

COPPER RISER
2

№. DATE DESCRIPTION



TESIRAFORTE BIAMP

SELECT

POWE R
ALAR M
ACT IV IT Y
ST AT U S

OIS

TESIRAFORTE BIAMP

SELECT

POWE R
ALAR M
ACT IV IT Y
ST AT U S

OIS

SENNHEISER

POWER ON

A B A+B STEREO MONITOR

MADE IN GERMANY

SI 1015

PEAK PEAKA B

SMART L LPS 750

INPUT

TOA
CH 1/BRIDGE 1 CH 2 CH 3/BRIDGE 2 CH 4

OUTPUT PEAK PROTECTINPUT OUTPUT PEAK PROTECT INPUT OUTPUT PEAK PROTECT INPUT OUTPUT PEAK PROTECT

D
E
L
L WORK STATION FOR DCR

DSP - BIAMP AVB-VI

DSP - BIAMP AVB-TI

PROVIDE VENTED PANEL

PROVIDE VENTED PANEL

PROVIDE 750VA UPS - APC SMT750RM2U

PROVIDE MIDDLE ATLANTIC CABINET MFR SERIES, 16 RU, WITH CASTERS.

VIDEO SWITCHER

AMPLIFIER TOADA-250FH

PROVIDE VENTED PANEL

PROVIDE TWO (2) AUDIO AMPLIFIERS WITH RACK KIT
STEWART AUDIO AV25-2

MODULATOR - SENNHEISER SI 1015
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RACK ELEVATIONS

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

3" = 1'-0"1
AV RACK ELEVATION

№. DATE DESCRIPTION



SINGLE GANG FACEPLATE FRAME

UTP 4 PAIR CAT 6 CABLE TO IDF
QUANTITY AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLANS

1" CONDUIT TO CABLE TRAY

RJ45 CAT 6 JACK MODULES
QUANTITY AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLANS

BLANK MODULES AS REQUIRED

4 IN SQUARE BACK BOX WITH SINGLE GANG
EXTENSION RING
EXTENSION RING DEPTH TO MATCH GYPSUM WALL
BOARD THICKNESS.

XN

PROVIDE POKE-THRU LEGRAND EVOLUTION  8 (TYPE 1) OR
EVOLUTION 6 (TYPE 2) DEVICE WITH BLACK COVER
ASSEMBLY. SUBMIT FINISH TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.

PROVIDE BOTTOM HOUSING ASSEMBLY
FOR POWER OUTLETS

PROVIDE 8" (TYPE 1) OR 6" (TYPE
2)  (AS INDICATED IN DRAWINGS)
POKE-THRU SLEEVE IN ALL NEW
CONSTRUCTION. X-RAY SLAB
BEFORE CORING IN ALL RETROFIT
JOBS

CONDUIT FOR POWER. SEE
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

PROVIDE BOTTOM HOUSING ASSEMBLY
FOR LOW VOLTAGE

LX
TYPE 1

LX
TYPE 2

PUSH PUSH

43 521

ELECTRICAL OUTLET SHOWN FOR
REFERENCE ONLY PROVIDED BY
ELECTRICAL  CONTRACTOR

ELECTRICAL OUTLET SHOWN FOR
REFERENCE ONLY PROVIDED BY
ELECTRICAL  CONTRACTOR

PROVIDE EXTRON AAP MODULE
WITH 2 XLR FEMALE CONNECTORS

PROVIDE 8AAP PLATE

PROVIDE EXTRON AAP
MODULE WITH 2 RJ45'S.
DATA OUTLETS

LN

TYPE 1

PROVIDE 8MAAP PLATE

EXTRON MAAP
WITH RJ-45
FOR DM

EXTRON MAAP
WITH PHOENIX
CONNECTOR FOR
SPEAKER

BLANK MAAP

BLANK MAAP

PROVIDE EXTRON 70-314-17

ELECTRICAL OUTLET SHOWN FOR
REFERENCE ONLY
PROVIDED BY ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR

ELECTRICAL OUTLET SHOWN FOR
REFERENCE ONLY
PROVIDED BY ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR

PROVIDE BLANKS FOR UNUSED SPACES

PROVIDE 6MAAP PLATE

PROVIDE EXTRON 70-314-17

LN

TYPE 2

PROVIDE MICROPHONE
ASTATIC 220VP

OMNIDIRECTIONAL MICROPHONE

TOP SURFACE OF
RAIL OR FURNITURE

CABLE LENGTH AS
REQUIRED TO REACH
AV RACK

360

M2

PROVIDE ACCESS PLATE

FLOOR

PROVIDE FEMALE

3 PIN XLR CONNECTOR

FRONT OF WALL

PROVIDE CONDUIT
SLEEVE AND FIRESTOP
AFTER INSTALLATION.
X-RAY EXISTING SLAB
PRIOR TO CORING.

SECONDARY

SUPPORT TAB

CEILING TILE WIRE

CEILING TEE'S

FLOOR ABOVE
DECK ABOVE

CEILING

SPEAKER GRILL.
COLOR BY ARCHITECT

SECONDARY

SUPPORT WIRE

SPEAKER CABLE

J-HOOKS J-HOOKS

DO NOT RUN SPEAKER WIRE IN
THE SAME RACEWAY WITH OTHER
LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS.

X (DENOTES ZONE)
S1

CEILING TEE'S

J-HOOKSFLOOR ABOVE
DECK ABOVE

J-HOOKS

THREADED ROD

4" X 4" BOX WITH
SINGLE GANG COVER

PROVIDE SINGLE GANG COVER
WITH MIC OUTLET PROVIDE MICROPHONE

AUDIO-TECHNICA
U853PMW

M1

SECURE SECONDARY
SUPPORT CABLE FROM
BUILDING STRUCTURE

WIRE SHALL BE SUPPORTED
FROM J-HOOKS OR FROM THE
BUILDING STRUCTURE

CONCRETE
DECK ABOVE

CEILING TILE WIRE

SELF-LOCKING TAB SCREWS

CEILING TEE'S LAY IN CEILING TILE

O.F.E.

P
U

S
H

P
U

S
H

1
AV

FINISHED FLOOR

(2) 1-1/2" CONDUIT'S TO
ABOVE ACCESSIBLE

CEILING SPACE.

(1) 1" CONDUIT TO ABOVE
ACCESSIBLE CEILING
SPACE.

(2) 2" CONDUIT'S THROUGH
FLOOR SLAB INTO CEILING
BELOW

PROVIDE LEGRAND
EVOLUTION WALL BOX
EFSB4

VOICE/DATA OUTLET.
REFER TO DETAILS

120 VAC DUPLEX OUTLET

MIDDLE ATLANTIC CABINET MFR SERIES,
16 RU, WITH CASTERS.

AV PLATE. REFER TO
DETAILS

P
U

S
H

P
U

S
H

PROVIDE 1" CONDUIT TO ACCESSIBLE
CEILING

PROVIDE 2 GANG, 2.5" DEEP, BACK BOX
WITH SINGLE GANG MUD RING

PROVIDE EXTRON CMP101 FRAME
WITH (2) 70-296-13

18
" A

.F
.F

.

FINISHED FLOOR

1
AV

PROVIDE ASTATIC 40-117 BASE

OMNIDIRECTIONAL MICROPHONE

GROMMETTED
CABLE PASS THRU

CABLE LENGTH AS
REQUIRED TO REACH
AV RACK

360

M1

PROVIDE 3 PIN XLR IN PLATE

FLOOR

FRONT OF WALL

PROVIDE CONDUIT
SLEEVE AND FIRESTOP
AFTER INSTALLATION.
X-RAY EXISTING SLAB
PRIOR TO CORING.

PROVIDE BACK BOX

PROVIDE MICROPHONE
AKG GN 30 E

WIRE SHALL BE SUPPORTED
FROM J-HOOKS OR FROM THE
BUILDING STRUCTURE

CONCRETE
DECK ABOVE

LAY IN CEILING TILE

PROVIDE AXIS M3046-V CAMERA

PROVIDE SINGLE-GANG BACK BOX

PROVIDE SINGLE-GANG BACK BOX

PROVIDE CONDUIT

PROVIDE PATCH CABLE TO
MATCH STATION CABLE

PROVIDE SINGLE RJ-45 JACK

AV 2

PROVIDE 4X4 BOX, 2.5" DEEP WITH SINGLE
GANG MUD RING

PROVIDE 1-1/4" CONDUIT TO F0
OUTLET BEHIND DISPLAY.

18
" A

FF

FINISHED FLOOR

CRESTRON DM TRANSMITTER MODULE
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T7.01

TECHNOLOGY
DETAILS

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

N.T.S.

COMMUNICATIONS OUTLET
1

N.T.S.

POKE-THRU CORE DETAIL
2

N.T.S.

POKE-THRU PLATE TYPE1
3

N.T.S.

POKE-THRU PLATE TYPE 2
4

N.T.S.

MIC DETAIL TYPE M2
6

N.T.S.

CEILING SPEAKER DETAIL
7

N.T.S.

CEILING MICROPHONE DETAIL
8

N.T.S.

CAMERA DETAIL
10

N.T.S.

AV RACK ROUGH-IN DETAIL
11

N.T.S.

AV PLATE 1
12

N.T.S.

MIC DETAIL TYPE M1
5

N.T.S.

AV CAMERA DETAIL
9

AV

N.T.S.

AV PLATE 2
13

№. DATE DESCRIPTION



ALT

1

1

S
E

N
N

H
E

IS
E

R
S

SIDE VIEW

SWIVEL JOINT
SENNHEISER GZG 1029

J-HOOK

CUSTOM EXTENSION

COUPLER

KEYED NOTES:

PROVIDE 4 - 11/16" SQUARE BOX 2 - 1/8" DEEP WITH
SINGLE DEVICE COVER ADAPTER

MOUNTING PLATE
SENNHEISER GZP 10

SENNHEISER IR EMITTER

ACCESSIBLE CEILING

POWER OUTLET
REFER TO ELEC. DRAWINGS

PROJECTOR AND MOUNT

STRUCTURE

PROVIDE STRUCTURAL BRACKET

PROVIDE 1-1/2" POLE

PROJECTION MOUNT

THIS IS FOR HARD CEILING ONLY

FOR ALL PROJECTORS WHERE "ABOVE
CEILING ENCLOSURES" ARE NOT USED.

1

GROMMET WITH BOX
FOR LOW VOLTAGE CABLES

TYPICAL 3/4" CONDUIT TO ACCESSIBLE

CEILING.

CEILING

2

COMPARTMENT

F

C
O

M
P

A
R

TM
E

N
T

E

COMPARTMENTA

C
O

M
P

A
R

TM
E

N
T

B

COMPARTMENTD COMPARTMENT

C

PROVIDE CONDUIT FOR POWER
CABLES. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE 1.25" CONDUIT TO NEAREST
ACCESSIBLE CEILING FOR VOICE/DATA IN
THE DIRECTION OF THE TELECOM. ROOM.

PROVIDE 1.25" CONDUIT TO NEAREST
ACCESSIBLE CEILING FOR A/V

PROVIDE FLOOR BOX WIREMOLD RFB6
SERIES. USE RFB6E-OG FOR GRADE
APPLICATIONS AND USE RFB6EE FOR
ABOVE GRADE APPLICATIONS

COMPARTMENTS SCHEDULE

COMPARTMENT A:  POWER MODULE. DUPLEX

             PROVIDE BRACKET RFB6DP

COMPARTMENT B: POWER MODULE. DUPLEX

             PROVIDE BRACKET RFB6DP

COMPARTMENT C:  A/V MODULE

             PROVIDE A/V BRACKET. SEE

             DETAILS FOR PLATE SELECTION

COMPARTMENT D:  A/V MODULE

             PROVIDE A/V BRACKET. SEE

             DETAILS FOR PLATE SELECTION

COMPARTMENT E:  VOICE/DATA OR AV

             PROVIDE VOICE/DATA BRACKET

             WHEN REQUIRED. PROVIDE PLATE

             RFB6GFI IF MORE THAN 4 JACKS

             REQUIRED IN THE BOX. REFER TO

             AV DETAILS FOR PLATES REQUIRED

             IN SHARED CLASSROOMS AND EOC

COMPARTMENT F:  VOICE/DATA

             PROVIDE VOICE/DATA BRACKET.

              PROVIDE PLATE RFB6GFI.

COVER ASSEMBLY

USE SURFACE MOUNTED COVER ASSEMBLY FOR CARPET

FINISHED FLOORS, USE FLUSH STYLE COVER FOR TILE,

WOOD OR CONCRETE FINISH. SUBMITT SPECIFIC FINISH

COLOR FOR APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT.

PROVIDE RING RFB6E-CTR IN CONTRETE & TERRAZO

FINISHED FLOORS.

FN

1X
SEE PLATE SCHEDULE FOR "X"  DETAILS

PROVIDE 1" CONDUIT TO ACCESSIBLE
CEILING

PROVIDE 2 GANG, 2.5" DEEP, BACK BOX
WITH SINGLE GANG MUD RING

PROVIDE SCREEN SWITCH

48
" A

.F
.F

.

FINISHED FLOOR

1
AV

STOP

UP

DOWN

OMNIDIRECTIONAL MICROPHONE

MICROPHONE BASE
BEYERDYNAMICS GMS 32

CABLE LENGTH AS
REQUIRED TO REACH
AV RACK

360

M3

PROVIDE 3 PIN XLR IN PLATE

FLOOR

FRONT OF WALL

PROVIDE CONDUIT
SLEEVE AND FIRESTOP
AFTER INSTALLATION.
X-RAY EXISTING SLAB
PRIOR TO CORING.

PROVIDE BACK BOX

MICROPHONE
BEYERDYNAMICS CLASSIC RM 30

OMNIDIRECTIONAL MICROPHONE

GROMMETTED
CABLE PASS THRU

CABLE LENGTH AS
REQUIRED TO REACH
AV RACK

360

M4

PROVIDE 3 PIN XLR IN PLATE

FLOOR

PROVIDE POKE
THROUGH FITTING.
X-RAY EXISTING SLAB
PRIOR TO CORING.

PROVIDE MICROPHONE
BEYERDYNAMICS MPR 211B

PROVIDE MICROPHONE
BEYERDYNAMICS MPR 210B

OMNIDIRECTIONAL MICROPHONE

GROMMETTED
CABLE PASS THRU

CABLE LENGTH AS
REQUIRED TO REACH
AV RACK

360

M5

PROVIDE 3 PIN XLR IN PLATE

FLOOR

FRONT OF WALL

PROVIDE CONDUIT
SLEEVE AND FIRESTOP
AFTER INSTALLATION.
X-RAY EXISTING SLAB
PRIOR TO CORING.

PROVIDE BACK BOX
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TECHNOLOGY
DETAILS

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

N.T.S.1

MOUNTING FOR ASSIS.
LISTENING TX

12" = 1'-0"2
PROJECTOR MOUNT DETAIL

12" = 1'-0"4
FLOOR BOX RFBG-06

12" = 1'-0"5
SCREEN SWITCH

12" = 1'-0"3
MIC DETAIL TYPE M3

12" = 1'-0"
6

MIC DETAIL TYPE M4
12" = 1'-0"

7
MIC DETAIL TYPE M5

№. DATE DESCRIPTION



EMERGENCY DOOR
PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS

DOOR CAN BE OPENNED IN XX SEC.

CABLE TYPE AND SIZE MUST COMPLY WITH ALL ESTABLISHED REQUIREMENTS AND APPLICABLE CODES.1.

2. ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE 3/4" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. THE PURPOSE OF THESE DETAILS IS TO INDICATE ROUGH IN REQUIREMENTS. DOOR HARDWARE IS SHOWN ONLY
FOR GRAPHICAL ILLUSTRATION. REFERENCE DIVISION 8 HARDWARE SCHEDULE FOR ACTUAL HARDWARE SETS IN
EACH DOOR TYPE.

THESE NOTES APPLY TO ALL DOOR ELEVATIONS ON THIS SHEET.

REFER TO ARCHITECS WALL ELEVATION FOR FINAL LOCATION OF ALL BOXES PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.4.

5. ROUGH-IN FOR LOCAL ALARM IS SHOWN IN ONE SIDE OF THE DOOR FOR DOOR TYPES WITH SUCH DEVICES, BUT
THEY COULD BE IN EITHER SIDE OF THE DOOR. SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR EACH SPECIFIC DOOR TO SEE ON WHICH
SIDE OF THE DOOR THEY NEED TO BE MOUNTED.

6. ROUGH IN FOR STROBE LIGHT INDICATORS IS SHOWN FOR DOOR THAT COULD HAVE THESE DEVICES, BUT NOT ALL
OF THE DOORS IN THOSE DOOR TYPES HAVE SUCH DEVICES. PLEASE REFER TO FLOOR PLANS TO DETERMINE IF
AN SPECIFIC DOOR HAS SUCH DEVICES OR NOT.

WIRES RUN INSIDE DOOR

MUD BOX INSIDE FRAME.

MUD BOX INSIDE

FRAME.

POWER TRANSFER

FINISHED FLOOR

FINISHED CEILING

FINISHED FLOOR

FINISHED CEILING

SINGLE DOOR - DPS, ELETRIC MORTISE, WITH CARD READER

TYPICAL SECURITY DOOR - TYPE C3

ELECTRIC MORTISE LOCK

WITH REX SWITCH OPTION

6"

JUNCTION BOX.

2

PROVIDE 4"X4"
ELECTRICAL BOX. 2.5"

DEEP WITH SINGLE GANG
MUD RING FOR READER OR
PUSH BUTTON. SEE FLOOR
PLANS FOR SPECIFIC TYPE

RECESS MOUNTED
DOOR POSITION SWITCHES

SECURED SIDE

UNSECURED SIDE

1" CONDUIT TO
ACCESSIBLE CEILING OR
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

RM AS INDICATED ON
DRAWINGS

ELECTRIC TRIM (PROVIDED
BY D.H.I.) 6"

SIGN

CRASH BAR WITH DELAYED
EGRESS OPTION. PROVIDED
BY D.H.I.

POWER SUPPLY WITH ENCLOSURE,
TAMPER SWITCH AND KEY LOCK BY D.H.I.

UNSECURED SIDE

SECURED SIDE

FINISHED CEILING

FINISHED FLOOR

FINISHED CEILING

FINISHED FLOOR

POWER TRANSFER PROVIDED
BY D.H.I.

CONDUIT FOR POWER CIRCUIT

MUD BOX INSIDE
FRAME. BY D.H.I.

MUD BOX INSIDE FRAME. BY D.H.I.

44
" A

.F
.F

.

6"

WIRES RUN INSIDE
DOOR

DOOR POSITION SWITCH
BY D.H.I.

FIRE ALARM RELAY

TYPICAL SECURITY DOOR - TYPE B9 3
SINGLE CONTROLLED ENTRY/EXIT WITH DELAYED EGRESS

CABLE TYPE AND SIZE MUST COMPLY WITH ALL ESTABLISHED REQUIREMENTS AND APPLICABLE CODES.NOTES: 1.

2. ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE 3/4" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. DOOR HARDWARE SHOWN FOR GRAPHICAL ILLISTRATION ONLY, REFERENCE DIVISION 8 HARDWARE SCHEDULE AS
NEEDED FOR ACTUAL HARDWARE SET.

1" CONDUIT TO CABLE
TRAY.

CONDUIT FROM FA SYSTEM

PROVIDE 4"X4" ELECTRICAL BOX.
2.5" DEEP WITH SINGLE GANG
MUD RING FOR READER OR PUSH
BUTTON. SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR
SPECIFIC TYPE

PROVIDE 4"X4" ELECTRICAL BOX.
2.5" DEEP WITH SINGLE GANG
MUD RING FOR READER OR PUSH
BUTTON. SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR
SPECIFIC TYPE

44
" A

.F
.F

.

44
" A

.F
.F

.
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SECURITY DETAILS

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063
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SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

A

2

ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LEGEND

WALL MOUNTED EXIT LIGHT FIXTURE

EXIT LIGHT FIXTURE, DIRECTION ARROWS AS SHOWN 
(SHADED QUADRANT INDICATES FACE(S) OF FIXTURE)

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT FIXTURE

LIGHT FIXTURE SHADING DENOTES FIXTURE
CONNECTED TO EMERGENCY CIRCUIT

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE

NEW

EXISTING TO REMAIN

EXISTING TO BE REMOVED

PHASE, NEUTRAL AND GROUND CONDUCTORS

CEILING OR IN WALL. CONDUIT SHALL INCLUDE

BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUIT CONCEALED ABOVE

BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD, OVER 250 VOLTS, SURFACE MOUNTED

BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD, UNDER 250 VOLTS, SURFACE MOUNTED

TWO DUPLEX RECEPTACLES WITH COMMON COVER

GFI RECEPTACLE MOUNTED ABOVE COUNTER

GFI RECEPTACLE

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE MOUNTED ABOVE COUNTER

FLOOR OUTLET BOX AND DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

4

3

a

WITH APPROPRIATE FLANGE

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPACY SENSOR

FOUR-WAY SWITCH

THREE-WAY SWITCH

(SUBSCRIPT INDICATES ITEM CONTROLLED)
SINGLE POLE SWITCH

AS REQUIRED FOR CIRCUITS (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

FIXTURE DESIGNATION

LOWER CASE LETTER INDICATES
a

CIRCUIT NUMBER

LIGHTING

CONTROL CIRCUIT SWITCH LEG

BASIC MATERIALS

S

S

S

WALL MOUNTED DUAL TECHNOLOGY OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCHOSS

J JUNCTION BOX WALL MOUNTED

CH COUNTER HEIGHT

ELECTRIC WATER COOLEREWC

HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGEH.I.D.

COMPACT FLUORESCENT LAMPCFL

A

A/C

AC

AFF

AFG

AHU

AWG

C

CONC

COND

CU

DISC

ELEC

EM

EMS

EMT

EF

EX

FA

AMPERES

AIR CONDITIONING

ALTERNATING CURRENT

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

ABOVE FINISHED GRADE

AIR HANDLING UNIT

AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE

CONDUIT

CONCRETE

CONDUIT

COPPER

DISCONNECT

ELECTRICAL

EMERGENCY

ENERGY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING

EXHAUST FAN

EXPLOSION PROOF

FIRE ALARM

G

GFI

GND

GRC

HVAC

J

KAIC

KVA

KW

LTG

MCM

MCU

MH

NNA

NF

NEC

NIC

NL

NEMA

NFPA

GROUND

GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER

GROUND

GALVANIZED RIGID CONDUIT

HEATING, VENTILATING AND

JUNCTION

(THOUSAND) AMPERE INTERRUPTING CAPACITY

KILOVOLT-AMPERES

KILOWATT

LIGHTING

THOUSANDS OF CIRCULAR MILS

MASTER CONTROL UNIT

METAL HALIDE

NOT APPLICABLE

NON-FUSED

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

NOT IN CONTRACT

NIGHT LIGHT

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION

O.C.

P

PNL

PVC

RM

RGS

SPEC

SS

TYP

UON

V

W

WG

ON CENTER

POLE

PANELBOARD

POLYVINYL CHLORIDE

ROOM

RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL

SPECIFICATION

STAINLESS STEEL

TYPICAL

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

VOLTS

WIRE

WIRE GUARD

FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANELFAAP

ENCLOSED CIRCUIT BREAKERECB

VFD VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE

VARIABLE AIR VOLUMEVAV

NIGHT LIGHTNL
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DEVICES, LIGHT FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT SHOWN IN DASHED LINE TYPE ARE EXISTING TO BE 
DEMOLISHED; DEVICES, LIGHT FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT SHOWN IN LIGHT SOLID LINE TYPE ARE 
EXISTING TO REMAIN, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

1.

EXISTING EQUIPMENT, LIGHT FIXTURES, DEVICES SHOWN ARE BASED ON FIELD SURVEYS AND 
RECORD DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY THE OWNER, AND IS NOT NECESSARILY ALL INCLUSIVE IN EVERY 
AREA AS FAR AS EXISTING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, LIGHIT FIXTURES AND DEVICES.  EXISTING 
CIRCUITING SHOWN IS BASED ON RECORD DRAWINGS AND THE SURVEYED PANEL DIRECTORIES, 
WHERE THEY WERE AVAILABLE. THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS MAY VARY. ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS MUST 
BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO BID. THE CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE INTENDED TO SHOW THE LOCATIONS OF 
EXISTING DEVICES, LIGHT FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT, WHERE SHOWN ON THE PLAN DRAWINGS, AND 
IN NO WAY RELIEVES THE CONTRACTOR FROM PROVIDING ANY AND ALL COORDINATION NECESSARY 
TO COMPLETE THE NEW WORK. FIELD CONDITIONS SHALL GOVERN.

2.

3.

WHERE EXISTING DEVICES ARE TO REMAIN, CONTRACTOR MUST EXTEND EXISTING CIRCUITING 
WHERE NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN CONTINUITY OF CIRCUIT.

COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER FOR DISPOSITION OF ELECTRICAL ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED. 
OWNER SHALL HAVE THE OPTION TO RETAIN REUSABLE ITEMS SUCH AS COVERPLATES, 
RECEPTACLES, LIGHT FIXTURES, PANELBOARDS, TRANSFORMERS, ETC. NOT BEING USED IN THE 
FINISHED WORK. COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO START OF DEMOLITION. PROPERLY 
AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS BEING REMOVED.

4.

COORDINATE EXACT AREAS, WALLS, CEILINGS, ETC. TO BE DEMOLISHED WITH ARCHITECTURAL, 
STRUCTURAL, PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLANS.

5.

WHERE EXISTING DEVICES, LIGHT FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT ARE INDICATED TO BE DEMOLISHED, 
REMOVE ASSOCIATED CONDUIT AND WIRING BACK TO SOURCE PANEL OR TO NEAREST JUNCTION 
BOX TO MAINTAIN CIRCUIT CONTINUITY OF DEVICES TO REMAIN AND EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN. 
WHERE PANELS ARE TO BE REMAIN, TURN BREAKER TO "OFF" POSITION AND LABEL THE CIRCUIT 
AS "SPARE" ON THE PANEL DIRECTORY. 

6.

ALL AREAS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF CONSTRUCTION ARE TO REMAIN ENERGIZED. COORDINATE 
PHASING WITH CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AND OWNER PRIOR TO DEMOLITION WHICH MAY RESULT IN 
INTERRUPTION OF POWER.

7.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION DRAWINGS FOR EXTENT OF AREA REQUIRING 
DEMOLITION AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION WITHIN THAT AREA. 
DISCONNECT ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO ALL EQUIPMENT BEING REMOVED.  DEMOLITION SHALL BE 
PHASED AS REQUIRED BY DIVISION 1, OR DIRECTED BY THE OWNER.

8.

WHERE EXISTING DEVICES ARE INDICATED TO REMAIN OR RELOCATED, LOCATED WITHIN THE SCOPE 
OF THIS PROJECT AND EXISTING CIRCUITING INFORMATION IS UNAVAILABLE, CONTRACTOR IS TO 
PROVIDE CIRCUIT TRACING TO IDENTIFY PANEL AND CIRCUIT DEVICES ARE CONNECTED TO AND 
PROVIDE THAT INFORMATION TO A/E PRIOR TO ROUTING CONDUITS AND WIRING FOR NEW DEVICES 
AND EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT.

REMOVE ALL CONDUIT LEFT EXPOSED BY REMOVAL OF WALLS AND CEILINGS IN REMODELED OR 
RENOVATED AREA. CAP BOTH ENDS OF REMAINING CONDUIT IN WALL OR FLOOR WHERE CUT. 

9.

10.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PATCHING ALL OPENINGS IN EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AFTER 
REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT AND ELECTRICAL DEVICES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON ARCHITECTURAL 
PLANS. REPAIRS ARE TO BE DONE TO LOGICAL EDGES OF SURFACES AFFECTED AND SHALL MATCH 
IMMEDIATE ADJACENT AREAS IN CONSTRUCTION, MATERIAL, FIRE RATING, FINISH AND COLOR.

11.

12. PROVIDE BLANK COVERPLATES WHERE DEVICES ARE BEING REMOVED FROM EXISTING WALLS TO 
REMAIN. MATCH COLOR OF NEW ADJACENT DEVICE COVERPLATES.

13. FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK AND 
OBTAIN CLARIFICATIONS FROM ARCHITECT/ENGINEER IF NECESSARY.

14. COORDINATE SERVICE INTERRUPTION WITH CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, OWNER, LANDLORD, AND 
UTILITY COMPANY, WHERE APPLICABLE, AND DO NOT INTERRUPT POWER WITHOUT WRITTEN 
PERMISSION. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF ONE WEEK'S WRITTEN NOTIFICATION WHEN POWER IS DESIRED 
TO BE INTERRUPTED.

15. EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION WHEN REMOVING/ RELOCATING WIRING AND EQUIPMENT. IT IS THE 
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT OTHER WIRING DEVICES, EQUIPMENT AND LIGHT 
FIXTURES THAT MAY BE CONNECTED TO THE SAME CIRCUIT REMAIN OPERATIONAL AND ACTIVE.

16. INFORMATION INDICATED IN THE DEMOLITION PORTION OF THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS IS 
DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE. FIELD VERIFY ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT HOMERUNS TO ALL ELECTRICAL 
ITEMS SCHEDULED TO BE DEMOLISHED AND PERFORM THE WORK AS INTENDED AND DEPICTED 
ON THE DRAWINGS.

17. UPDATE ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT NAMEPLATES AND DIRECTORIES AS NECESSARY 
TO REFLECT FINAL AS-BUILT CONDITIONS AT THE END OF CONSTRUCTION.

18. STORE ITEMS INDICATED TO BE RETURNED TO THE OWNER IN A DRY, CLEAN AND PROTECTED 
AREA. NOTIFY OWNER WHEN ITEMS ARE READY TO BE REMOVED.

19. SCHEDULE ALL POWER INTERRUPTION WITH OWNER FOR EXACT DATE, TIME AND DURATION. 
PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 72 HOURS NOTICE PRIOR TO DISCONNECTING ANY POWER TO ANY 
PORTION OF THE BUILDING, AND MAKE ARRANGEMENTS TO MAINTAIN POWER TO ALL CRITICAL 
EQUIPMENT AS NEEDED AND REQUESTED BY THE OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

20.

21.

22.

THE DEMOLITION PLAN IS NOT INCLUSIVE OF ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES WITHIN THE PROJECT 
AREA. IT IS INTENDED TO PROVIDE A GENERAL KNOWLEDGE OF THE EXISTING CONDITIONS 
WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA. ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONDITIONS NOT SHOWN ON THE PLAN 
SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE A/E. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL 
REQUIRED ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION WHETHER INDICATED ON THE PLANS OR NOT.

ALL CONDUITS SERVING OTHER SPACES THAT RUN THROUGH THE PROJECT AREA SHALL REMAIN 
ACTIVE DURING CONSTRUCTION SO AS NOT TO CAUSE DISRUPTION TO THESE OTHER SPACES. 
ENSURE THAT ALL CONDUITS, NEW OR EXISTING WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA ARE PROPERLY 
SUPPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEC.

REMOVE ALL ABANDONED WIRING AND CONDUIT THAT IS WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA PRIOR TO 
THE END OF CONSTRUCTION. 

ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION NOTES ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES

INCLUDE IN BID THE TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL OR RECYLING OF ALL WASTE MATERIALS 
GENERATED BY THIS PROJECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL RULES, 
REGULATIONS AND GUIDELINES APPLICABLE. COMPLY FULLY WITH FLORIDA STATUTES REGARDING 
MERCURY-CONTAINING DEVICES, AND WITH ALL DEP AND EPA APPLICABLE GUIDELINES AT THE TIME 
OF DISPOSAL. PROVIDE OWNER WITH WRITTEN CERTIFICATION OF ACCEPTED DISPOSAL.

THE DRAWINGS AND APPLICABLE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED SUPPLEMENTARY, ONE 
TO THE OTHER AND ARE CONSIDERED THE "CONTRACT DOCUMENTS". ALL WORKMANSHIP, 
METHODS AND/OR MATERIALS DESCRIBED OR IMPLIED BY ONE AND NOT DESCRIBED OR IMPLIED BY 
THE OTHER SHALL BE PROVIDED, FURNISHED OR PERFORMED AS IF IT HAD APPEARED IN BOTH 
SECTIONS. THE TERM "CONTRACT DOCUMENTS" DESCRIBED HEREIN IS NOT LIMITED SOLELY TO THE 
ELECTRICAL PORTION OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, BUT ENCOMPASSES THE DRAWINGS 
AND SPECIFICATIONS OF ALL DIVISIONS AS A WHOLE.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

INCLUDE ALL COSTS FOR EXCAVATION, SAW CUTTING, DIRECTIONAL BORING, CORE DRILLING, 
BACKFILLING, SURFACE RESTORATION, REPAIR OF FINISHES, ETC. THAT IS REQUIRED IN 
ORDER TO MEET THE PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

PROVIDE AN OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL TO OWNER PRIOR TO THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE. THE 
MANUAL SHALL INCLUDE, AS A MINIMUM, (1) SUBMITTAL DATA STATING EQUIPMENT RATING AND SELECTED 
OPTIONS FOR EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT REQUIRING MAINTENANCE. ALSO PROVIDE TWO OPERATIONS 
AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS FOR EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT REQUIRING MAINTENANCE. REQUIRED 
ROUTINE MAINTENANCE ACTIONS AND METHOD OF OPERATION FOR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CLEARLY 
IDENTIFIED, AND THE NAME, PHONE NUMBER AND ADDRESS OF AT LEAST ONE QUALIFIED SERVICE AGENCY.

INCLUDE IN BID ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH TEMPORARY ELECTRICAL SERVICE AS REQUIRED FOR 
USE BY ALL TRADES DURING CONSTRUCTION. REMOVE TEMPORARY POWER AT THE COMPLETION OF 
THE PROJECT. OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED PERMITS FOR TEMPORARY POWER. ENGINEER 
OF RECORD SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION FROM THE CONTRACTOR 
WHERE SIGNED & SEALED DRAWINGS ARE REQUESTED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE ENGINEER OF 
RECORD IF REQUIRED BY THE AHJ FOR THE TEMPORARY POWER.

EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OF MATERIALS SUITABLE FOR AND RATED FOR THE ENVIRONMENT IN WHICH 
THEY ARE TO BE INSTALLED. ALL COMPONENTS OF THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM LOCATED OUTDOORS OR 
INDOORS WHERE EXPOSED TO SIGNIFICANT MOISTURE SHALL BE WEATHERPROOF, NEMA 3R, AS A 
MINIMUM, WHETHER INDICATED ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS OR NOT.

WORKING CLEARANCES FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH NEC.

VERIFY AND COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF ANY MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT REQUIRING ELECTRICAL 
CONNECTIONS (I.E., COPIERS, FAX MACHINES, PRINTERS, KITCHEN APPLIANCES,  LAUNDRY APPLIANCES, 
PROJECTION SCREENS, SHOP TOOLS, MACHINE, ELEVATORS, ETC.) WITH APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS, 
OWNER-PROVIDED CUT SHEETS, MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, AND EQUIPMENT NAMEPLATE 
INFORMATION, PRIOR TO ROUGH IN, AND PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY ELECTRICAL REQUIRED.

COORDINATE RECEPTACLE LOCATIONS WITH TECHNOLOGY DRAWINGS OR OWNER'S VENDOR 
DRAWINGS SO THAT A 120V 20A 5-20R RECEPTACLE IS LOCATED ADJACENT TO EACH VOICE/DATA 
OUTLET AND TV OUTLET INDICATED ON PLANS. RECEPTACLE IS TO BE CONNECTED TO NEAREST 120V 
RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.

WHERE A DISCREPANCY OR CONFLICT IS FOUND BETWEEN ONE DRAWING AND ANOTHER, OR 
BETWEEN A DRAWING AND APPLICABLE SPECIFICATIONS, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER 
IMMEDIATELY IN WRITTEN FORM. IN GENERAL, THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENT SHALL GOVERN 
UNLESS THE DISCREPANCY CONFLICTS WITH APPLICABLE CODES OR OWNER'S DESIGN STANDARDS, 
WHEREIN THE CODE OR OWNER'S DESIGN STANDARDS SHALL GOVERN.

CAREFULLY EXAMINE THOSE PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING AND/OR SITE AFFECTED BY THIS WORK 
PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL BID PRICE, SO AS TO BECOME FAMILIAR WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS AND 
DIFFICULTIES THAT MAY AFFECT EXECUTION OF THE WORK. SUBMISSION OF A BID PRICE SHALL BE 
CONSTRUED AS EVIDENCE THAT SUCH EXAMINATION HAS BEEN MADE. LATER CLAIMS FOR LABOR, 
EQUIPMENT AND/OR MATERIALS REQUIRED DUE TO DIFFICULTIES ENCOUNTERED THAT COULD HAVE 
BEEN REASONABLY OBSERVED WILL NOT BE RECOGNIZED.

COORDINATE ALL PROJECT SCHEDULING AND PHASING REQUIREMENTS WITH ARCHITECT/ENGINEER 
AND OWNER PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID PRICE. THIS PROJECT MAY REQUIRE PHASING SEQUENCES AND 
POTENTIAL PREMIUM TIME WORK AND ALL COSTS FOR SUCH SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE BID PRICE. 
PROVIDE ADEQUATE WORK FORCE AND EQUIPMENT, AND INCLUDE PREMIUM TIME AS MAY BE 
REQUIRED IN ORDER TO ADHERE TO THE PROJECT SCHEDULE. ADDITIONALLY, ENSURE THAT LONG 
LEAD ITEMS DO NOT IMPACT THE PROJECT'S SCHEDULE OR PHASING.

CONDUCT WORK OPERATIONS AND DEBRIS REMOVAL IN A MANNER THAT ENSURES MINIMUM 
INTERFERENCE WITH NORMAL BUSINESS OPERATIONS, TRAFFIC, PARKING, ETC. ONGOING IN 
ADJACENT OCCUPIED SPACES OR FACILITIES. PROVIDE ALL THAT IS REQUIRED TO EFFECTIVELY 
PROTECT SURROUNDING OCCUPANTS, EQUIPMENT, FINISHES, FURNITURE, ETC. FROM DAMAGE OR 
EXCESSIVE NOISE THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THIS PROJECT. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE 
FOR ANY LOSSES OR DAMAGE. ANY DAMAGE RESULTING FROM THE FAILURE TO ADHERE TO THIS 
REQUIREMENT. RESTORE DAMAGED ELEMENTS TO ORIGINAL CONDITION BY THE CONTRACTOR TO 
THE SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND OWNER, AT NO ADDITIONAL COSTS. REPORT 
OF ANY SUCH OCCURRENCE TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND OWNER IMMEDIATELY AND AWAIT 
WRITTEN DIRECTION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH REPAIRS.

VERIFY AND COORDINATE LOCATIONS AND EXACT ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL MECHANICAL, 
PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF SHOP DRAWINGS OF 
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY RACEWAYS, CONDUCTORS, BOXES, EQUIPMENT, 
ACCESSORIES, ASSOCIATED DISCONNECT SWITCHES, CIRCUIT BREAKERS, CONTROL TRANSFORMERS, 
FIRE ALARM SHUTDOWN, ETC. REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL SYSTEM. COORDINATE 
WITH APPROPRIATE TRADE'S APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS, MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, AND 
EQUIPMENT NAMEPLATE INFORMATION, PRIOR TO ROUGH IN, AND PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY 
ELECTRICAL REQUIRED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL WORK ON THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE 
COORDINATED WITH THE WORK OF ALL OTHER DIVISIONS/TRADES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF 
WORK. AVOID INTERFERENCES WITH THE PROGRESS OF OTHER DIVISIONS/TRADES.

TERMINATION PROVISIONS FOR ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT (PANELBOARDS, SWITCHBOARD, 
TRANSFORMERS, DISCONNECT SWITCHES, MOTOR CONTROLLERS, AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCHES, 
ENCLOSED CIRCUIT BREAKERS, WIREWAYS, ETC.) SHALL BE LISTED AND IDENTIFIED FOR USE WITH 
MINIMUM 75 DEG. F CONDUCTORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC.

7.

8.

6.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

9.

COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF ALL LIGHT FIXTURES, DEVICES AND BOXES WITH WINDOWS, 
MIRRORS, MILLWORK, CABINETS, GLASS CURTAIN WALLS, AND GLASS WALLS PRIOR TO 
INSTALLATION OF CONDUITS OR BOXES. REVIEW ALL CONTRACT DRAWINGS TO ASCERTAIN ANY 
CONFLICTS PRIOR TO BIDDING. OBTAIN CLARIFICATION FROM A/E PRIOR TO BID. CONTRACTOR 
SHALL NOT BE ENTITLED TO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION FOR WORK REQUIRED TO RELOCATE 
OUTLET BOXES OR RACEWAYS FOR COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADE'S WORK.

16.

17.

15.

21.

22. RECEPTACLES, VOICE/DATA OUTLETS, WALL FURNITURE FEEDS SHALL BE MOUNTED 18 INCHES 
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR TO CENTER LINE OF DEVICE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ABOVE 
COUNTER RECEPTACLES SHALL BE MOUNTED 6" ABOVE BACK SPLASH TO CENTERLINE OF 
DEVICE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

LIGHT SWITCHES SHALL BE MOUNTED 48 INCHES ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR TO CENTER LINE OF 
DEVICE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

WHEN ELECTRICAL BOXES ARE LOCATED IN VERTICAL FIRE-RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES, 
(CLASSIFIED AS FIRE/SMOKE AND SMOKE PARTITIONS), THEY SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHOUT 
AFFECTING THE FIRE  CLASSIFICATION.  ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL BE MET:

A. ALL ELECTRICAL BOXES SHALL BE METALLIC.

B. BOX OPENING SHALL OCCUR ONLY ON ONE SIDE OF FRAMING SPACE.

C. BOX OPENING SHALL NOT EXCEED 16 SQUARE INCHES.

D. ALL CLEARANCES BETWEEN OUTLET BOX AND GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE 
COMPLETELY FILLED WITH JOINT COMPOUND (OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL).

E. PROVIDE A WALL AROUND OUTLETS LARGER THAN 16 SQUARE INCHES. THE 
INTEGRITY OF THE WALL RATING SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

F. THE TOTAL AGGREGATE SURFACE AREA OF THE BOXES SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 
SQUARE INCHES PER 100 SQUARE FEET.

G. OUTLET BOXES LOCATED ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF FIRE RESISTIVE ASSEMBLIES SHALL 
BE SEPARATED BY A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF 24 INCHES.

H. OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED TO WALL FRAMING MEMBERS.

I. THE OPENING IN THE GYPSUM BOARD FACING SHALL BE CUT NOT TO EXCEED 1/8 
INCH BETWEEN THE EDGES OF THE OUTLET BOX AND THE EDGES OF THE OPENING.

ALL DEVICES SHALL BE MOUNTED VERTICALLY, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL COMPONENTS OF THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (INCLUDE RACEWAYS, ELECTRICAL 
EQUIPMENT, OUTLET BOXES, JUNCTION BOXES, ETC.) LOCATED IN A HAZARDOUS 
(CLASSIFIED) LOCATION SHALL BE APPROVED FOR USE IN SAID LOCATION, AS DEFINED 
BY THE NEC, WHETHER INDICATED ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR NOT.

PROVIDE TYPED PANEL DIRECTORIES FOR ALL EXISTING PANELBOARDS AFFECTED BY THIS PROJECT. 
DIRECTORIES SHALL REFLECT PROJECT AS- BUILT CONDITIONS FOR ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS. DIRECTORIES 
SHALL INCLUDE WHERE EACH PANEL IS FED FROM. ADDITIONALLY, EACH BRANCH CIRCUIT LOAD 
DESCRIPTION SHALL INCLUDE THE ROOM NUMBER(S) FOR EACH LOAD SERVICE (I.E., RECEPTACLES-RMS 
501,503). ROOM NUMBERS SHALL BE BASED ON ACTUAL ROOM SIGNAGE INSTALLED IN FIELD. COORDINATE 
EXACT ROOM NUMBERS WITH A/E AND OWNER PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF PANEL DIRECTORIES.

NO PVC CONDUIT MAY BE USED INSIDE OF BUILDING UNLESS ROUTED UNDERGROUND, AND UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED.

23.

WHERE DEVICES ARE SHOWN IN WALLS BACK-TO-BACK ON OPPOSITE SIDES, INSTALL SO THAT 
THEY ARE SEPARATED BY AT LEAST 12".

ALL CONDUITS ARE TO BE CONCEALED UNLESS IMPOSSIBLE DUE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS (I.E., EXPOSED 
CEILINGS, BUILDING EXTERIOR WALL RUNS). CONCEAL ALL CONDUITS ABOVE CEILINGS OR IN WALLS AND 
MILLWORK. WHERE EXISTING CONDITIONS DICTATE THAT CONDUITS CANNOT BE CONCEALED, NOTIFY 
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO INSTALLING CONDUIT FOR RESOLUTION TO ROUTING.

SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS AND OPENINGS MADE DURING EXECUTION OF WORK IN FIRE-RATED WALLS. 
WALLS SHALL BE SEALED WITH UL-APPROVED PRODUCT WITH THE SAME OR GREATER RATING OF 
WALL PENETRATED.

ALL CONDUIT TERMINATIONS AT TERMINAL BOARDS ARE TO HAVE GROUNDING BUSHINGS AT 
CONDUIT ENDS.

THE USE OF ELECTRICAL NON-METALLIC TUBING (ENT) AND LIQUIDTIGHT FLEXIBLE NON-METALLIC 
CONDUIT (LFNC) ARE PROHIBITED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE, OR UNLESS A/E OR 
OWNER GRANTS WRITTEN PERMISSION.

ALL FEEDER AND BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS, INCLUDING LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS, SHALL BE 
INSTALLED IN A COMPLETE RACEWAY SYSTEM (CONDUIT) UNLESS SPECIFIED NOTED OTHERWISE.

FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT AND LIQUIDTIGHT METAL CONDUIT (FMC & LFMC) SHALL NOT BE USED IN 
LENGTHS THAT EXCEED 6'-0" UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE, OR UNLESS A/E GRANTS 
WRITTEN PERMISSION.

IT IS THE INTENT THAT ALL DEVICE OUTLET BOXES (POWER AND SYSTEMS) BE FLUSH MOUNTED IN 
WALLS, CEILINGS OR FLOORS, AND JUNCTION BOXES FLUSH MOUNTED IN WALLS, CEILINGS, OR 
FLOORS, OR CONCEALED ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS, AND NOT SURFACE MOUNTED, UNLESS 
SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS, OR UNLESS A/E GRANTS WRITTEN PERMISSION. 

PROVIDE LABELS ON THE INSIDE OF EACH DEVICE COVERPLATE, IDENTIFYING THE PANEL(S)/ CIRCUIT 
NUMBER(S) DEVICE IS CONNECTED TO.

PROVIDE NEATLY, HANDWRITTEN IDENTIFICATION ON THE EXTERIOR COVER OF ALL JUNCTION BOXES, 
PULLBOXES AND WIREWAYS, IDENTIFYING THE PANEL(S)/ CIRCUIT NUMBER(S) CONTAINED WITHIN.

19.

18.

20.

24.

25.

26.

27.

31.

32.

33.

34.

29.

30.

28.

ALL WIRE SHALL BE SIZED AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.  IF NO SIZE IS SHOWN, THEN WIRE SHALL BE 
#12 AWG, EXCEPT THAT BRANCH HOMERUNS OVER 100' IN LENGTH SHALL BE MINIMUM #10 AWG FOR 
120/208 VOLT CIRCUITS, AND HOMERUNS OVER 200' IN LENGTH SHALL BE MINIMUM #10 AWG FOR 
277/480 VOLT CIRCUITS. REFER TO BRANCH CIRCUIT VOLTAGE DROP TABLES BELOW. BRANCH CIRCUIT 
WIRING SHALL BE SIZED TO LIMIT THE VOLTAGE DROP TO 3% OF NOMINAL VOLTAGE OR LESS.

ALL CONDUCTORS IN CABINETS MUST BE CAREFULLY FORMED AND HARNESSED SO THAT EACH 
CONDUCTOR DROPS OFF DIRECTLY OPPOSITE TO TERMINAL.

MINIMUM RACEWAY SIZE SHALL BE 3/4" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL WIRE SIZES ARE BASED ON AMPACITIES FOR 75 DEG. F TEMPERATURE RATING LISTED IN NEC. 

LIGHT FIXTURES SUPPORTED BY CEILING GRID SHALL BE SUPPORTED AS FOLLOWS: LIGHT 
FIXTURES WEIGHING LESS THAN 10 POUNDS SHALL HAVE 12-GAUGE HANGER WIRE CONNECTED 
FROM THE LIGHT FIXTURE TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. LIGHT FIXTURES WEIGHING 10 POUNDS OR 
MORE SHALL HAVE (2) 12-GAUGE HANGER WIRES ATTACHED AT OPPOSITE CORNERS OF THE LIGHT 
FIXTURE TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE.

45.

COORDINATE EXACT LOCATIONS OF LIGHT FIXTURES IN LAY-IN AND GYPBOARD CEILINGS WITH 
ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS, AND WALL MOUNTED EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR LIGHT 
FIXTURES WITH ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. WHERE THE QUANTITY OF 
LIGHTS DIFFERS BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL RCP AND THE ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLANS, PROVIDE 
THE HIGHEST QUANTITY OF FIXTURES IN THE BID PRICE. THE DISCREPANCY IN QUANTITY SHALL BE 
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE A/E. THE HIGHEST QUANTITY SHALL BE CIRCUITED TO THE 
LOCAL ROOM OR AREA LIGHTING CIRCUITS AND LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICES, UNLESS OTHERWISE 
DIRECTED IN WRITING BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

46.

47. VERIFY ACTUAL CEILING CONSTRUCTION TYPE AS DEFINED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND 
FURNISH ALL LIGHT FIXTURES WITH THE CORRECT MOUNTING DEVICES WHETHER OR NOT SUCH 
VARIATIONS ARE INDICATED BY THE LIGHT FIXTURE CATALOG NUMBER. VERIFY THE DEPTH OF ALL 
RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO ORDERING LIGHT 
FIXTURES. ANY DISCREPANCIES THAT WOULD CAUSE THE RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES NOT TO FIT 
INTO CEILING SHALL BE REPORTED TO ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO ORDERING LIGHT FIXTURES.

48. LIGHT FIXTURES RECESSED IN FIRE-RATED CEILINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH APPROVED 
FIRE-RATED ENCLOSURE WITH A FIRE RATING EQUAL TO THAT OF THE CEILING. PROVIDE A 
MINIMUM OF 3" CLEARANCE FROM SIDES AND TOP OF RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES.

49.

50.

THE USE OF ALUMINUM CONDUCTORS, RACEWAYS, BOXES, BUSSING, WINDINGS, ETC. ARE 
PROHIBITED. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE COPPER, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE OR 
UNLESS A/E OR OWNER GRANTS WRITTEN PERMISSION.

ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER, THHN/THWN , AND SOLID FOR #10 AWG  AND SMALLER, AND 
STRANDED FOR #8 AWG AND LARGER.

ALL FEEDERS AND BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL INCLUDE AN EQUIPMENT GROUND CONDUCTOR. METAL 
RACEWAYS SHALL NOT BE USED AS EQUIPMENT GROUND.

PANEL SCHEDULES AND FLOOR PLANS MAY INDICATE DEDICATED HOMERUNS FOR EACH BRANCH 
CIRCUIT. BRANCH CIRCUITS MAY BE GROUPED IN A COMMON HOMERUN WHERE THE HOMERUN DOES 
NOT EXCEED 3 PHASE CONDUCTORS, 3 NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS, AND 1 EQUIPMENT GROUND. THE 
HOMERUN RACEWAY SIZE AND CONDUCTOR SIZE SHALL BE INCREASED AS NECESSARY TO COMPLY 
WITH THE NEC FOR 40% MAXIMUM FILL AND DERATING REQUIREMENTS.

WHERE A PHASE CONDUCTOR IS INCREASED IN SIZE DUE TO VOLTAGE DROP, THE EQUIPMENT 
GROUND CONDUCTOR SHALL BE INCREASED IN SIZE PROPORTIONATELY. 

MODIFY ALL LIGHT FIXTURE CATALOG NUMBERS AS REQUIRED TO COORDINATE WITH THE LIGHTING 
BRANCH CIRCUIT VOLTAGES INDICATED. COORDINATE THE CATALOG NUMBERS WITH THE EXACT 
FIXTURE MOUNTING AND TRIM REQUIRED BY THE CEILING IN WHICH EACH FIXTURE IS BEING 
INSTALLED.

ALL LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED COMPLETE WITH LAMPS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL EXIT LIGHTS, LIGHT FIXTURES INDICATED WITH UNSWITCHED CIRCUIT (NIGHTLIGHT N/L), 
EMERGENCY TWIN-HEAD FIXTURES WITH INTEGRAL BATTERY PACKS, AND BATTERY PACKS INTEGRAL 
TO LIGHT FIXTURES, SHALL BE WIRED AHEAD OF ANY LOCAL SWITCHING OR LIGHTING CONTROLS.

PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY NORMAL LIGHTING, EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND EXIT SIGNAGE 
REQUIRED DURING THE PROJECT CONSTRUCTION PHASE.

37.

38.

40.

39.

BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE INCREASED IN SIZE AS REQUIRED TO COMPENSATE FOR VOLTAGE DROP 
FROM LENGTH OF CIRCUIT DUE TO FIELD ROUTING. FINAL INSTALLATION SHALL NOT EXCEED A 
MAXIMUM OF 3% VOLTAGE DROP FOR BRANCH CIRCUITS. REFER TO VOLTAGE DROP TABLE BELOW 
FOR CONDUCTOR SIZES FOR BRANCH CIRCUITS:

120V (BASED ON 1500W LOAD) MIN. CONDUCTOR SIZE
CIRCUIT LENGTH INCREASE FOR VOLTAGE DROP

0 FT - 70 FT #12 AWG
71 FT - 115 FT #10 AWG
116 FT - 180 FT #8 AWG

181 FEET AND LONGER: SUBMIT WIRE SIZE TO ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR WRITTEN APPROVAL.

277V (BASED ON 4155W LOAD) MIN. CONDUCTOR SIZE
CIRCUIT LENGTH INCREASE FOR VOLTAGE DROP

0 FT - 140 FT #12 AWG
141 FT - 220 FT #10 AWG
221 FT - 350 FT #8 AWG

41.

42.

35.

36.

51.

52.

43.

44.

57. THE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO SHOW EVERY DETAIL OF 
CONSTRUCTION, METHODS, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT, OR EXACT LOCATIONS, ROUTING, ETC. 
THEY INDICATE THE RESULT TO BE ACHIEVED BY THE ASSEMBLAGE OF SEVERAL SYSTEMS FOR A 
COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. DO NOT SCALE THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 
COORDINATE EXACT EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL, CIVIL AND STRUCTURAL 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AS WELL AS FIELD CONDITIONS, APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS AND WORK 
OF ALL OTHER DIVISIONS/TRADES.

THE TERM "PROVIDE" USED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS INDICATES TO FURNISH AND INSTALL 
MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR CORRECT INSTALLATION OF A COMPLETE SYSTEM, UNLESS 
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

58.

UNLESS NOTED AS EXISTING, ALL ELECTRICAL INDICATED ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
SHALL BE NEW, SHALL BE U.L. LISTED, AND SHALL BEAR A U.L. LABEL. WHERE NO U.L. LABEL OR 
LISTING IS AVAILABLE, THE MATERIAL SHALL BE LISTED WITH AN APPROVED, NATIONALLY 
RECOGNIZED ELECTRICAL TESTING AGENCY. 

59.

60. PROVIDE EXPERIENCED, QUALIFIED AND RESPONSIBLE SUPERVISION FOR ALL WORK REQUIRED BY 
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A NEAT AND 
WORKMANLIKE MANNER, TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND OWNER.

62.

CARRY ALL INSURANCE REQUIRED TO PROTECT AGAINST PUBLIC LIABILITY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE 
FOR THE DURATION OF THIS PROJECT.

63.

GUARANTEE ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP ARE FREE FROM DEFECTS FOR A PERIOD OF NOT 
LESS THAN ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND 
OWNER, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN DIVISION 1. AT NO ADDITIONAL COSTS, PROVIDE THE 
CORRECTION OF ANY DEFECTS INCLUDING REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT.

64.

INCLUDE ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH PERMITS, LICENSES, FEES, INSPECTIONS, TESTING AND 
TEMPORARY POWER IN THE BID PRICE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

65.

66.

67.

IF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED, COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE RULES, REGULATIONS 
AND GUIDELINES CONCERNING REMOVAL, HANDLING, DISPOSAL AND PROTECTION AGAINST 
ENVIRONMENTAL EXPOSURE OR POLLUTION. PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION OF SAID COMPLIANCE.

PROVIDE ELECTRONIC SUBMITTALS (PRODUCT DATA & SHOP DRAWINGS) FOR EACH MAJOR 
COMPONENT OF THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM FOR REVIEW BY THE A/E AND OWNER. MAJOR COMPONENTS 
INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, RACEWAYS, BOXES, WIRE AND CABLE, EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, LIGHT 
FIXTURES, SWITCHGEAR, PANELBOARDS, CIRCUIT BREAKERS, SAFETY SWITCHES, FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, 
ETC.  ALL SUBMITTALLS ARE TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE PROJECT REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING TO THE A/E. ALLOW A 
MINIMUM OF TEN (10) BUSINESS DAYS FOR REVIEW BY A/E, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN DIVISION 1.

THE ELECTRICAL PORTION OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE COORDINATED WITH THE DESIGN BASIS 
EQUIPMENT SPECIFIED BY DIVISION 26 AND OTHER DIVISIONS. WHERE THE CONTRACTOR ELECTS TO 
SUBSTITUTE A PRODUCT IN LIEU OF PROVIDING THE DESIGN BASIS, AND SAID SUBSTITUTION IS 
ACCEPTED BY THE A/E AND OWNER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL CORRECTIONS TO THE 
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM NECESSARY IN ORDER TO ENSURE A COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL INSTALLATION 
OF THE EQUIPMENT AT NO ADDITIONAL COSTS. WHERE THE CONTRACTOR'S DESIGN SUBSTITUTION 
RESULTS IN THE NEED FOR THE ENGINEER TO REVISE THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE ENGINEER 
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REQUEST COMPENSATION FROM THE CONTRACTOR FOR SAID SERVICES.

MAINTAIN A CURRENT AND ACCURATE SET OF PROJECT RECORD DOCUMENTS (AS-BUILTS) AT THE SITE 
THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT. RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL BE UPDATED EACH DAY TO 
REFLECT THE ACTUAL LOCATIONS, SIZES, ROUTING, ETC. OF EACH PORTION OF THE ELECTRICAL 
SYSTEM AFFECTED BY THIS WORK. A FINAL SET OF RECORD DOCUMENTS SHALL BE ISSUED TO THE A/E 
FOR REVIEW AND THEN SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF FINAL 
ACCEPTANCE. PROVIDE RECORD DRAWINGS OF THE ACTUAL INSTALLATION INCLUDING SINGLE LINE 
DIAGRAM, POWER RISER DIAGRAM OF THE BUILDING ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, SITE PLANS 
AND ALL ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLANS, DETAILS, PANEL SCHEDULES, ETC.

61.

EACH LIGHTING CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DEDICATED NEUTRAL.

53.

54.

REFER TO LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR LIGHT FIXTURE TYPES, DESCRIPTIONS, CATALOG NUMBERS 
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PERTINENT TO THE LIGHT FIXTURE OR INSTALLATION THEREOF.

55.

COORDINATE LIGHT FIXTURE TRIM TYPE AND FINISH COLOR WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDERING.

ALL WORK AND EQUIPMENT UNDER THIS DIVISION SHALL BE IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODES, 
STANDARDS AND PRACTICES LISTED HEREIN:

A. LIFE SAFETY CODE, NFPA 101.
B. UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES, INC. (UL) PUBLICATIONS.
C. NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION (NFPA).
D. AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE (ANSI).
E. NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC), 2014 EDITION.
F. INSTITUTE OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC ENGINEERS (IEEE).
G. NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURER'S ASSOCIATION (NEMA).
H. REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL POWER COMPANY.
I. THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA).
J. OWNER'S PUBLISHED DESIGN STANDARDS.
K. THE FLORIDA ACCESSIBILITY CODE.
L. THE FLORIDA ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.
M. FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE, 2014 EDITION.
N. FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 2017 EDITION.

68.

ABBREVIATIONS

AF DENOTES AMP FUSE SIZE
AR DENOTES AMP RATING OF SWITCH

30AR

20AF
FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH

J JUNCTION BOX CEILING MOUNTED

PROVIDE AS PART OF BID PRICE, AN ADDITIVE ALTERNATE FOR THE SERVICES OF AN INDEPENDENT 
COMMISSIONING AGENT FOR THE LIGHTING SYSTEM FUNCTIONAL TESTING REQUIRED BY THE 2014 
FLORIDA ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE, INCLUDING ALL REQUIRED REPORTS. WHERE OCCUPANCY 
SENSORS, TIME SWITCHES, PROGRAMMABLE SCHEDULED LIGHTING CONTROLS, PHOTOSENSORS AND 
DAYLIGHTING CONTROLS ARE INSTALLED, THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURES SHALL BE PERFORMED:
A. CONFIRM THAT THE PLACEMENT, SENSITIVITY AND TIME-OUT ADJUSTMENTS FOR OCCUPANCY 

SENSORS YIELD ACCEPTABLE PERFORMANCE.
B. CONFIRM THAT THE TIME SWITCHES AND PROGRAMMABLE SCHEDULED LIGHTING CONTROLS 

ARE PROGRAMMED TO TURN THE LIGHTS OFF.
C. CONFIRM THAT THE PLACEMENT AND SENSITIVITY ADJUSTMENTS FOR PHOTOSENSOR 

CONTROLS REDUCE ELECTRIC LIGHT BASED ON AMOUNT OF USABLE DAYLIGHT IN THE SPACE 
AS SPECIFIED.

56.

ALL NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL BE WHITE IN COLOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

LOW VOLTAGE CONDUCTORS: PROVIDE CONDUCTORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 70 AND NFPA 
72, AND AS RECOMMENDED BY THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM MANUFACTURER. CONDUCTORS SHALL 
BE COPPER, MINIMUM NO. 14 AWG, TWISTED SHIELDED PAIR.

SURVIVABILITY: A 2-HOUR RATED CABLE ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR NOTIFICATION 
APPLIANCE CIRCUITS AND ANY OTHER CIRCUITS NECESSARY FOR THE OPERATION OF THE 
NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUITS FROM THE POINT AT WHICH THEY EXIT THE CONTROL UNIT 
UNTIL THE POINT THAT THEY ENTER THE NOTIFICATION ZONE THAT THEY SERVE.

ALL FIRE ALARM CABLE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONDUIT; NO FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE 
INSTALLED UNDER SLAB. PROVIDE MANUFACTURED RED CONDUIT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

PROVIDE FIRE ALARM RELAY AND DUCT DETECTOR CONNECTED TO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM, WITHIN 
5' OF ALL DUCT PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE/SMOKE WALLS, WHETHER INDICATED ON 
ELECTRICAL OR MECHANICAL PLANS OR NOT. 

5.

PROVIDE  MINIMUM 3/4" CONDUIT AND WIRING BETWEEN EACH FIRE ALARM DEVICE AND FROM 
LAST DEVICE TO FACP UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

6.

3.

4.

ALL FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT IS TO BE NEW, UL LISTED FOR FIRE SERVICE, AND SHALL BE COMPATIBLE 
WITH THE SYSTEM BEING USED.

1.

ALL WIRING AND CONDUIT IS TO CONFORM TO NEC ARTICLE 760. WIRING SHALL BE UL LISTED, MINIMUM 
300V TYPE FPLP PLENUM RATED SOLID COPPER OR STANDARD COPPER WITH MAXIMUM 19 STRANDS.

2.

ALL STROBES SHALL ACTIVATE UPON INITIATION OF THE GENERAL ALARM.

7.

MANUAL PULL STATIONS ARE TO BE INSTALLED AT 42" TO BOTTOM OF DEVICE AND NO HIGHER 
THAN 48" TO HANDLE ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

8.

9.

10.

ALL STROBES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER ADA MOUNTING HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS. WALL MOUNTED 
STROBES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE BOTTOM OF THE STROBE LENS IS 80" AFF.

STROBES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 15' OF THE ENDS OF ALL CORRIDORS.

FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION AND INITIATING CIRCUITS SHALL BE CLASS "A".

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR SHALL PREPARE FLORIDA LICENSE P.E. WORKING DRAWINGS 
INCORPORATING THE FIRE ALARM CRITERIA DESIGN AND CONFIRMING TO AHJ REQUIREMENTS. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIAL REQUIRED PER AHJ AND DESIGN CRITERIA FOR A 
FULLY FUNCTIONING AND PERMITTABLE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. SUBMIT TO DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL AS A SHOP DRAWING FOR REVIEW. SUBMIT COMPLETE SIGNED & SEALED 
DRAWINGS TO PERMITTING AGENCY AND FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. COMPLETED FIRE 
ALARM CERTIFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO OWNER AT COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION.

FIRE ALARM DESIGN IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLORIDA STATUTES CHAPTER 61G15-32. WHERE 
A FIRE ALARM RISER IS INDICATED, IT IS DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND NOT INTENDED TO 
REPRESENT A COMPLETE WIRING AND DEVICE DISPLAY. ALL WIRING AND DEVICES SHALL BE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SELECTED VENDOR'S POINT-BY-POINT WIRING DIAGRAM. REFER TO FLOOR 
PLAN FOR DESIGN INTENT AND PROPOSED QUANTITY OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEM COMPONENTS.

11.

14.

15.

16.

NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL BE ADDRESSABLE ELECTRIC-VIBRATING-POLARIZED HORNS, 
SELECTABLE FOR HIGH OR LOW dBA OUTPUT. THEY SHALL HAVE A SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL 
OF 90dBA MEASURED 10 FEET FROM HORN, USING CODED SIGNAL PER NFPA 72. 

12.

13.

FIRE ALARM GENERAL NOTES

OS

F

F

STROBE, WALL MOUNTED

CEILING SMOKE DETECTOR,
PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

MANUAL PULL STATION

F

CD = CANDELA RATING
COMBINATION HORN/STROBE, WALL MOUNTED

FIRE ALARM

SMOKE DETECTORS ARE TO BE INSTALLED PER NFPA 72. WALL MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTORS 
SHALL BE MOUNTED 4"-12" BELOW THE CEILING AND AWAY FROM CORNERS.

17.

18.

ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 36" AWAY FROM ANY SUPPLY OR 
RETURN AIR VENTS OR DIFFUSERS.

19.

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PHOTO-ELECTRIC ADDRESSABLE TYPE.

LOW-VOLTAGE SWITCHLVS

CEILING MOUNTED DAYLIGHT SENSORDL
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GENERAL NOTES,
SYMBOL LEGEND,
AND
ABBREVIATIONS

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
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COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

515063

ELECTRICAL DRAWING INDEX
SHEET DESCRIPTION

E0.01 ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOL LEGEND, AND ABBREVIATIONS

E1.01 ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

E1.02 ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN - SECOND FLOOR

E2.01 NEW WORK LIGHTING PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

E2.02 NEW WORK LIGHTING PLAN - SECOND FLOOR

E3.01 NEW WORK POWER PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

E3.02 NEW WORK POWER PLAN - SECOND FLOOR

E4.01 ELECTRICAL DETAILS AND SCHEDULES
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ELECTRICAL
DEMOLITION PLAN -
FIRST FLOOR

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

515063

1/4" = 1'-0"E1.01

1 ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION - FIRST FLOOR
N

0' 2' 4' 8' 16'

SHEET KEYNOTES:
REMOVE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES. REMOVE EXISTING CONDUIT AND WIRING 
BACK TO SOURCE.

REMOVE EXISTING RECEPTACLE OUTLETS. REMOVE EXISTING CONDUIT AND 
WIRING BACK TO SOURCE.

REMOVE EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICE. REMOVE EXISTING CONDUIT AND 
WIRING BACK TO LAST EXISTING TO REMAIN DEVICE ON SAME FIRE ALARM 
LOOP.

DISCONNECT EXISTING FAN. REMOVE EXISTING CONDUIT AND WIRING BACK 
TO SOURCE.

REMOVE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE AND KEEP FOR RE-INSTALLATION. MAINTAIN 
EXISTING LIGHTING BRANCH CIRCUIT IN PLACE.

1

2

3

4

1/4" = 1'-0"E1.01

2 ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION - FIRST FLOOR - TRAFFIC OFFICE
N
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ELECTRICAL
DEMOLITION PLAN -
SECOND FLOOR

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

515063

1/4" = 1'-0"E1.02

1 ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION - SECOND FLOOR
N

0' 2' 4' 8' 16'

SHEET KEYNOTES:
REMOVE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES. REMOVE EXISTING CONDUIT AND WIRING 
BACK TO SOURCE.

REMOVE EXISTING RECEPTACLE OUTLETS. REMOVE EXISTING CONDUIT AND 
WIRING BACK TO SOURCE.

REMOVE EXISTING FIRE ALARM DEVICE. REMOVE EXISTING CONDUIT AND 
WIRING BACK TO LAST EXISTING TO REMAIN DEVICE ON SAME FIRE ALARM 
LOOP.

1

2
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NEW WORK
LIGHTING PLAN -
FIRST FLOOR

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

515063

1/4" = 1'-0"E2.01

1 LIGHTING NEW WORK PLAN - FIRST FLOOR
N

0' 2' 4' 8' 16'

SHEET KEYNOTES:
PROVIDE NEW LIGHT FIXTURES AS INDICATED. PROVIDE (2)#12 AND (1)#12 GROUND 
WIRES IN 3/4" CONDUIT, AND CONNECT LIGHTING BRANCH CIRCUIT TO SPARE 20-AMP, 
SINGLE-POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER IN EXISTING PANEL 1HP3.

PROVIDE CEILING MOUNTED, DUAL TECHNOLOGY OCCUPANCY SENSOR TO CONTROL 
THE FIXTURES WITHIN THIS SPACE. PROVIDE QUANTITY OF POWER PACKS AS 
REQUIRED.

PROVIDE SWITCHBOX MOUNTED, DUAL TECHNOLOGY OCCUPANCY SENSOR TO 
CONTROL THE FIXTURES WITHIN THIS SPACE.

PROVIDE EXIT SIGN. CONNECT TO UN-SWITCHED HOT LEG OF THE LOCAL LIGHTING 
BRANCH CIRCUIT FOR BATTERY CHARGING AND TO SENSE NORMAL POWER FAILURE.

PROVIDE LIGHT FIXTURE INDICATED WITH EMERGENCY BATTERY PACK. CONNECT 
BATTERY PACK TO UN-SWITCHED HOT LEG OF THE LOCAL LIGHTING BRANCH CIRCUIT 
FOR BATTERY CHARGING AND TO SENSE NORMAL POWER FAILURE.

RE-INSTALL EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE AT NEW LOCATION AND CONNECT TO EXISTING 
LIGHTING BRANCH CIRCUIT. MODIFY EXISTING LIGHTING BRANCH CIRCUIT AS REQUIRED 
TO ACCOMMODATE NEW SWITCHING SCHEME.

1

2

3

4

5

1/4" = 1'-0"E2.01

2 LIGHTING NEW WORK PLAN - FIRST FLOOR - TRAFFIC OFFICE
N

6

M. MONCEF HADIJI, P.E.
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NEW WORK
LIGHTING PLAN -
SECOND FLOOR

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

515063

1/4" = 1'-0"E2.02

1 LIGHTING NEW WORK PLAN - SECOND FLOOR
N

0' 2' 4' 8' 16'

SHEET KEYNOTES:
PROVIDE NEW LIGHT FIXTURES AS INDICATED. PROVIDE (2)#12 AND (1)#12 GROUND 
WIRES IN 3/4" CONDUIT, AND CONNECT LIGHTING BRANCH CIRCUIT TO SPARE 20-AMP, 
SINGLE-POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER IN EXISTING PANEL 2HP3.

PROVIDE CEILING MOUNTED, DUAL TECHNOLOGY OCCUPANCY SENSOR TO CONTROL 
THE FIXTURES WITHIN THIS SPACE. PROVIDE QUANTITY OF POWER PACKS AS 
REQUIRED.

PROVIDE SWITCHBOX MOUNTED, DUAL TECHNOLOGY OCCUPANCY SENSOR TO 
CONTROL THE FIXTURES WITHIN THIS SPACE.

PROVIDE EXIT SIGN. CONNECT TO UN-SWITCHED HOT LEG OF THE LOCAL LIGHTING 
BRANCH CIRCUIT FOR BATTERY CHARGING AND TO SENSE NORMAL POWER FAILURE.

PROVIDE LIGHT FIXTURE INDICATED WITH EMERGENCY BATTERY PACK. CONNECT 
BATTERY PACK TO UN-SWITCHED HOT LEG OF THE LOCAL LIGHTING BRANCH CIRCUIT 
FOR BATTERY CHARGING AND TO SENSE NORMAL POWER FAILURE.

1

2
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4

5

M. MONCEF HADIJI, P.E.
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NEW WORK POWER
PLAN - FIRST
FLOOR

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

515063

1/4" = 1'-0"E3.01

1 POWER NEW WORK - FIRST FLOOR

REFER TO TECHNOLOGY DRAWINGS FOR DATA/VOICE OUTLET LOCATIONS. 
RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 12" OF EACH DATA/VOICE 
OUTLET.

1.

N

0' 2' 4' 8' 16'

SHEET KEYNOTES:
PROVIDE NEW ADDRESSABLE SMOKE DETECTOR. SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE 
COMPATIBLE WITH THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. CONNECT SMOKE DETECTOR TO 
EXISTING INITIATION DEVICE LOOP.

PROVIDE NEW FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION DEVICE AS INDICATED. NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE 
SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. CONNECT NOTIFICATION 
DEVICE TO EXISTING NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE LOOP.

PROVIDE NEW ADDRESSABLE MANUAL PULL STATION. PULL STATION SHALL BE 
COMPATIBLE WITH THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. CONNECT PULL STATION TO 
EXISTING INITIATION DEVICE LOOP.

PROVIDE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS AS SHOWN. PROVIDE (2)#12 AND (1)#12 GROUND WIRES 
IN 3/4" CONDUIT. THERE SHALL BE NO MORE THAN (8) RECEPTACLES ON A BRANCH 
CIRCUIT. CONNECT RECEPTACLE BRANCH CIRCUIT TO SPARE 20-AMP, SINGLE-POLE 
CIRCUIT BREAKER IN EXISTING PANEL 1LP3.

DISCONNECT SWITCH PROVIDED BY FPU MANUFACTURER. PROVIDE (2)#12 AND (1)#12 
GROUND WIRES AND CONNECT TO SPARE 20-AMP, SINGLE-POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER IN 
EXISTING PANEL 1HP3.

PROVIDE TWO-CHANNEL STEEL POWER POLE; LEGRAND WIREMOLD 30TC SERIES, OR 
APPROVED EQUAL. PROVIDE (2)#12 AND (1)#12 GROUND WIRES AND CONNECT TO 
SYSTEMS FURNITURE POWER WHIP PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. CONNECT 
RECEPTACLE BRANCH CIRCUIT TO SPARE 20-AMP, SINGLE-POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER IN 
EXISTING PANEL 1LP3.

PROVIDE 30-AMP, 2-POLE, NON-FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH IN NEMA 1 ENCLOSURE AND 
CONNECT TO ELECTRIC WATER HEATER WITH (2)#12 AND (1)#12 GROUND WIRES IN 3/4" 
CONDUIT. CONNECT BRANCH CIRCUIT TO SPARE 20-AMP, SINGLE-POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER 
IN EXISTING PANEL 1LP3.

'S' DESIGNATION DENOTES RECEPTACLE OUTLET WITH AUTOMATICALLY SHUT-OFF. 
CONNECT RECEPTACLE OUTLET TO OCCUPANCY / VACANCY SENSOR CONTROLLING THE 
LIGHT FIXTURES IN THIS ROOM.

1

GENERAL NOTES:
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NEW WORK POWER
PLAN - SECOND
FLOOR

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

515063

1/4" = 1'-0"E3.02

1 POWER NEW WORK - SECOND FLOOR
N

0' 2' 4' 8' 16'

REFER TO TECHNOLOGY DRAWINGS FOR DATA/VOICE OUTLET LOCATIONS. 
RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 12" OF EACH DATA/VOICE 
OUTLET.

1.

SHEET KEYNOTES:
PROVIDE NEW ADDRESSABLE SMOKE DETECTOR. SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE COMPATIBLE 
WITH THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. CONNECT SMOKE DETECTOR TO EXISTING 
INITIATION DEVICE LOOP.

PROVIDE NEW FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION DEVICE AS INDICATED. NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE 
SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. CONNECT NOTIFICATION 
DEVICE TO EXISTING NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE LOOP.

PROVIDE NEW ADDRESSABLE MANUAL PULL STATION. PULL STATION SHALL BE COMPATIBLE 
WITH THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. CONNECT PULL STATION TO EXISTING INITIATION 
DEVICE LOOP.

PROVIDE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS AS SHOWN. PROVIDE (2)#12 AND (1)#12 GROUND WIRES IN 
3/4" CONDUIT. THERE SHALL BE NO MORE THAN (8) RECEPTACLES ON A BRANCH CIRCUIT. 
CONNECT RECEPTACLE BRANCH CIRCUIT TO SPARE 20-AMP, SINGLE-POLE CIRCUIT 
BREAKER IN EXISTING PANEL 2LP3.

PROVIDE 3-GANG, FLUSH MOUNTED, POKE-THRU DEVICE; LEGRAND EVOLUTION SERIES, OR 
APPROVED EQUAL. PROVIDE (2)#12 AND (1)#12 GROUND WIRES AND CONNECT RECEPTACLE 
BRANCH CIRCUIT TO SPARE 20-AMP, SINGLE-POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER IN EXISTING PANEL 
2LP3.

PROVIDE 30-AMP, 2-POLE, NON-FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH IN NEMA 1 ENCLOSURE, AND 
CONNECT TO CHAIR LIFT PER THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. PROVIDE (2)#12 AND 
(1)#12 GROUND WIRES IN 3/4" CONDUIT, AND CONNECT TO 20-AMP, SINGLE-POLE CIRCUIT 
BREAKER IN EXISTING PANEL 2LP3. FIELD VERIFY EXACT LOCATION.
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WALL MOUNTED LIGHT 
FIXTURES AS NOTED ON 
PLANS

PANELBOARD DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

CENTERED OVER DOOR
(WHERE APPLICABLE)

CENTERED BETWEEN 
DOOR AND CEILING, 
(COORDINATE WITH 
ARCHITECT) CLOCK OUTLET

FIRE HORN (OR CHIME) & LIGHT
80" AFF FROM BOTTOM OF DEVICE

TELEVISION
OUTLET

REMOTE TEST VOLUME CONTROL

FA PULL
STATION
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DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
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FINISHED FLOOR

SPECIAL POWER OUTLET

L
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CL

CL
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CL

CL

STUD TO STUD BOX
SUPPORT, B-LINE #882
SERIES OR EQUAL.

CONDUITS

RECEPTACLE

EQUIPMENT
GROUND
CONDUCTOR

GROUND SCREW
ON WIRING DEVICE.

GROUND SCREW
IN OUTLET BOX.

PLASTER RINGNEUTRAL CONDUCTOR

HOT CONDUCTOR

METAL STUD

DRYWALL

PLASTE
R
RING

RECEPTACLE

CONDUIT

4 SQUARE
OUTLET 
BOX

OUTLET BOX 
SECURED
TO BOX SUPPORT

WIRE NUT (TYP.)

GROUND SCREW
IN OUTLET BOX.

NOTES:

WALL ASSEMBLY - THE 1, 2, 3, OR 4 HOUR FIRE-RATED GYPSUM WALLBOARD/STUD WALL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE

CONSTRUCTED OF THE MATERIALS AND IN THE MANNER DESCRIBED IN THE INDIVIDUAL U300 OR U400 SERIES

WALL OR PARTITION DESIGNS IN THE UL FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY.

CONDUIT - NOM 4" DIA OR SMALLER STEEL ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING.  A MAX OF ONE CONDUIT IS

PERMITTED IN THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM.  CONDUIT TO BE INSTALLED NEAR CENTER OF STUD CAVITY WIDTH

AND TO BE RIGIDLY SUPPORTED ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL ASSEMBLY.

FILL VOID OR CAVITY MATERIAL - CAULK FILL MATERIAL BEARING THE UL CLASSIFICATION MARKING

INSTALLED TO COMPLETELY FILL ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN PIPE OR CONDUIT AND GYPSUM WALLBOARD

AND WITH A MIN 1/4" DIAM BEAD OF CAULK APPLIED TO PERIMETER OF CONDUIT AT ITS EGRESS FROM THE

WALL.  CAULK INSTALLED SYMMETRICALLY ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL ASSEMBLY.  THE HOURLY F RATING OF

THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM IS DEPENDENT UPON THE HOURLY FIRE RATING OF THE WALL ASSEMBLY IN WHICH IT

IS INSTALLED, AS SHOWN IN THE FOLLOWING TABLE.  THE HOURLY T RATING OF THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM IS

DEPENDENT UPON THE TYPE OR SIZE OF THE CONDUIT AND THE HOURLY FIRE RATING OF THE WALL

ASSEMBLY IN WHICH IT IS INSTALLED, AS TABULATED BELOW:

MAX CONDUIT

DIAM, IN.

1

1

4

F RATING, HR.

1 OR 2

3 OR 4

1 OR 2

T RATING, HR.

0, 1 OR 2

3 OR 4

0

ANNULAR SPACE,

IN.

0 TO 3/16

1/4 TO 1/2

0 TO 1-1/2

1

2

3

1

2

3
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ELECTRICAL
DETAILS AND
SCHEDULES

INTERIOR
RENOVATION
OF INDIAN
RIVER COUNTY
COURT HOUSE

2000 16th Ave.
VERO BEACH, FL
32960

Owner

515063

515063

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBER
LAMP

QUANTITY
LAMP
TYPE WATTAGE VOLTAGE

A 2' X 2' RECESSED VOLUMETRIC LED FIXTURE, 3300 LUMENS, 4000K LITHONIA 2RTL2 33L EZ1 LP840 1 LED 35 W 277 V

B RECESSED LINEAR LED FIXTURE, FLUSH LENS, 12-FOOT CONTINUOUS
LENGTH, 600 LUMENS PER FOOT, 4000K

MARK ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING SL6L LOP 12FT FLP TG 80CRI 40K 600LMF WW 277 1 LED 72 W 277 V

B2 EXISTING 2' X 4' RECESSED FLUORESCENT FIXTURE EXISTING EXISTING 2 32W T8 64 W 277 V

C RECESSED LED OPEN DOWNLIGHT, 3000 LUMENS, 4000K GOTHAM EVO 40/30 6AR MD LSS 277 EZ1 1 LED 36 W 277 V

X EDGE LIT LED EXIT SIGN, CEILING MOUNTED, RED LETTERS, CLEAR
BACKGROUND, AND SINGLE OR DOUBLE FACE AS SHOWN

LITHONIA LRP 2 RW 120/277 EL N 1 LED 277 V

XW EDGE LIT LED EXIT SIGN, WALL MOUNTED, RED LETTERS, CLEAR
BACKGROUND, AND SINGLE FACE

LITHONIA LRP 1 RW 120/277 EL N 1 LED 277 V

N.T.S.E4.01

1 ELECTRICAL DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHTS

N.T.S.E4.01

2 RECEPTACLE MOUNTING DETAIL
N.T.S.E4.01

3 CONDUIT PENETRATION OF FIREWALL

M. MONCEF HADIJI, P.E.
FLORIDA LICENSE #48022
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